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HTC EXODUS 1 SLIMME TELEFOON BEPERKTE GARANTIEBEPALINGEN 

België 
Deze beperkte garantie is van toepassing op het HTC EXODUS 1 product (het “Product”). 
HTC garandeert dat het product op het moment van aanschaf vrij van materiaal- en 
fabricagefouten (“Beperkte garantie”). DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE HEEFT GEEN INVLOED 
OP UW WETTELIJKE RECHTEN. 
Deze Beperkte Garantie is onderhevig aan de volgende voorwaarden en bepalingen: 
1. De Beperkte garantie wordt alleen toegekend aan de originele koper van het Product 

(“Klant”). Deze Beperkte garantie mag echter worden overgedragen aan elke 
persoon waaraan het Product is verkocht, mits HTC de overdracht schriftelijk heeft 
goedgekeurd (HTC zal toestemming redelijkerwijze bieden). Het vormt geen 
uitsluiting of beperking van 

a) wettelijke rechten van de Klant of 
b) rechten van de Klant ten opzichte van de verkoper/dealer van het Product. 

2. Tenzij anders is overeengekomen met de Klant, is deze Beperkte garantie 
vierentwintig (24) maanden geldig, te beginnen bij de originele aankoopdatum van 
het mobiele toestel, en twaalf (12) maanden geldig voor ingebouwde batterij en 
accessoires (zowel tijdens verkoop bijgesloten in het pakket van het mobiel toestel 
of apart verkocht) met uitzondering van de media waarop de software staat, cd-rom, 
geheugenkaart (“Garantieperiode”).  
Klant dient het AANKOOPBEWIJS te leveren bij het claimen van deze beperkte 
garantie. Deze beperkte garantie is alleen geldig en afdwingbaar in België, waar het 
product is bedoeld om te worden verkocht door HTC, een product of accessoire kan 
alleen worden geretourneerd om te worden gerepareerd onder deze beperkte 
garantie in België waar het werd gekocht. Beschikbaarheid van de garantieservice en 
responstijd kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 

3. Tijdens de Garantieperiode zal HTC of een geautoriseerde agent ervan, naar eigen 
goeddunken, kostenloos en in overeenstemming met paragraaf 7, een defect 
Product repareren of vervangen. Reparatie of vervanging kan het gebruik van een 
ander maar gelijkwaardige eenheid betekenen. HTC retourneert het gerepareerde 
Product of een ander functioneel equivalent Product in werkende staat aan de Klant. 
Alle vervangen beschadigde (onder)delen worden het eigendom van HTC. 

4. Deze Beperkte garantie is alleen van toepassing op de originele 
hardwarecomponenten van het Product, en is niet van toepassing op software of 
andere apparatuur. Deze beperkte garantie dekt niet de "Zion" e-wallet of enig 
cryptocurrency digitaal activum dat beheerd of benaderd wordt via de "Zion" e-
wallet. 

5. Als HTC het Product repareert of vervangt, valt het gerepareerde of vervangen 
product onder de resterende garantieperiode of gedurende (3) maanden vanaf de 
datum van reparatie of vervanging, de langstdurende geldt. 

6. Voordat u uw product naar HTC voor reparatieservice retourneert, moet u eerst een 
back-up van uw gegevens maken en vertrouwelijke, eigen of persoonlijke informatie 
en verwisselbare opslagmedia van het product verwijderen (zoals een micro-SD-
kaart). Zorg ervoor dat u de Servicevoorwaarden van de "Zion" e-wallet hebt gelezen 
en een back-up hebt gemaakt van uw persoonlijke sleutelinformatie. HTC heeft geen 
toegang tot uw persoonlijke sleutelinformatie of uw cryptocurrency digitale activa 
en kan u niet helpen met het herstel .. HTC is niet verantwoordelijk voor beschadiging 
of verlies van programma's, gegevens, afbeeldingen, persoonlijke gegevens, digitale 
middelen of verwisselbare opslagmedia. 

7. DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE IS NIET VAN TOEPASSING ALS HET DEFECT IS 
VEROORZAAKT DOOR ÉÉN VAN ONDERSTAANDE: 
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a) het serienummer, datumcode van het accessoire of IMEI-nummer, watermerk 
of garantiezegel is verwijderd, gewist, beschadigd, veranderd of onleesbaar; of 

b) de beschadiging van het Product is het resultaat van normaal verbruik; of 
c) het defect is veroorzaakt doordat het Product op een manier is gebruikt die niet 

in overeenstemming is met de handleiding, het resultaat is van ruwe omgang, 
blootstelling aan vocht, vloeistof of extreme temperaturen of 
omgevingsfactoren, of een plotselinge verandering van deze factoren, corrosie, 
oxidatie, ongeoorloofde veranderingen of aansluitingen, ongeoorloofde 
opening of reparatie, reparatie door het gebruik van niet goedgekeurde 
reserveonderdelen, ongelukken, natuurgeweld of andere handelingen buiten 
het de redelijke controle van HTC (inclusief maar niet beperkt tot defecten van 
wegwerpproducten, zoals batterijen, die van nature een beperkte levensduur 
hebben, en breken of beschadiging van antennes), tenzij het defect direct is 
veroorzaakt door materiaal- of fabricagefouten. Deze Beperkte Garantie dekt 
niet de fysieke schade op het oppervlak van het Product, inclusief maar niet 
beperkt tot scheuren of krassen op het LCD-scherm of cameralens; of 

d) de gebreken zijn veroorzaakt doordat de batterij is kortgesloten of doordat de 
zegels van de batterijomhulling of cellen zijn verbroken of vertonen tekenen dat 
er mee is geknoeid, of doordat de batterij in niet-gespecificeerde apparatuur is 
gebruikt ; of  

e) het defect is veroorzaakt door een defect van het mobiele netwerk of ander 
systeem; of 

f) de software van het Product dient te worden geüpgrade door wijzigingen in het 
mobiele netwerk; of 

g) het defect is veroorzaakt door het feit dat het Product gebruikt is met of is 
aangesloten op een accessoire die niet is goedgekeurd of geleverd door HTC of 
is gebruikt op een onbedoelde wijze en als kan worden aangetoond door HTC 
dat zo’n defect niet een gebrek is van het Product zelf. 

8. Bepaalde elementen van het Product kunnen per land verschillen, zoals de software, 
als het Product geïmporteerd is vanaf het originele land van bestemming naar een 
ander land. Het Product kan dan landspecifieke elementen bevatten die volgens deze 
Beperkte Garantie niet als defect worden beschouwd. 
ELKE AANSPRAAK OP DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE IS ONDERHEVIG AAN HET OP DE 
HOOGTE STELLEN VAN HTC OF EEN DOOR HTC GEAUTORISEERDE SERVICE AGENT 
VAN HET ZOGENAAMDE DEFECT BINNEN EEN REDELIJKE TIJD NADAT U HET 
OPGEMERKT HEEFT EN IN IEDER GEVAL NIET LATER DAN VOOR AFLOOP VAN DE 
GARANTIEPERIODE. 

9. In het geval van storing van het Product dient de Klant de volgende handelingen te 
verrichten: 

a) Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding om het probleem te herkennen en 
eventueel te verhelpen. 

b) Als het probleem niet kan worden opgelost door de handleiding te raadplegen, 
dient de Klant contact op te nemen met de dealer waar het Product is gekocht 
of de lokale website van HTC te bezoeken www.htcexodus.com voor meer 
informatie. 

c) Voordat de Klant contact op neemt met een HTC service agent, zorgt deze dat 
de volgende informatie bij de hand is: 

•  Het model- en serienummer, IMEI-nummer van het Product. 
•  Het volledige adres en contactinformatie van de Klant. 
•  Een kopie van de originele factuur, bon of rekening van de aankoop van 

het Product. HTC voorziet de Klant van instructies over het hoe en wanneer 
van het retourneren van het defecte Product. HTC betaalt de kosten die 
gemaakt zijn voor zowel verzenden van het defecte product naar HTC als 

http://www.htcexodus.com/
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terugzenden van het gerepareerde Product naar de Klant als het Defecte 
Product binnen de Garantieperiode valt. 

10. DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE VERMELDT DE COMPLETE GARANTIE DIE HTC VERLEENT 
AAN DE KLANT. 

IN GEEN ENKEL GEVAL ZAL HTC ONDER DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE AANSPRAKELIJKE 
WORDEN GEHOUDEN VOOR GEDERFDE WINST, VERLIES VAN VERWACHTE BESPARINGEN, 
VERLIES VAN GEGEVENS, VERLIES VAN GEBRUIK VAN HET PRODUCT OF BEGELEIDENDE 
APPARATUUR OF INDIRECTE, INCIDENTELE SCHADE OF GEVOLGSCHADE OF WAT VOOR 
BESCHADIGINGEN DAN OOK. ELKE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VOOR ZULK VERLIES OF ZULKE 
BESCHADIGINGEN WORDT AFGEWEZEN VOOR ZOVER WETTELIJKE VOORSCHRIFTEN DIT 
TOESTAAN. 
IN IEDER GEVAL IS DE VOLLEDIGE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VAN HTC EN ZIJN LEVERANCIERS 
ONDER ELKE VOORWAARDE VAN DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE BEPERKT TOT HET BEDRAG 
DAT DE KLANT DAADWERKLIJK BETAALD HEEFT VOOR DE HARDWARE. HTC verwerpt of 
beperkt de aansprakelijkheid  
voor persoonlijk letsel of de dood als resultaat van haar veronachtzaming, voor defecten 
in het Product als gevolg van veronachtzaming van haar kant of van de fabrikant. 
VOLGENS DE WETTEN VAN BEPAALDE LANDEN KAN DE FABRIKANT EVENTUEEL NIET 
BEPAALDE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID TEN OVERSTAAN VAN DE COMSUMENT BEPERKEN OF 
UITSLUITEN. WAAR DIT HET GEVAL IS, ZIJN DE UITSLUITINGEN EN BEPERKINGEN VAN DE 
AANSPRAKELIJKHEID IN DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE NIET VAN TOEPASSING. Deze Garantie 
biedt Klanten specifieke juridische rechten; de Klant kan ook andere rechten hebben, die 
per land verschillen. 
Deze beperkte garantie is niet van invloed op de specifieke juridische rechten van het 
land van aankoop, deze rechten blijven gegarandeerd. 
Deze Beperkte Garantie zal door HTC van tijd tot tijd vernieuwd worden. Bezoek de 
plaatselijke website van HTC voor de nieuwste versie van de Beperkte Garantie van het 
Product. Voor meer informatie en contactgegevens, gaat u naar de website van HTC op: 
https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty   
 

HTC EXODUS 1 CHYTRÝ TELEFON PROHLÁŠENÍ O OMEZENÉ ZÁRUCE  

Čeština 
Tato omezená záruka se vztahuje na produkt společnosti HTC EXODUS 1 („Produkt“). 
Společnost HTC poskytuje záruku, že produkt bude v době zakoupení bez vad materiálu a 
zpracování („Omezená záruka“). TATO OMEZENÁ ZÁRUKA NEMÁ VLIV NA VAŠE ZÁKONNÁ 
PRÁVA. 
Tato Omezená záruka podléhá následujícím podmínkám: 
1. Tato Omezená záruka je poskytována pouze původnímu kupujícímu Produktu 

(„Zákazník“). Tuto Omezenou záruku však je možné převést na jakoukoli osobu, které 
je Produkt prodán, pokud společnost HTC dá k převodu písemný souhlas (a 
společnost HTC poskytnutí souhlasu bezdůvodně neodmítne). Tato Omezená záruka 
nevylučuje ani neomezuje 

a) zákonná práva Zákazníka ani 
b) práva Zákazníka ve vztahu k prodejci Produktu. 

2. Pokud se zákazník nedohodne jinak, tato omezená záruka trvá dvacet čtyři (24) 
měsíců od data původního zakoupení mobilních zařízení a dvanáct (12) měsíců pro 
vestavěnou baterii a příslušenství, které jsou součástí prodejního balíčku  pro 
mobilní zařízení nebo prodávány samostatně.  
Zákazník poskytne DŮKAZ NÁKUPU při uplatnění této omezené záruky. Tato omezená 
záruka je platná a vymahatelná pouze v češtině, kde je produkt určen k prodeji 

https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty
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společností HTC, produkt nebo příslušenství lze vrátit pouze k opravě v rámci této 
omezené záruky v českém jazyce, kde byl zakoupen. Dostupnost záručního servisu a 
doba odezvy se mohou v jednotlivých zemích lišit. 

3. Během Záruční doby společnost HTC nebo její oprávněný zástupce podle svého 
uvážení, zdarma a s výhradou ustanovení 7 opraví nebo vymění vadný Produkt. K 
opravě nebo výměně může být použita funkčně ekvivalentní renovovaná jednotka. 
Společnost HTC vrátí opravený Produkt nebo náhradní, funkčně ekvivalentní Produkt 
Zákazníkovi v dobrém provozuschopném stavu. Všechny vyměněné vadné díly a 
součásti se stanou vlastnictvím společnosti HTC. 

4. Tato Omezená záruka se vztahuje pouze na hardwarové součásti Produktu tak, jak 
byly původně dodány, a nevztahuje se na software ani jiné vybavení. Tato omezená 
záruka se nevztahuje na elektronickou peněženku "Zion" ani na jakoukoli 
kryptografickou digitální položku spravovanou nebo přístupnou elektronickou 
peněženkou "Zion". 

5. Pokud společnost HTC Produkt opraví nebo vymění, bude se na opravený nebo 
vyměněný Produkt nadále vztahovat záruka po dobu zbývající části původní Záruční 
doby nebo tří (3) měsíců od data opravy nebo výměny podle toho, která z uvedených 
lhůt je delší. 

6. Před vrácením produktu do služby HTC pro opravu nejprve se ujistěte, že jste nejprve 
zálohovali data a odstranili veškeré důvěrné, chráněné nebo osobní údaje a 
vyměnitelné úložné médium z produktu (například kartu micro-SD). Ujistěte se, že 
jste přezkoumali smluvní podmínky služby Zion e-wallet a zálohujte informace o 
vašem soukromém klíči. HTC nemůže mít přístup k vašemu soukromému klíči "Zion" 
ani k šifrovacím číslům a nemůže vám pomoci s obnovou. HTC neodpovídá za 
poškození nebo ztrátu programů, dat, obrázků, osobních údajů, digitálních dat nebo 
vyměnitelných paměťových médií. 

7. TATO OMEZENÁ ZÁRUKA NEPLATÍ, POKUD BYLA ZÁVADA ZPŮSOBENA NĚKTEROU Z 
NÁSLEDUJÍCÍCH PŘÍČIN: 

a) bylo odstraněno, vymazáno, poškozeno, změněno nebo je nečitelné výrobní 
číslo Produktu, doplňkový datový kód, číslo IMEI, indikátor vody nebo záruční 
pečeť; nebo 

b) poškození Produktu je způsobeno běžným opotřebením; nebo 
c) poškození bylo způsobeno použitím, které bylo v rozporu s pokyny uvedenými v 

uživatelské příručce, hrubým zacházením, vystavením vlhkosti nebo extrémním 
tepelným podmínkám či podmínkám okolního prostředí nebo rychlým změnám 
těchto podmínek, korozí, oxidací, neoprávněnými úpravami nebo připojením, 
neoprávněným otevřením nebo opravou, opravou s použitím neschválených 
náhradních dílů, v důsledku nehody, působením přírodních sil nebo z jiných 
příčin, které jsou mimo přiměřenou kontrolu společnosti HTC (včetně, ale nikoli 
výhradně, vad spotřebních dílů), pokud poškození nebylo způsobeno přímo 
závadami materiálu nebo zpracování. Tato Omezená záruka se nevztahuje na 
fyzické poškození povrchu Produktu včetně, ale nikoli výhradně, prasklin nebo 
poškrábání displeje LCD nebo objektivu fotoaparátu; nebo 

d) tzávada byla způsobena zkratováním baterie, porušením či manipulací s pláštěm 
baterie nebo bateriových článků nebo použitím baterie v jiném prostředí, než 
pro které byla určena; nebo 

e) závada byla způsobena chybnou funkcí mobilní sítě nebo jiného systému; nebo 
f) software Produktu je třeba aktualizovat z důvodu změn parametrů mobilní sítě; 

nebo 
g) závada byla způsobena použitím Produktu s příslušenstvím neschváleným či 

nedodaným společností HTC nebo připojením Produktu k takovému 
příslušenství, použitím jiným než určeným způsobem a v případech, kdy 
společnost HTC může prokázat, že závada není vadou samotného Produktu. 
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8. Produkt může obsahovat prvky specifické pro určitou zemi včetně softwaru. Pokud 
byl Produkt znovu vyvezen z původní země určení do jiné země, může obsahovat 
prvky specifické pro určitou zemi, které nejsou považovány za závadu podle této 
Omezené záruky. 
JAKOUKOLI REKLAMACI PODLE TÉTO OMEZENÉ ZÁRUKY LZE UPLATNIT JEN V 
PŘÍPADĚ, ŽE JSTE SPOLEČNOST HTC NEBO AUTORIZOVANÉHO SERVISNÍHO ZÁSTUPCE 
SPOLEČNOSTI HTC INFORMOVALI O ÚDAJNÉ ZÁVADĚ V PŘIMĚŘENÉ DOBĚ PO JEJÍM 
ZJIŠTĚNÍ A V ŽÁDNÉM PŘÍPADĚ PO VYPRŠENÍ ZÁRUČNÍ LHŮTY. 

9. V případě závady Produktu Zákazník podnikne následující kroky: 
a) Pokusí se problém identifikovat a případně opravit podle uživatelské příručky. 
b) Jestliže problém nelze vyřešit podle uživatelské příručky, Zákazník se obrátí na 

prodejce, u kterého Produkt zakoupil, nebo na servisní středisko společnosti 
HTC, případně vyhledá další informace na místním webu společnosti HTC nebo 
na webu www.htcexodus.com. 

c) Dříve než se Zákazník obrátí na servisního zástupce společnosti HTC, je třeba 
připravit si následující informace: 
 číslo modelu, výrobní číslo a číslo IMEI Produktu. 
 úplnou adresu Zákazníka a kontaktní údaje. 
 kopii Zákazníkovy originální faktury, nákupního dokladu nebo účtenky za 

Produkt. Společnost HTC poskytne Zákazníkovi pokyny týkající se zpusobu a 
termínu vrácení vadného Produktu. Spolecnost HTC uhradí veškeré náklady 
spojené s vrácením vadného Produktu spolecnosti a zasláním opraveného 
Produktu Zákazníkovi, pokud nevypršela Zárucní lhuta Produktu. 

10. V TOMTO PROHLÁŠENÍ JE UVEDENA ÚPLNÁ OMEZENÁ ZÁRUKA POSKYTOVANÁ 
SPOLECNOSTÍ HTC ZÁKAZNÍKOVI. 

SPOLEČNOST HTC V ŽÁDNÉM PŘÍPADĚ PODLE TÉTO OMEZENÉ ZÁRUKY NENESE 
ODPOVĚDNOST ZA ZTRÁTY ZISKU, ZTRÁTY OČEKÁVANÝCH ÚSPOR, ZTRÁTY DAT, 
NEMOŽNOST POUŽITÍ PRODUKTU NEBO JAKÉHOKOLI SOUVISEJÍCÍHO VYBAVENÍ, NEBO 
NEPŘÍMÉ, NÁHODNÉ NEBO NÁSLEDNÉ  
ZTRÁTY NEBO ŠKODY JAKÉKOLI POVAHY V MAXIMÁLNÍM ROZSAHU, V JAKÉM SE LZE 
TĚCHTO ZTRÁT A ŠKOD ZŘEKNOUT PODLE ZÁKONA.  
ÚPLNÁ ODPOVĚDNOST SPOLEČNOSTI HTC A JEJÍCH DODAVATELŮ NA ZÁKLADĚ 
KTERÉHOKOLI USTANOVENÍ TÉTO OMEZENÉ ZÁRUKY JE V KAŽDÉM PŘÍPADĚ OMEZENA 
ČÁSTKOU SKUTEČNĚ ZAPLACENOU ZÁKAZNÍKEM ZA HARDWARE. Společnost HTC 
nevylučuje ani neomezuje odpovědnost za úraz nebo smrt v důsledku své vlastní 
nedbalosti, za závady Produktu způsobené svou nedbalostí nebo nedbalostí svých 
výrobců. 
ZÁKONY NĚKTERÝCH ZEMÍ NEUMOŽŇUJÍ VÝROBCI VYLOUČIT NEBO OMEZIT NĚKTERÉ 
ASPEKTY ODPOVĚDNOSTI K ZÁKAZNÍKOVI. V TAKOVÉM PŘÍPADĚ VYLOUČENÍ A OMEZENÍ 
ODPOVĚDNOSTI UVEDENÁ V TÉTO OMEZENÉ ZÁRUCE NEPLATÍ. Tato záruka poskytuje 
Zákazníkovi určitá zákonná práva; Zákazník může mít další práva, která se mohou v 
jednotlivých zemích lišit. 
Tato omezená záruka nemá vliv na zákonná práva Zákazníka podle zákonů platných v zemi 
prodeje; tato práva zůstávají chráněna. 
Společnost HTC bude tuto Omezenou záruku průběžně aktualizovat. Poslední verzi 
Omezené záruky na Produkt získáte na místním webu společnosti HTC. 
Chcete-li získat další informace nebo kontaktovat podporu, přejděte na webové stránky 
společnosti HTC na adrese: https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty  
 
 

 

http://www.htcexodus.com/
https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty
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HTC EXODUS 1 SMART TELEFON ERKLÆ RING OM BEGRÆ NSET GARANTI 

Danmark 
Denne begrænsede garanti omfatter HTC EXODUS 1 produktet (“Produktet”). HTC 
garanterer, at produktet på det oprindelige købstidspunkt er uden fejl i materialer og 
udførelse (“begrænset ansvar”). DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI PÅVIRKER IKKE DINE 
LOVBESTEMTE RETTIGHEDER. 
Denne begræ nsede garanti er underlagt følgende betingelser og vilkår: 
1. Den begrænsede garanti gives kun til den oprindelige køber af produktet (“kunde”). 

Den begræ nsede garanti kan imidlertid overføres til enhver person, som produktet 
sæ lges til, hvor HTC skriftligt har indvilget i overførslen af garantien (og HTC vil ikke 
uden rimelig grund afvise dette). Garantien ekskluderer eller begræ nser ikke 

a) kundens lovbestemte rettigheder eller 
b) kundens rettigheder i forhold til sæ lger/forhandler af produktet. 

2. Medmindre andet er aftalt med kunden, har den begransede garanti en varighed af 
fireogtyve (24) maneder fra den oprindelige kobsdato for mobilprodukter og tolv (12) 
maneder for indlejret batteri og tilbehor (hvad enten det er inkluderet i 
mobilproduktpakken eller solgt separat) udover medier indeholdende medfolgende 
software, cd-rom, memory-kort. (“Garantiperiode”)  
Kunden skal levere KØ BET OM KØ B ved at kræ ve denne begræ nsede garanti. Denne 
begræ nsede garanti er kun gyldig og eksigibel i Danmark, hvor produktet er beregnet 
til at blive solgt af HTC, en vare eller tilbehør kan kun returneres for at blive repareret 
under denne begræ nsede garanti i Danmark, hvor den blev købt. 
Garantitilgæ ngelighed og responstid kan variere fra land til land. 

3. Igennem hele garantiperioden vil HTC eller en autoriseret agent efter eget skøn og 
uden beregning reparere eller ombytte et defekt produkt i henhold til § 7. Reparation 
eller ombytning kan indbefatte ombytning med en funktionelt tilsvarende udbedret 
enhed. HTC returnerer det reparerede produkt til kunden eller ombytter det med et 
andet funktionelt tilsvarende produkt, der er i god stand. Alle udskiftede defekte dele 
eller komponenter er HTC’s ejendom. 

4. Denne begræ nsede garanti gæ lder kun for produktets originale 
hardwarekomponenter, og gæ lder ikke evt. software eller andet udstyr. Denne 
begræ nsede garanti dæ kker ikke e-wallet'en "Zion" eller et digitalt digitalt aktiveret 
kryptokurrency, der forvaltes eller åbnes via "Zion" e-wallet. 

5. Hvis HTC reparerer eller ombytter produktet, vil det fortsat væ re dæ kket i den 
oprindelige garantiperiode, eller i tre (3) måneder fra reparations- eller 
ombytningsdatoen, alt afhæ ngig af hvilken periode, der er læ ngst. 

6. Før du returnerer dit produkt til HTC til reparationstjeneste, skal du sørge for at 
sikkerhedskopiere dine data først og fjerne eventuelle fortrolige, proprietæ re eller 
personlige oplysninger og flytbare lagermedier fra produktet (f.eks. Micro-SD-kort). 
Sørg for at du har gennemgået "Zion" e-wallet-servicevilkårene og sikkerhedskopierer dine 
private nøgleoplysninger. HTC kan ikke få adgang til dine private nøgleoplysninger 
"Zion" eller nogen af dine digitale cryptocurrency-aktiver og kan ikke hjæ lpe dig med 
gendannelsen. HTC er ikke ansvarlig for skade eller tab af programmer, data, billeder, 
personlige data, digitale aktiver eller flytbare lagermedier. 

7. DENNE BEGRÆ NSEDE GARANTI OMFATTER IKKE DEFEKTER FORÅRSAGET AF 
FØ LGENDE: 

a) produktets serienummer, fremstillingsdatokode, IMEI-nummer, såfremt 
vandindikatoren eller garantimæ rket er fjernet, slettet, udvisket, æ ndret eller 
er ulæ seligt, eller 

b) forringelse af produktet på grund af normal slitage, eller 
c) anvendelse i uoverensstemmelse med brugermanualen, hårdhæ ndet 
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håndtering, udsæ ttelse for fugt eller ekstreme temperatur- eller miljømæ ssige 
omgivelser, eller hurtig forandring i disse omgivelser, korrosion, oxydation, 
uautoriserede modificeringer eller tilslutninger, uautoriseret åbning eller 
reparation, reparation ved brug af uautoriserede reservedele, ulykker, 
naturkræ fter eller andre omstæ ndigheder, der er udenfor HTC’s kontrol 
(inklusive men ikke begræ nset til mangler i forbrugsmateriale) med mindre 
defekten er forårsaget af fejl i materialer eller udførelse. Denne begræ nsede 
garanti dæ kker ikke fysisk skade på produktets overflade, inklusive men ikke 
udelukkende revner eller ridser på LCD-skæ rmen eller kameralinsen. 

d) defekter forårsaget af, at batteriet er kortsluttet, at batteriets forsegling eller 
celler er ødelagte eller viser tegn på ulovlige æ ndringer, eller at batteriet er 
blevet brugt i uspecificeret udstyr. 

e) defekten er forårsaget af en defekt funktion i mobilnetvæ rket eller et andet 
system. 

f) produktsoftwaren skal opgraderes på grund af æ ndringer i mobilnetvæ rkets 
parametre. 

g) defekten er forårsaget af, at produktet er blevet brugt sammen med eller 
forbundet til tilbehør, der ikke er godkendt eller leveret af HTC eller brugt på en 
utilsigtet måde, og hvor det kan påvises af HTC, at sådanne defekter ikke skyldes 
produktet. 

8. Produktet kan indeholde landespecifikke elementer, inklusive software. Hvis 
produktet er blevet geneksporteret fra dets oprindelige destinationsland til et andet 
land, kan det indeholde landespecifikke elementer, der ikke betragtes som defekte 
iht. denne begræ nsede garanti. 
ETHVERT KRAV TIL DENNE BEGRÆ NSEDE GARANTI FORUDSÆ TTER, AT DU 
ORIENTERER HTC ELLER EN HTC-AUTORISERET SERVICAGENT OM DEN PÅSTÅEDE 
DEFEKT INDENFOR RIMELIG TID EFTER AT DU ER BLEVET KLAR OVER FEJLEN OG IKKE 
SENERE END GARANTIPERIODENS OPHØ R. 

9. I tilfæ lde af produktfejl skal kunden foretage sig følgende: 
a) Slå op i brugermanualen for at få oplysninger om, hvordan man identificerer og 

evt. løser problemet. 
b) Hvis problemet ikke kan løses ved opslag i brugermanualen, skal kunden 

kontakte forhandleren, hvor produktet er købt, eller besøge det lokale HTC-
servicecenter eller www.htcexodus.com for at få yderligere oplysninger. 

c) Før du kontakter HTC’s serviceagent, skal du sikre dig, at du har følgende 
oplysninger ved hånden: 

• Produktets model- og serienummer og IMEI-nummer. 
• Kundens fulde adresse og kontaktinformation. 
• En kopi af kundens originale faktura, kvittering eller regning på købet af 

produktet. HTC vil instruere kunden i, hvordan og hvornår det defekte 
produkt skal returneres. HTC dæ kker omkostninger i forbindelse med både 
returneringen af det defekte produkt til HTC og forsendelsen af det 
reparerede produkt til kunden, hvis det defekte produkt er dæ kket af 
garantien. 

10. DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI INDBEFATTER HELE DEN GARANTI, SOM HTC GIVER 
KUNDEN. 

UNDER DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI ER HTC UNDER INGEN OMSTÆNDIGHEDER 
ANSVARLIG FOR TAB AF FORTJENESTE, TAB AF FORVENTET OPSPARING, TAB ELLER 
INDIREKTE TAB AF DATA, TAB PÅ GRUND AF MANGLENDE BRUG AF UDSTYRET ELLER 
TILHØRENDE PRODUKT, HÆNDELIGE ELLER FØLGETAB ELLER SKADER AF ENHVER ART, I 
DEN GRAD DET PÅ NOGEN MÅDE ER MULIGT INDENFOR LOVENS RAMMER. 
ERSTATNINGSANSVARET, DER PÅHVILER HTC OG DETS LEVERANDØRER UNDER DENNE 
GARANTI, BEGRÆNSER SIG I ALLE TILFÆLDE TIL DET BELØB, KUNDEN HAR BETALT FOR 

http://www.htcexodus.com/
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HARDWAREN.  
HTC påberåber sig ikke undtagelser, eller lægger begrænsninger for, sit ansvar for 
personskade eller død, der er et resultat af egen forsømmelighed, for produktfejl, der 
kommer af HTC’s eller en af HTC’s producenters forsømmelighed. 
LOVGIVNINGEN I NOGLE LANDE GØR GÆLDENDE, AT HTC IKKE KAN FRASIGE SIG ELLER 
BEGRÆNSE VISSE GARANTIFORPLIGTIGELSER OVERFOR DIG. 
I SÅDANT TILFÆLDE VIL DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTIS UNDTAGELSER OG 
BEGRÆNSNINGER IKKE VÆRE GÆLDENDE. Denne garanti giver kunden specifikke juridiske 
rettigheder. Kunden kan også have andre rettigheder, der kan variere fra land til land. 
Den begrænsede garanti påvirker ikke kundens landespecifikke lovbestemte rettigheder. 
Sådanne rettigheder forbliver beskyttede. 
Den begrænsede garanti vil blive opdateret af HTC fra tid til anden. Besøg det lokale HTC-
websted for at få nyeste version af den begrænsede produktgaranti. 
Se HTC websiden for yderligere oplysninger, samt kontaktoplysninger for support, på: 
https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty  
 

HTC EXODUS 1 SMARTPHONE ERKLÄ RUNG ZU BESCHRÄ NKTER GARANTIE 

Ö sterreich, Deutschland, Luxemburg, Schweiz 
 
Diese beschränkte Garantie bezieht sich auf das HTC EXODUS 1-Produkt (das „Produkt”). 
HTC garantiert, dass das Produkt zum Zeitpunkt des Erstkaufs keine Fehler in Material 
und Verarbeitung aufweist („Beschränkte Garantie”). DIESE BESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE 
HAT KEINEN EINFLUSS AUF GESETZLICH FESTGELEGTE RECHTE. 
Diese Beschränkte Garantie unterliegt den folgenden Bestimmungen und Bedingungen: 
1. Diese Beschränkte Garantie wird an den Erstkäufer des Produkts („Kunde”) 

vergeben. Diese Beschränkte Garantie kann auch einer anderen Person übertragen 
werden, der das Produkt verkauft wird, vorausgesetzt HTC stimmt in schriftlicher 
Form diesem Verkauf zu (HTC lehnt dies nicht grundlos ab). Durch die Garantie wird 
folgendes nicht ausgeschlossen oder eingeschränkt. 

a) Rechter festgelegte gesetzliche des Kunden oder 
b) Rechte des Kunden gegenüber dem Verkäufer/Händler des Produkts. 

2. Es sei denn, dies wird mit dem Kunden anderweitig vereinbart, gilt diese Beschrankte 
Garantie fur vierundzwanzig (24) Monate ab dem Datum des Erstkaufs fur mobile 
Gerate und zwolf (12) Monate fur eingebettete batterie und Zubehor (unabhangig 
davon, ob dieses Zubehor im Lieferumfang des mobilen Gerats enthalten ist oder 
separat verkauft wird) mit Ausnahme der Medien, auf der Software bereitgestellt 
wird, CD-ROMs und Speicherkarten („Garantiezeitraum”). 
Diese beschränkte Garantie gilt nur in einem Land in Ö sterreich, Deutschland, 
Luxemburg und der Schweiz, in dem das Produkt und das Zubehör verkauft werden 
sollen. Ein Produkt oder Zubehör kann zur Reparatur im Rahmen dieser 
eingeschränkten Garantie nur in dem Land zurückgegeben werden, in dem es gekauft 
wurde. Die Verfügbarkeit und Reaktionszeit des Garantiedienstes kann von Land zu 
Land variieren. 

3. Während der Garantiedauer repariert oder ersetzt HTC oder ein von HTC 
autorisierter Vertreter ein fehlerhaftes Produkt nach eigenem Ermessen 
gebührenfreu gemäß Absatz 7. Bei Reparatur oder Ersatz können funktional 
gleichwärtige überholte Einheiten verwendet werden. HTC gibt das reparierte 
Produkt dem Kunden zurück oder ersetzt es durch ein anderes funktional 
gleichwärtiges Produkt in gut funktionierender Verfassung. Alle ersetzten 
fehlerhaften Teile oder Komponenten werden zum Eigentum von HTC. 

https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty


Page 10 of 56 

4. Diese Beschränkte Garantie gilt nur für die Hardware-Komponenten des Produkts, 
die ursprünglich ausgeliefert wurden. Sie bezieht sich nicht auf Software oder 
anderes Zubehör. Diese eingeschränkte Garantie gilt nicht für das "Zion" -E-Wallet 
oder für digitale Vermögenswerte der Kryptowährung, die über das "Zion" -E-Wallet 
verwaltet oder abgerufen werden. 

5. Falls HTC das Produkt repariert oder ersetzt, gilt die Garantie für das reparierte oder 
ersetzte Produkt für die verbleibende Garantiedauer oder für drei (3) Monate nach 
dem Tag der Reparatur oder dem Ersetzen, je nachdem, welcher Zeitraum länger ist. 

6. Bevor Sie Ihr Produkt zur Reparatur an HTC zurücksenden, stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie 
zuerst eine Sicherungskopie Ihrer Daten erstellen und alle vertraulichen, geschützten 
oder persönlichen Informationen sowie Wechselmedien (z. B. Micro-SD-Karte) vom 
Produkt entfernen. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie die "Zion 'e-Wallet-
Nutzungsbedingungen" durchgesehen haben, und sichern Sie Ihre privaten 
Schlüsselinformationen. HTC kann weder auf Ihre privaten "Zion" -Informationen 
noch auf Ihre digitalen Vermögenswerte in Kryptowährung zugreifen und Sie bei der 
Wiederherstellung nicht unterstützen HTC haftet nicht für die Beschädigung oder 
den Verlust von Programmen, Daten, Bildern, persönlichen Daten, digitalen Assets 
oder Wechselmedien. 

7. DIESE BESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE GILT IN FOLGENDEN FÄLLEN NICHT: 
a) Die Seriennummer des Produkts, der Datencode des Zubehörs, die IMEI-

Nummer, das Wasserzeichen oder das Garantiesiegel wurde entfernt, gelöscht, 
unkenntlich gemacht, geändert oder ist unleserlich; oder 

b) Das Produkt hat sich aufgrund von normalem Verschleiß verschlechtert; oder 
c) Das Produkt wurde nicht gemäß den Anweisungen in der Bedienungsanleitung 

benutzt; es wurde grob behandelt; es wurde Feuchtigkeit, Nässe oder extremen 
Temperaturen und anderen Umweltbedingungen oder schnellem Wechseln 
dieser Bedingugnen ausgesetzt; es kommt zu Rostbildung oder Oxidation; es 
wurden unzulässige Änderungen oder Verbindungen vorgenommen; das 
Produkt wurde ohne Erlaubnis geöffnet oder repariert; Reparaturen wurden 
unter Verwendung nicht zugelassener Ersatzteile durchgeführt; es wurde durch 
Unfälle, Naturgewalten oder andere Aktionen beschädigt, die nicht von HTC 
kontrolliert werden können (einschließlich aber nicht beschränkt auf Fehler in 
für den Verbrauch bestimmten Teilen), es sei denn, der Schaden kann direkt auf 
Fehler in Material oder Verarbeitung zurückgeführt werden. Diese Beschränkte 
Garantie deckt keine physischen Schäden der Oberfläche des Produkts ab, 
einschließlich aber nicht beschränkt auf Risse oder Kratzer auf dem LCD-Display 
oder dem Kameraobjektiv; oder 

d) Die Fehler können darauf zurückgeführt werden, dass der Akku kurzgeschlossen 
wurde; die Siegel des Akkugehäuses oder der Zellen wurden aufgebrochen; es 
gibt deutliche Hinweise darauf, dass das Produkt manipuliert wurde; der Akku 
wurde in einem Gerät verwendet, für das er nicht vorgesehen ist; oder  

e) Der Schaden kann auf eine Fehlfunktion des Funknetzwerks oder eines anderen 
Systems zurückgeführt werden; oder 

f) Die Produkt-Software muss auf Grund von Änderungen an den Parametern des 
Funknetzwerks aktualisiert werden; oder 

g) Der Fehler kann darauf zurückgeführt werden, dass das Produkt mit Zubehör 
benutzt oder an dieses angeschlossen wurde, das nicht von HTC zugelassen 
wurde; es wurde für Zwecke verwendet, für die es nicht bestimmt ist; HTC kann 
nachweisen, dass der Fehler nicht auf das Gerät selbst zurückzuführen ist. 

8. Ihr Produkt enthält u.U. länderspezifische Elemente, einschließlich Software. Falls 
das Produkt vom ursprünglichen Zielland aus erneut in ein anderes Land exportiert 
wurde, kann das Produkt länderspezifische Elemente enthalten, die unter dieser 
beschränkten Garantie nicht als Defekt angesehen werden. 
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BEI EINEM SCHADENSERSATZANSPRUCH, DER SICH AUF DIESER GARANTIE GRÜ NDET, 
MUSS HTC ODER EIN AUTORISIERTER VERTRETER VON HTC Ü BER DEN ANGEBLICHEN 
SCHADEN INNERHALB EINER ANGEMESSENEN FRIST NACH FESTSTELLUNG DES 
SCHADENS UND AUF JEDEN FALL BEVOR DIE GARANTIE UNGÜ LTIG WIRD, 
BENACHRICHTIGT WERDEN. 

9. Falls es zu einem Schaden des Produkts kommt, sollte der Kunde folgendes tun: 
a) Er sollte die Bedienungsanleitung lesen, um das Problem zu identifizieren und 

nach Möglichkeit zu korrigieren. 
b) Falls das Problem nicht mit Hilfe der Anweisungen in dieser Benutzeranleitung 

behoben werden kann, sollte er sich an den Händler wenden, bei dem er das 
Produkt gekauft hat. Oder er sollte die Internetseite von HTC oder das Service-
Center von HTC www.htcexodus.com besuchen, um weitere Informationen zu 
erhalten. 

c) Bevor er den Reparaturdienst von HTC kontaktiert, sollte er folgende 
Informationen bereithalten: 

•  Die Modell und Seriennummer und die IMEI-Nummer des Produkts. 
•  Seine vollständige Adresse und Kontaktinformationen. 
•  Eine Kopie seiner Originalrechnung, einer Quittung oder eines Kaufbelegs 

für den Kauf des Produkts. HTC gibt dem Kunden dann Anweisungen dazu, 
wie und wann das fehlerhafte Produkt eingesandt werden sollte. HTC 
übernimmt die Kosten, die beim Einsenden des fehlerhaften Produkts nach 
HTC und beim Zurücksenden des reparierten Produkts zum Kunden 
anfallen, vorausgesetzt der Schaden am Produkt wird innerhalb der 
Gültigkeitsfrist für die Garantie gemeldet. 

10. DIESE BESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE STELLT DIE KOMPLETTE GARANTIE DAR, DIE VON 
HTC DEM KUNDEN VERGEBEN WIRD. 

IN KEINEM FALL IST HTC IM RAHMEN DIESER GARANTIE HAFTBAR FÜR VERLUST AN 
PROFITEN, VERLUST AN ANGENOMMENEN ERSPARNISSEN, VERLUST AN DATEN, VERLUST 
DURCH NICHTVERWENDUNG DES PRODUKTS ODER DAZUGEHÖRIGER AUSRÜSTUNG, 
ZUFÄLLIGER ODER NACHFOLGENDER VERLUST ODER BELIEBIGE SCHÄDEN ZU DEM 
AUSMASS, ZU DEM FÜR DIESE VERLUSTE ODER SCHÄDEN LAUT GESETZ 
SCHADENSERSATZANSPRÜCHE ERHOBEN WERDEN KÖNNEN. 
IN JEDEM FALL IST DIE HAFTBARKEIT VON HTC UND SEINEN ZULIEFERERN IM RAHMEN 
DIESER GARANTIE AUF DEN URSPRÜNGLICH VOM KUNDEN FÜR DIE HARDWARE 
BEZAHLTEN PREIS BESCHRÄNKT. HTC schließt die Haftbarkeit für persönliche Verletzung 
oder Todesfall, die auf eigene Fahrlässigkeit zurückzuführen ist, für Schäden am Produkt, 
die aus der Fahrlässigkeit des Herstellers entstehen, nicht aus oder beschränkt sie. 
DIE GESETZE IN EINIGEN LÄNDERN BESTIMMEN, DASS DER HERSTELLER ASPEKTE SEINER 
HAFTBARKEIT DEM KUNDEN GEGENÜBER NICHT AUSSCHLIESSEN ODER EINSCHRÄNKEN 
KANN. WO DIES DER FALL IST, GELTEN AUSCHLÜSSE UND EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN DER 
HAFTBARKEIT IN DIESER BESCHRÄNKTEN GARANTIE NICHT. Diese Garantie gibt Kunden 
bestimmte gesetzliche Rechte; darüber hinaus kann der Kunde noch über weitere Rechte 
verfügen, die sich von Land zu Land unterscheiden können. 
Diese beschränkte Garantie hat keinen Einfluss auf die gestzlich festgelegten Rechte des 
Kundens in dem Land des Kaufs. Solche Rechte bleiben weiterhin geschützt. 
Um weitere Informationen zu erhalten und den technischen Support zu kontaktieren, 
besuchen Sie folgende HTC-Webseiten: https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty  
 

 

http://www.htcexodus.com/
https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty
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HTC EXODUS 1 Έξυπνο τηλέφωνο ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ  

Ελλάδα 
Η παρούσα περιορισμένη εγγύηση θα ισχύει για το προϊόν HTC EXODUS 1 (το «Προϊόν»). 
Η HTC εγγυάται ότι το προϊόν κατά το χρόνο της αρχικής του αγοράς δεν παρουσιάζει 
ελαττώματα στα υλικά και την εργασία («Περιορισμένη εγγύηση»). Η ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ 
ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΔΕΝ ΕΠΗΡΕΑΖΕΙ ΤΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΣΑΣ ΣΥΜΦΩΝΑ ΜΕ ΤΟ ΝΟΜΟ. 
Η παρούσα Περιορισμένη εγγύηση υπόκειται στους ακόλουθους όρους και 
προϋποθέσεις: 
1. Η Περιορισμένη εγγύηση χορηγείται μόνο στον αρχικό αγοραστή του Προϊόντος 

(«Πελάτης»). Η παρούσα Περιορισμένη εγγύηση μπορεί, πάντως, να μεταβιβάζεται 
σε οποιοδήποτε άτομο προς το οποίο πωλείται το Προϊόν, όταν η HTC έχει δώσει τη 
γραπτή συγκατάθεσή της για τη μεταβίβαση (και η HTC δεν θα αρνηθεί να δώσει τη 
συγκατάθεσή της χωρίς βάσιμο λόγο). Δεν θα εξαιρεί ούτε θα περιορίζει 

α) οποιαδήποτε δικαιώματα του Πελάτη σύμφωνα με το νόμο, ή 
β) οποιαδήποτε δικαιώματα του Πελάτη κατά του πωλητή/αντιπροσώπου του 

Προϊόντος. 
2. Εφόσον δεν συμφωνηθεί διαφορετικά από τον Πελάτη, αυτή η Περιορισμένη 

Εγγύηση θα διαρκέσει (24) μήνες από την ημερομηνία της αρχικής αγοράς για 
κινητές συσκευές και δώδεκα (12) μήνες για ενσωματωμένη μπαταρία και 
αξεσουάρ, είτε περιλαμβάνονται στη συσκευασία πώλησης κινητών συσκευών ή 
πωλούνται χωριστά. Ο Πελάτης παρέχει την ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΑΓΟΡΑΣ κατά την 
διεκδίκηση αυτής της Περιορισμένης Εγγύησης. Αυτή η Περιορισμένη Εγγύηση είναι 
έγκυρη και εκτελεστή μόνο στην Ελλάδα, όπου το Προϊόν προορίζεται να πωληθεί 
από την HTC, ένα Προϊόν ή Αξεσουάρ μπορεί να επιστραφεί μόνο για επισκευή 
βάσει της παρούσας Περιορισμένης Εγγύησης στην Ελλάδα όπου αγοράστηκε. Η 
διαθεσιμότητα της υπηρεσίας εγγύησης και ο χρόνος απόκρισης ενδέχεται να 
διαφέρουν από χώρα σε χώρα. 

3. Σε όλη τη διάρκεια της Περιόδου εγγύησης η HTC ή ο εξουσιοδοτημένος πράκτοράς 
της θα προχωρήσουν, κατά την κρίση τους, χωρίς χρέωση και σύμφωνα με τα όσα 
ορίζονται στη Ρήτρα 7 στην επισκευή ή αντικατάσταση τυχόν ελαττωματικού 
Προϊόντος. Η επισκευή ή αντικατάσταση ενδέχεται να εμπεριέχει τη χρήση μιας 
λειτουργικά ισοδύναμης μονάδας που υπέστη γενική επισκευή. Η HTC υποχρεούται 
να επιστρέψει το επισκευασμένο Προϊόν ή εκείνο που αντικαταστάθηκε με ένα 
λειτουργικά ισοδύναμο Προϊόν στον Πελάτη σε κατάσταση καλής λειτουργίας. Όλα 
τα επισκευασμένα ελαττωματικά μέρη ή εξαρτήματα θα περιέλθουν στην 
ιδιοκτησία της HTC. 

4. Η παρούσα Περιορισμένη εγγύηση αφορά μόνον τα εξαρτήματα υλικού του 
Προϊόντος όπως αρχικά παραδόθηκε και δεν ισχύει για την περίπτωση λογισμικού 
ή άλλου εξοπλισμού. Αυτή η Περιορισμένη Εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει το ηλεκτρονικό 
πορτοφόλι "Zion" ή οποιοδήποτε ψηφιακό στοιχείο κρυπτογράφησης που 
διαχειρίζεται ή προσπελάζεται μέσω του ηλεκτρονικού πορτοφολιού "Zion". 

5. Εάν η HTC επισκευάσει ή αντικαταστήσει το Προϊόν, το επισκευασμένο ή 
αντικατεστημένο Προϊόν θα συνεχίσει να καλύπτεται από την εγγύηση για το 
υπόλοιπο του χρόνου της αρχικής Περιόδου εγγύησης ή για τρεις (3) μήνες από την 
ημερομηνία της επισκευής ή αντικατάστασης, οποιοδήποτε είναι μεγαλύτερο. 

6. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε αναθεωρήσει τους Όρους Παροχής Υπηρεσιών Ηλεκτρονικού 
Πορτοφολιού "Zion" και δημιουργήσετε αντίγραφα ασφαλείας των πληροφοριών 
ιδιωτικού κλειδιού. Η HTC δεν μπορεί να έχει πρόσβαση στις πληροφορίες ιδιωτικού 
κλειδιού "Zion" ούτε σε κανένα από τα ψηφιακά στοιχεία κρυπτογράφησης και δεν 
μπορεί να σας βοηθήσει στην ανάκτηση. Το HTC δεν φέρει ευθύνη για ζημιά ή 
απώλεια προγραμμάτων, δεδομένων, εικόνων, προσωπικών δεδομένων, ψηφιακών 
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στοιχείων ή αφαιρούμενων μέσων αποθήκευσης. 
7. Η ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΔΕΝ ΘΑ ΙΣΧΥΕΙ ΕΑΝ ΤΟ ΕΛΑΤΤΩΜΑ ΟΦΕΙΛΕΤΑΙ 

ΣΕ ΕΝΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΑ ΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΑ: 
α) αφαίρεση, διαγραφή, καταστροφή της ευκρίνειας, μεταβολή ή δυσανάγνωστο 

του αριθμού εργοστασιακής κατασκευής του Προϊόντος, του κωδικού 
ημερομηνίας παρελκομένου, του αριθμού IMEI, της ένδειξης νερού ή της 
σφραγίδας εγγύησης, ή 

β) επιδείνωση του Προϊόντος λόγω φυσιολογικής φθοράς, ή 
γ) χρήση διαφορετική από εκείνη που περιγράφεται στο εγχειρίδιο χρήστη, 

κακομεταχείριση, έκθεση σε σταγονίδια νερού, υγρασία ή ακραίες συνθήκες 
θερμοκρασίας ή περιβάλλοντος ή ταχεία μεταβολή αυτών των συνθηκών, 
διάβρωση, οξείδωση, μη εξουσιοδοτημένες τροποποιήσεις ή συνδέσεις, μη 
εξουσιοδοτημένο άνοιγμα ή επισκευή, επισκευή χρησιμοποιώντας μη 
εγκεκριμένα ανταλλακτικά, ατυχήματα, δυνάμεις της φύσης, ή άλλες ενέργειες 
πέραν του εύλογου ελέγχου της HTC (που περιλαμβάνουν αλλά δεν 
περιορίζονται σε ανεπάρκεια αναλώσιμων μερών) εκτός και αν το ελάττωμα 
προκλήθηκε απευθείας από ελαττώματα σε υλικά και εργασία. Η παρούσα 
Περιορισμένη εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει φυσική βλάβη στην επιφάνεια του 
Προϊόντος που περιλαμβάνει αλλά δεν περιορίζεται σε ραγίσματα ή εκδορές 
στην οθόνη LCD ή το φακό της φωτογραφικής μηχανής, ή 

δ) τα ελαττώματα που προκαλούνται λόγω βραχυκυκλώματος της μπαταρίας ή 
σπασίματος των επισφραγισμάτων του διαμερίσματος της μπαταρίας ή των 
στοιχείων ή λόγω ενδείξεων παραβίασης ή λόγω χρήσης της μπαταρίας σε 
εξοπλισμό διαφορετικό από εκείνο για τον οποίο προορίζεται, ή 

ε) το ελάττωμα προκλήθηκε λόγω εσφαλμένης λειτουργίας του κυψελοειδούς 
δικτύου ή άλλου συστήματος, ή 

στ) το λογισμικό του Προϊόντος απαιτεί αναβάθμιση λόγω αλλαγών στις 
παραμέτρους του κυψελοειδούς δικτύου, ή  

ζ) το ελάττωμα προκλήθηκε από το γεγονός ότι το Προϊόν χρησιμοποιήθηκε ή 
συνδέθηκε σε παρελκόμενο που δεν εγκρίθηκε ούτε παραχωρήθηκε από την 
HTC ή χρησιμοποιήθηκε με διαφορετικό τρόπο από τον ενδεδειγμένο και στην 
περίπτωση που μπορεί να αποδειχθεί από την HTC ότι το ελάττωμα δεν 
οφείλεται σε σφάλμα του ιδίου του Προϊόντος. 

8. Το Προϊόν σας ενδέχεται να περιέχει στοιχεία ειδικά της χώρας, περιλαμβανομένου 
και λογισμικού. Εάν το Προϊόν έχει επανεξαχθεί από την αρχική χώρα προορισμού 
σε άλλη χώρα, το Προϊόν ενδέχεται να περιέχει στοιχεία ειδικά της χώρας αυτής, 
που δεν θεωρείται ότι αποτελούν ελάττωμα σύμφωνα με τους όρους της παρούσας 
Περιορισμένης εγγύησης. ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΑΞΙΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΦΩΝΑ ΜΕ ΤΟΥΣ ΟΡΟΥΣ ΤΗΣ 
ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΥΠΟΚΕΙΤΑΙ ΣΤΟ ΚΑΤΑ ΠΟΣΟΝ ΕΝΗΜΕΡΩΣΑΤΕ 
ΤΗΝ HTC Ή ΚΑΠΟΙΟΝ ΕΞΟΥΣΙΟΔΟΤΗΜΕΝΟ ΠΡΑΚΤΟΡΑ ΣΕΡΒΙΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΤΟ 
ΥΠΟΤΙΘΕΜΕΝΟ ΕΛΑΤΤΩΜΑ ΕΝΤΟΣ ΕΥΛΟΓΟΥ ΧΡΟΝΙΚΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΘΩΡΙΟΥ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ 
ΣΤΙΓΜΗ ΠΟΥ ΑΥΤΟ ΕΠΕΣΕ ΣΤΗΝ ΑΝΤΙΛΗΨΗ ΣΑΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΕ ΚΑΘΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΟΧΙ 
ΑΡΓΟΤΕΡΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΛΗΞΗ ΤΗΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΔΟΥ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ. 

9. Σε περίπτωση αστοχίας του Προϊόντος, ο Πελάτης θα πρέπει να ενεργήσει ως 
ακολούθως: 
α)  Να ανατρέξει στο εγχειρίδιο χρήστη ώστε να ταυτοποιήσει και ενδεχομένως 

να επιλύσει το πρόβλημα. 
β)  Εάν δεν είναι δυνατή η επίλυση του προβλήματος ανατρέχοντας στο 

εγχειρίδιο χρήστη, ο Πελάτης θα πρέπει στη συνέχεια να απευθυνθεί στον 
αντιπρόσωπο από τον οποίο αγόρασε το Προϊόν ή να επισκεφθεί την τοπική 
ιστοσελίδα της HTC, ή το κέντρο σέρβις της HTC ή τη διεύθυνση 
www.htcexodus.com για περαιτέρω πληροφορίες. 

γ)  Ο Πελάτης, πριν από την επικοινωνία του με τον πράκτορα σέρβις της HTC, θα 

http://www.htcexodus.com/
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πρέπει να φροντίσει ώστε να έχει πρόχειρες τις ακόλουθες πληροφορίες: 
 Το μοντέλο και τον αριθμό εργοστασιακής κατασκευής, τον αριθμό IMEI του 

Προϊόντος. 
 Την πλήρη διεύθυνση και τις πληροφορίες επικοινωνίας του Πελάτη. 
 Ένα αντίγραφο του αρχικού τιμολογίου Πελάτη, απόδειξης ή πωλητηρίου 

της αγοράς του Προϊόντος. Η HTC θα παράσχει στον Πελάτη οδηγίες σχετικά 
με το πως και πότε θα πρέπει να επιστραφεί το ελαττωματικό Προϊόν. Η HTC 
θα καταβάλει το κόστος επιστροφής του ελαττωματικού Προϊόντος στην 
HTC και αποστολής του επισκευασμένου Προϊόντος στον Πελάτη, εάν το 
ελαττωματικό Προϊόν καλύπτεται από την Περίοδο ισχύος της εγγύησης. 

10. Η ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΕΙ ΤΟ ΣΥΝΟΛΟ ΤΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΠΟΥ 
ΠΑΡΕΧΕΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ HTC ΠΡΟΣ ΤΟΝ ΠΕΛΑΤΗ. 

ΣΕ ΚΑΜΙΑ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ, Η HTC ΔΕΝ ΘΑ ΦΕΡΕΙ ΕΥΘΥΝΗ ΣΥΜΦΩΝΑ ΜΕ ΤΟΥΣ ΟΡΟΥΣ ΤΗΣ 
ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΓΙΑ ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑ ΚΕΡΔΟΥΣ, ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑ 
ΠΡΟΣΔΟΚΟΜΕΝΟΥ ΚΕΡΔΟΥΣ, ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑ ΠΡΟΣΔΟΚΟΜΕΝΩΝ ΑΠΟΤΑΜΙΕΥΣΕΩΝ, ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑ 
ΔΕΔΟΜΕΝΩΝ, ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ Ή ΤΥΧΟΝ ΣΧΕΤΙΖΟΜΕΝΟΥ 
ΕΞΟΠΛΙΣΜΟΥ, ΤΥΧΑΙΕΣ Ή ΕΠΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΕΣ ΑΠΩΛΕΙΕΣ Ή ΖΗΜΙΕΣ ΟΠΟΙΑΣΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΦΥΣΗΣ 
ΣΤΟ ΜΕΓΙΣΤΟ ΔΥΝΑΤΟ ΒΑΘΜΟ ΠΟΥ ΜΠΟΡΕΙ ΝΑ ΑΠΟΠΟΙΗΘΕΙ ΤΗΣ ΕΥΘΥΝΗΣ ΓΙΑ ΑΥΤΕΣ 
ΤΙΣ ΑΠΩΛΕΙΕΣ Ή ΖΗΜΙΕΣ ΣΥΜΦΩΝΑ ΜΕ ΤΟ ΝΟΜΟ. 
ΣΕ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ, Η ΠΛΗΡΗΣ ΕΥΘΥΝΗ ΤΗΣ HTC ΚΑΙ ΤΩΝ ΠΡΟΜΗΘΕΥΤΩΝ 
ΤΗΣ ΣΥΜΦΩΝΑ ΜΕ ΤΑ ΟΡΙΖΟΜΕΝΑ ΣΤΗΝ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΘΑ 
ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΖΕΤΑΙ ΣΤΟ ΠΟΣΟ ΠΟΥ ΚΑΤΑΒΛΗΘΗΚΕ ΣΤΗΝ ΠΡΑΓΜΑΤΙΚΟΤΗΤΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΟΝ ΠΕΛΑΤΗ 
ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΑΓΟΡΑ ΤΟΥ ΥΛΙΚΟΥ. Η HTC δεν εξαιρεί ούτε περιορίζει την ευθύνη της για 
ατομικό τραυματισμό ή θάνατο που προέρχεται από αμέλεια της ιδίας, για ελαττώματα 
του Προϊόντος που οφείλονται σε δική της αμέλεια ή των κατασκευαστών της. 
ΕΝΔΕΧΟΜΕΝΩΣ, ΣΥΜΦΩΝΑ ΜΕ ΤΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ ΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΩΝ ΚΡΑΤΩΝ, Ο 
ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΗΣ ΕΝΔΕΧΕΤΑΙ ΝΑ ΜΗΝ ΕΧΕΙ ΤΗ ΔΥΝΑΤΟΤΗΤΑ ΕΞΑΙΡΕΣΗΣ Ή ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΥ 
ΜΕΡΟΥΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΥΘΥΝΗΣ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΣ ΤΟΝ ΚΑΤΑΝΑΛΩΤΗ. ΣΕ ΑΥΤΗ ΤΗΝ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ, ΔΕΝ ΘΑ 
ΙΣΧΥΟΥΝ ΟΙ ΕΞΑΙΡΕΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΟΙ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ ΕΥΘΥΝΗΣ ΤΗΣ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗΣ 
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ. Η παρούσα εγγύηση παρέχει στον Πελάτη συγκεκριμένα νομικά δικαιώματα, 
ο Πελάτης ενδέχεται να έχει και άλλα δικαιώματα, που ενδεχομένως να διαφέρουν από 
χώρα σε χώρα. 
Η παρούσα περιορισμένη εγγύηση δεν επηρεάζει τα δικαιώματα του Πελάτη που 
απορρέουν από τη νομοθεσία της χώρας όπου πραγματοποιήθηκε η αγορά, και τα 
οποία παραμένουν προστατευμένα. 
Θα πραγματοποιείται ενημέρωση της παρούσας Περιορισμένης εγγύησης από την HTC 
από καιρό σε καιρό.  
Παρακαλούμε επισκεφθείτε την τοπική ιστοσελίδα της HTC προς απόκτηση της πλέον 
πρόσφατης έκδοσης της Περιορισμένης εγγύησης που αφορά το Προϊόν. 
Για περαιτέρω πληροφορίες και για να επικοινωνήσετε με το τμήμα υποστήριξης, 
παρακαλούμε επισκεφθείτε την ιστοσελίδα της HTC στη διεύθυνση: 
https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty  
 

HTC EXODUS 1 TELÉFONO INTELIGENTE DECLARACIÓ N DE GARANTÍA LIMITADA 

España 
La presente garantía limitada es exclusivamente de aplicación a los productos de HTC 
EXODUS 1, en adelante el “Producto”. HTC garantiza que el producto, en la fecha de 
compra original, está libre de defectos de materiales y mano de obra (“Garantía 
Limitada”). LA PRESENTE GARANTÍA LIMITADA NO AFECTA A SUS DERECHOS LEGALES.  
Esta Garantía Limitada está sujeta a los siguientes términos y condiciones: 

https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty
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1. La presente Garantía Limitada se concede únicamente al comprador original del 
Producto (“Cliente”). No obstante, esta Garantía Limitada puede ser cedida a 
cualquier persona a la cual se venda el Producto, siempre y cuando HTC haya 
consentido por escrito dicha cesión  (y HTC no denegará dicho consentimiento sin 
causa justificada). Ésta, no excluirá ni limitará: 

a) los derechos legales del Cliente o 
b) cualesquiera de los derechos legales del Cliente con respecto al 

vendedor/distribuidor del Producto. 
2. Salvo que el vendedor/distribuidor acuerde lo contrario, la presente Garantía 

Limitada tendrá una duración de veinticuatro (24) meses, a partir de la fecha de su 
compra original, para dispositivos móviles, y doce (12) meses para batería integrada 
y aquellos accesorios (independientemente de si éstos se han vendido por separado, 
o están incluidos en el paquete) distintos a los soportes que se suministran con el 
software, CD-ROM, tarjeta de memoria (“Período de Garantía”). 
El Cliente deberá proporcionar la PRUEBA DE COMPRA al reclamar esta Garantía 
Limitada. Esta Garantía Limitada solo es válida y aplicable en España cuando el 
Producto está destinado a ser vendido por HTC, un Producto o Accesorio solo puede 
devolverse para ser reparado bajo esta Garantía Limitada en España donde se 
compró. La disponibilidad del servicio de garantía y el tiempo de respuesta pueden 
variar de un país a otro. 

3. A lo largo de todo el Periodo de Garantía, HTC o su representante autorizado, a su 
exclusivo criterio, repararán o sustituirán el Producto defectuoso, sin cargo alguno y 
conforme a lo estipulado en la Cláusula 7. La reparación o sustitución puede implicar 
el uso de una unidad reacondicionada funcional equivalente. HTC devolverá al 
Cliente el Producto reparado o sustituido por otro de equivalente y en buenas 
condiciones de funcionamiento. Todas las piezas o componentes defectuosos 
pasarán a ser propiedad de HTC. 

4. La presente Garantía Limitada es de exclusiva aplicación a los componentes de 
hardware del Producto tal y como se suministraron originalmente, y no se aplica a 
otro software o equipo. Esta garantía limitada no cubre el monedero electrónico 
"Zion" ni ningún activo digital de criptomoneda administrado o accedido a través del 
monedero electrónico "Zion". 

5. En caso de que HTC repare o sustituya el Producto, el Producto reparado o sustituido 
deberá continuar bajo garantía para el tiempo restante del Periodo de Garantía 
original o durante tres (3) meses a partir de la fecha de reparación o sustitución, el 
que resultara mayor. 

6. Antes de devolver su Producto a HTC para el servicio de reparación, asegúrese de 
hacer una copia de seguridad de sus datos primero y eliminar toda información 
confidencial, de propiedad o personal, y los medios de almacenamiento extraíbles 
del Producto (como la tarjeta micro-SD). Asegúrese de haber revisado los "Términos 
de servicio del monedero electrónico de Zion 'y hacer una copia de seguridad de su 
información de clave privada. HTC no puede acceder a su información de clave 
privada de" Zion "ni a ninguno de sus activos digitales de criptomoneda y no puede 
ayudarlo con la recuperación. HTC no se hace responsable por daños o pérdidas de 
programas, datos, imágenes, datos personales, activos digitales o medios de 
almacenamiento extraíbles. 

7. ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA NO SERÁ APLICABLE A CUALQUIER DEFECTO CAUSADO 
POR CUALQUIERA DE LOS SIGUIENTES MOTIVOS: 

a) Si el número de serie del Producto, el código de fecha del accesorio, el número 
IMEI, el indicador del nivel del agua o el sello de garantía se han extraído, 
borrado, desfigurado, modificado o son ilegibles; o 

b) por deterioro del Producto debido a un desgaste normal; o 
c) cualquier otro uso distinto al descrito en el manual del usuario, una 
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manipulación indebida, condiciones de humedad, medioambientales o térmicas 
extremos o un cambio repentino de dichas condiciones, corrosión, oxidación, 
modificaciones o conexiones no autorizadas, reparación o apertura del 
Producto no autorizados, reparación con piezas de recambio no autorizadas, 
accidentes, fuerzas de la naturaleza, u otras circunstancias ajenas a la voluntad 
de HTC (incluyendo a modo enunciativo pero no limitativo, deficiencias en 
piezas consumibles), a no ser que el daño haya ocurrido directamente por 
defectos en los materiales o de mano de obra. La Garantía Limitada excluye los 
daños físicos en la superficie de producto, incluyendo entre otros aspectos, 
grietas o arañazos en la pantalla LCD o en el objetivo de la cámara; o 

d) los defectos causados por el hecho de que la batería se haya puesto en 
cortocircuito o por el hecho de que los sellos de la carcasa o celdas de la batería 
estén rotas o muestren signos de una manipulación imprudente, o por el hecho 
de que la batería se haya utilizado en un equipo distinto a aquellos para los 
cuales está prevista; o  

e) si el defecto ha sido causado por un mal funcionamiento de la red celular u otro 
sistema; o 

f) si el software del Producto debe actualizarse debido a modificaciones en los 
parámetros de la red celular; o 

g) si el defecto ha sido causado por el hecho de que el Producto fue utilizado junto 
a, o conectado a un accesorio ni autorizado ni suministrado por HTC, o un uso 
del producto fuera de los permitidos o para los que esté destinado, y en aquellos 
casos en que HTC pueda demostrar que dicho defecto no es un fallo del propio 
Producto. 

8. Su Producto puede que contenga elementos específicos para un país, incluyendo el 
software. En caso de que el producto haya sido reexportado de su país de destino 
original a otro país, es posible que el Producto contenga elementos específicos para 
un país que no sean considerados un defecto al amparo de la presente Garantía 
Limitada. 
EN CASO DE UNA RECLAMACIÓ N DENTRO DEL PERIODO DE GARANTÍA, USTED 
DEBERÁ INFORMAR A HTC O AL SERVICIO TÉCNICO AUTORIZADO DEL SUPUESTO 
DEFECTO, DENTRO DEL PERIODO RAZONABLE EN QUE HAYA ADVERTIDO DICHO 
DEFECTO, Y EN NINGÚ N CASO MÁS TARDE DE LA FINALIZACIÓ N DEL PERIODO DE 
GARANTÍA. 

9. En caso de fallo del Producto, el Cliente deberá tomar las siguientes medidas: 
a) Consultar el manual del usuario con objeto de identificar y poder corregir el 

problema. 
b) Si tras consultar el manual del usuario, el problema sigue sin resolverse, el 

Cliente deberá ponerse en contacto con el distribuidor donde adquirió el 
Producto o visitar la página web local de HTC o el centro de servicio HTC o la 
página web www.htcexodus.com, para más información. 

c) Antes de que el Cliente contacte con el representante del servicio técnico de 
HTC, asegúrese de tener a mano la información siguiente: 
• El modelo y el número de serie, el número IMEI del Producto. 
• La dirección completa del Cliente así como su información de contacto.  
• Una copia de la factura original del Cliente, recibo o comprobante de la 

compra del Producto. HTC proporcionará al Cliente las instrucciones 
necesarias acerca de cómo y cuándo deberá devolver el Producto 
defectuoso. HTC pagará los costes relacionados con la devolución del 
Producto defectuoso a HTC y el Producto reparado al Cliente, si el Producto 
Defectuoso se encuentra dentro del Periodo de Garantía. 

10. ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA ESTIPULA TODA LA GARANTÍA OTORGADA AL CLIENTE 
POR PARTE DE HTC. 

http://www.htcexodus.com/
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EN NINGÚN CASO HTC DEBERÁ RESPONSABILIZARSE, EN LO QUE RESPECTA A ESTA 
GARANTÍA LIMITADA, DE LAS PÉRDIDAS DE BENEFICIOS, PÉRDIDAS DE GANANCIAS 
ANTICIPADAS, PÉRDIDAS DE DATOS, PÉRDIDAS DE USO DEL PRODUCTO U OTRO EQUIPO 
ASOCIADO, PÉRDIDAS O DAÑOS FORTUITOS O CONSECUENTES DE CUALQUIER ÍNDOLE, 
EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LA LEY PUEDA NEGAR DICHAS PÉRDIDAS O DAÑOS. 
EN NINGÚN CASO, LA RESPONSABILIDAD ÍNTEGRA DE HTC Y DE SUS PROVEEDORES, EN 
VIRTUD DE CUALESQUIERA DE LAS CLÁUSULAS DE LA PRESENTE GARANTÍA LIMITADA, SE 
LIMITARÁ AL IMPORTE REAL SATISFECHO POR PARTE DEL CLIENTE POR EL HARDWARE. 
HTC no limita ni excluye responsabilidad por fallecimiento o lesiones personales que se 
deriven de su propia negligencia, por defectos del Producto procedentes de su 
negligencia o de la negligencia del fabricante. 
LAS LEYES DE CIERTOS PAÍSES PUEDE QUE ESPECIFIQUEN QUE EL FABRICANTE NO 
EXCLUYA NI LIMITE ASPECTOS QUE LO VINCULEN AL CONSUMIDOR. EN CASO DE QUE SEA 
ASÍ, LAS EXCLUSIONES Y LIMITACIONES DE LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE ESTA GARANTÍA 
LIMITADA NO SERÁN APLICABLES. La presente garantía otorga al Cliente derechos legales 
específicos; el Cliente puede gozar de otros derechos que sean diferentes según el país. 
Esta garantía limitada no afecta a los derechos legales del Cliente vigentes específicos 
para el país de compra, dichos derechos permanecerán protegidos. 
Esta Garantía Limitada será actualizada por HTC de forma regular.Visite su página web 
local de HTC para obtener la versión más reciente de la Garantía Limitada para el 
Producto. Para más información y para solicitor asistencia, por favor consulte la página 
Web de HTC en: https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty 
 

HTC EXODUS 1 TÉLÉPHONE INTELLIGENT DÉCLARATION DE GARANTIE LIMITÉE 

France 
La présente Garantie Limitée s’applique au produit HTC EXODUS 1 (Le « Produit »). HTC 
garantie que le produit au moment de son premier achat ne comporte aucun défaut de 
matériel et de fabrication (« Garantie limitée »). LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE 
N’AFFECTE PAS VOS DROITS LÉGAUX. 
La présente Garantie Limitée est sujette aux termes et conditions suivants: 
1. La présente Garantie Limitée n’est accordée qu’au premier acheteur du Produit (« 

Client »). La présente Garantie Limitée peut cependant être transférée à toute 
personne à laquelle le Produit est vendu, si HTC a donné son accord par écrit au 
transfert (HTC ne refusera pas son accord sans raison valable). Elle n’exclura pas, ni 
ne limitera pas 

a) les droits légaux éventuels du Client ou 
b) les droits éventuels du client à l’encontre du vendeur / distributeur du Produit. 

2. Sauf convention contraire du Client, cette garantie limitée durera vingt-quatre (24) 
mois à compter de la date d'achat d'origine pour les appareils mobiles et douze (12) 
mois pour la batterie intégrée et ses accessoires (qu'ils soient inclus dans l'appareil 
mobile emballage de vente ou vendu séparément) autre que le support sur lequel un 
logiciel est fourni, un CD-ROM, une carte mémoire («période de garantie»). 
Le Client doit fournir la PREUVE D'ACHAT lors de la réclamation de cette garantie 
limitée. Cette garantie limitée n’est valable et exécutoire qu’en France où le produit 
est destiné à être vendu par HTC, un produit ou accessoire ne peut être renvoyé pour 
ê tre réparé au titre de cette garantie limitée en France où il a été acheté. La 
disponibilité du service de garantie et le temps de réponse peuvent varier d'un pays 
à l'autre. 

3. Pendant toute la Période de Garantie, HTC ou son agent agréé répareront ou 
remplaceront sans frais et dans le cadre de la Clause 7, à leur discrétion, un Produit 

https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty
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défectueux. La réparation ou le remplacement peut impliquer l’utilisation d’une 
unité reconditionnée aux fonctions équivalentes. HTC retournera au Client le Produit 
réparé ou le remplacera par un autre Produit aux fonctions équivalentes dans une 
bonne condition de fonctionnement. Les pièces ou composants défectueux 
remplacés deviendront la propriété de HTC. 

4. La présente Garantie Limité ne s’applique qu’aux composants matériels du Produit 
tels que fournis à l’origine et ne s’applique pas aux logiciels ou autres équipements. 
Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas le portefeuille électronique "Zion" ni aucun actif 
numérique de crypto-monnaie géré ou accessible via le portefeuille électronique 
"Zion". 

5. Si HTC répare ou remplace le Produit, le Produit réparé ou remplacé continuera à 
être couvert par la garantie pendant le temps restant de la Période de Garantie 
d’origine ou pendant trois (3) mois à compter de la date de réparation ou de 
remplacement ; la période applicable étant la plus longue d’entre les deux. 

6. Avant de renvoyer votre produit à HTC pour réparation, veillez à bien sauvegarder 
vos données et à supprimer toutes les informations confidentielles, exclusives ou 
personnelles, ainsi que les supports de stockage amovibles du produit (telle qu'une 
carte micro-SD). Assurez-vous d'avoir examiné les conditions d'utilisation de votre 
portefeuille électronique "Zion 'et sauvegardez vos informations de clé privée. HTC 
ne peut pas accéder aux informations de votre clé privée" Zion "ni à vos ressources 
numériques crypto-cryptées et ne peut pas vous aider à récupérer. .. HTC n'est pas 
responsable des dommages ou de la perte de programmes, données, images, 
données personnelles, actifs numériques ou supports de stockage amovibles. 

7. LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE N’EST PAS APPLICABLE POUR LES DÉFAUTS DUS AUX 
CAUSES SUIVANTES : 

a) Le numéro de série du Produit, le code de date de l’accessoire, le numéro IMEI, 
l’indicateur d’eau ou le scellé de garantie a été retiré, effacé, abîmé, altéré ou 
est illisible. 

b) La détérioration du Produit est due à l’usure normale. 
c) Une utilisation contraire aux instructions du manuel d’utilisation, une 

manipulation brutale, une exposition à l’humidité ou à des conditions 
thermiques ou environnementales extrêmes ou une modification rapide de ces 
conditions, la corrosion, l’oxydation, des modifications ou des connexions non 
autorisées, une ouverture ou une réparation non autorisée, une réparation 
avec l’utilisation de pièces non autorisées, des accidents, les forces de la nature 
ou toutes autres actions raisonnablement indépendantes du contrôle de HTC 
(y compris, mais pas seulement, des déficiences dans les pièces remplacées 
périodiquement), à moins que le défaut ne soit causé directement par des 
défauts de matériel ou de fabrication. La présente Garantie Limitée ne couvre 
pas les dommages physiques à la surface du Produit, y compris, mais pas 
seulement, les fêlures ou les rayures sur l’écran LCD ou l’objectif de l’appareil 
photo. 

d) Les défauts causés par le court-circuit de la batterie, causés par la rupture ou 
l’altération des scellés sur le boîtier de la batterie ou causés par l’utilisation de 
la batterie dans un équipement autre que celui pour laquelle elle a été 
spécifiée.  

e) Le défaut a été causé par une fonction défectueuse du réseau cellulaire ou d’un 
autre système. 

f) Les logiciels du Produit doivent être mis à jour du fait de modifications dans les 
paramètres du réseau cellulaire. 

g) Le défaut a été causé par l’utilisation ou la connexion du Produit avec ou à un 
accessoire non approuvé ou non fourni par HTC ou une utilisation autre que 
celle prévue et pour laquelle HTC peut démontrer qu’un tel défaut n’est pas dû 
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au Produit lui-même. 
8. Votre Produit peut contenir des éléments spécifiques au pays, y compris les logiciels. 

Si le Produit a été réexporté de son pays de première destination vers un autre pays, 
le Produit peut contenir des éléments spécifiques au pays qui ne sont pas considérés 
comme un défaut dans le cadre de la présente Garantie Limitée. 
TOUTE DEMANDE DE COUVERTURE DANS LE CADRE DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE 
LIMITÉE EST SUJETTE À VOTRE NOTIFICATION À HTC OU D’UN AGENT DE SERVICE 
AGRÉÉ DE HTC DU DÉFAUT DÉCLARÉ DANS LA LIMITE D’UN TEMPS RAISONNABLE 
APRÈS QUE VOUS L’AYEZ DÉCOUVERT, ET DANS TOUS LES CAS, AVANT L’EXPIRATION 
DE LA PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE. 

9. En cas de panne du Produit, le Client doit procéder comme suit : 
a) Se reporter au manuel d’utilisation afin d’identifier toute possible solution au 

problème. 
b) Si le problème ne peut pas être résolu en faisant référence au manuel 

d’utilisation, le Client doit alors contacter le revendeur où le Produit a été 
acheté ou visiter le site Web local de HTC ou le centre de service HTC ou 
www.htcexodus.com pour des informations complémentaires. 

c) Avant de contacter l’agent de service HTC, le Client doit s’assurer d’avoir 
préparé les informations suivantes : 
•  Le modèle et le numéro de série, le numéro IMEI du Produit. 
•  L’adresse complète et les informations de contact du Client.  
•  Une copie de la facture ou du reçu du Client pour l’achat du Produit. HTC 

fournira au Client des instructions sur la manière et la date de retour du 
Produit défectueux. HTC paiera les coûts à la fois pour le retour du Produit 
défectueux à HTC et pour le renvoi du Produit réparé au Client si le Produit 
défectueux est dans la Période de Garantie. 

10. LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE DÉCRIT LA GARANTIE COMPLÈTE OFFERTE PAR HTC 
AU CLIENT. 

EN AUCUN CAS HTC NE POURRA ÊTRE TENU RESPONSABLE DANS LE CADRE DE LA 
PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE PERTE DE PROFIT, DE PERTE DE BÉNÉFICES ANTICIPÉS, 
DE PERTE DE DONNÉES, DE PERTE D’UTILISATION DU PRODUIT OU DE TOUTE AUTRE 
ÉQUIPEMENT ASSOCIÉ, DE PERTES INDIRECTES, ACCESSOIRES OU CONSÉCUTIVES OU DE 
DOMMAGES DE QUELQUE NATURE QUE CE SOIT, DANS LES LIMITES AUTORISÉES PAR LA 
LOI. 
DANS TOUS LES CAS, LA SEULE RESPONSABILITÉ DE HTC OU DE SES FOURNISSEURS DANS 
LE CADRE DES PROVISIONS DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE EST LIMITÉE AU PRIX PAYÉ 
PAR LE CLIENT POUR LE MATÉRIEL. HTC n’exclut pas ou ne limite pas la responsabilité 
pour les dommages corporels ou les décès découlant de sa propre négligence, pour les 
défauts du Produit dus à sa négligence ou celle des ses fabricants. 
LES LOIS DE CERTAINS PAYS PEUVENT INDIQUER QUE LE FABRICANT NE PEUT PAS 
EXCLURE OU LIMITER CERTAINES DE SES RESPONSABILITÉS ENVERS LE CLIENT. SI C’EST LE 
CAS, LES EXCLUSIONS OU LIMITES DE RESPONSABILITÉ DANS LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE 
LIMITÉE NE SONT PAS APPLICABLES. La présente garantie donne au Client des droits 
légaux spécifiques. Le Client peut avoir d’autres droits, qui peuvent varier d’un pays à un autre. 
La présente Garantie Limitée n’affecte pas les droits légaux des Clients spécifiques au 
pays d’achat. Ces droits restent protégés. 
La présente Garantie Limité sera mise à jour par HTC de temps à autres. Veuillez rendre 
visite au site Web local de HTC pour obtenir la dernière version de la Garantie Limitée 
pour le Produit. Pour plus d’informations et pour contacter le support, veuillez consulter 
la page Web HTC: https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty  
 

 

http://www.htcexodus.com/
https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty
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HTC EXODUS 1 PAMETNI TELEFON IZJAVA O JAMSTVU 

Hrvatska 
Ovo ograničeno jamstvo se odnosi na proizvod društva HTC EXODUS 1 („Proizvod“). 
Društvo HTC jamči da proizvod u vrijeme kupnje ne iskazuje nedostatke u materijalu i 
izradi („Ograničeno jamstvo“). OVO OGRANIČENO JAMSTVO NEMA UTJECAJA NA VAŠA 
ZAKONSKA PRAVA. 
Ovo Ograničeno jamstvo podliježe slijedećim uvjetima: 
1. Ovo Ograničeno jamstvo se pruža samo prvobitnom kupcu Proizvoda („Klijent“). 

Međutim, isto Ograničeno jamstvo može se prenijeti na bilo koju osobu kojoj je isti 
Proizvod prodan, ukoliko društvo HTC pruži pisanu suglasnost s prijenosom (a društvo 
HTC neće bez razloga odbiti davanje suglasnosti). Ovo Ograničeno jamstvo ne 
isključuje i ne ograničava 

a) zakonska prava Klijenta niti 
b) prava Klijenta u odnosu na prodavatelja Proizvoda. 

2. Osim ako Korisnik nije drukčije dogovoreno , ovo ograničeno jamstvo traje dvadeset 
i četiri (24) mjeseca od datuma originalne kupnje za mobilne uređaje i dvanaest (12) 
mjeseci za ugrađena baterija i dodatnu opremu, uključenu u paket prodaje mobilnog 
uređaja ili se prodaje zasebno. 
Klijent je dužan dostaviti PROJEKT KUPNJE pri zahtjevu ovog Ograničenog jamstva. 
Ovo ograničeno jamstvo je važeće i provedivo samo u Hrvatskoj gdje je proizvod 
namijenjen prodaji tvrtke HTC, proizvod ili dodatna oprema može se vratiti samo za 
popravak prema ovom ograničenom jamstvu u Hrvatskoj u kojoj je kupljen. 
Dostupnost jamstva i vrijeme odziva mogu se razlikovati od države do države. 

3. Tijekom Jamstvenog roka društvo HTC ili njegov ovlašteni predstavnik će po svom 
izboru, besplatno, osim u slučaju iz odredbe 7, popraviti ili zamijeniti neispravan 
Proizvod. Za popravak ili zamjenu može se upotrijebiti renovirani komad s 
ekvivalentnim značajkama. Društvo HTC će Klijentu vratiti popravljeni ili naknadni 
Proizvod sa ekvivalentnim značajkama u dobrom radnom stanju. Svi zamijenjeni 
neispravni dijelovi i komponente postat će vlasništvo društva HTC. 

4. Ovo Ograničeno jamstvo se odnosi samo na prvobitno isporučene hardverske 
dijelove Proizvoda, a ne odnosi se na softver niti drugu opremu. Ovo ograničeno 
jamstvo ne pokriva "Zion" e-wallet ili bilo koju digitalnu imovinu kriptovalute koja se 
upravlja ili pristupa putem "Zion" e-novčanika. 

5. Ukoliko društvo HTC popravi ili zamijeni Proizvod, na popravljeni ili zamijenjeni 
Proizvod primjenjuje se jamstveni rok u skladu sa zakonima Republike Hrvatske. *Ako 
se radi o tržištu Bosne i Hercegovine, onda su važeći zakoni Bosne i Hercegovine. 

6. Prije nego što vratite svoj proizvod na HTC za servisne popravke, najprije izradite 
sigurnosne kopije podataka i uklonite sve povjerljive, vlasničke ili osobne podatke i 
uklonjive medije za pohranu od proizvoda (kao što je mikro-SD kartica). Provjerite 
jeste li pregledali uvjete pružanja usluge "Zion" e-wallet i napravite sigurnosnu kopiju 
podataka o privatnim ključevima. HTC ne može pristupiti vašim informacijama o 
privatnom ključu "Zion" niti o bilo kakvoj digitalnoj aktivi kriptovalute i ne može vam 
pomoći s oporavkom HTC nije odgovoran za štetu ili gubitak bilo kojeg programa, 
podataka, slika, osobnih podataka, digitalnih sredstava ili prijenosnih medija za 
pohranu. 

7. OVO OGRANIČENO JAMSTVO NE VAŽI UKOLIKO JE NEDOSTATAK NASTAO USLIJED 
NEKOG OD SLIJEDEĆIH UZROKA: 
a) uklonjen je, izbrisan, oštećen, zamijenjen ili je nečitljiv serijski broj Proizvoda, 

dodatni podatkovni kod, IMEI broj, indikator vlage ili jamstveni žig; ili 
b) oštećenje Proizvoda je nastalo uslijed normalnog habanja; ili 
c) oštećenje je nastalo uporabom Proizvoda, koja je protivna odredbama iz Uputa za 
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uporabu, grubim rukovanjem, izlaganjem vlazi ili ekstremnim toplotnim uvjetima 
ili uvjetima okruženja ili brzim promjenama istih uvjeta, koroziji, oksidaciji, 
neovlaštenim zahvatima ili povezivanjem, neovlaštenim otvaranjem ili 
popravkom, popravkom prilikom kojeg su korišteni neodobreni rezervni dijelovi, 
uslijed nezgode, djelovanjem prirodnih sila ili iz drugih uzroka koji su izvan 
primjerene kontrole društva HTC (uključivo, ali ne ograničavajući se na oštećenja 
nastala zbog neispravnosti potrošnih dijelova), ako oštećenje nije izravno nastalo 
zbog nedostataka materijala ili izrade. Ovo Ograničeno jamstvo se ne odnosi na 
fizičko oštećenje površine Proizvoda, uključivo, ali ne ograničavajući se na pucanje 
ili ogrebotine LCD displeja ili objektiva fotoaparata; ili 

d) kvar je nastalo kratkim spojem baterije, narušavanjem omota ili manipulacijom s 
omotom baterije ili članaka baterije ili uporabom baterije u drugom okruženju 
nego za koji je namijenjena; ili 

e) kvar je nastao neispravnim radom mobilne mreže ili drugog sustava; ili 
f) softver Proizvoda treba ažurirati iz razloga promjena parametara mobilne mreže; ili 
g) kvar je nastao uporabom Proizvoda s opremom koja nije odobrena ili isporučena 

od strane društva HTC ili povezivanjem Proizvoda s takvom opremom, uporabom 
Proizvoda na drugi način nego što je njegova namjena, te u slučajevima kada 
društvo HTC može dokazati da kvar nije nedostatak samog Proizvoda. 

8. Proizvod može sadržati elemente koji su specifični za određenu državu, uključivo 
softver. Ako je Proizvod ponovno izvezen iz prvobitne odredišne države u drugu 
državu, može sadržati elemente koji su specifični za određenu državu, što se ne 
smatra nedostatkom u smislu ovog Ograničenog jamstva. 
BILO KOJA REKLAMACIJA IZ OVOG OGRANIČENOG JAMSTVA MOŽE SE PODNIJETI 
SAMO U SLUČAJU DA STE DRUŠTVO HTC ILI OVLAŠTENOG SERVISNOG 
PREDSTAVNIKA DRUŠTVA HTC OBAVIJESTILI O NAVODNOM NEDOSTATKU U 
PRIMJERENOM ROKU OD UTVRĐIVANJA ISTOG NEDOSTATKA, A NI U KOJEM SLUČAJU 
NAKON ISTEKA JAMSTVENOG ROKA. 

9. U slučaju utvrđivanja kvara Proizvoda, Klijent će postupati na slijedeći način: 
a) Pokušat će identificirati problem, te ga eventualno popraviti prema Uputama za 

uporabu. 
b) Ako se problem ne može riješiti pomoću Uputa za uporabu, Klijent će se obratiti 

prodavatelju kod kojeg je kupio Proizvod ili servisnom centru društva HTC, 
odnosno potražit će više informacija na lokalnim web stranama društva HTC ili na 
web strani www.htcexodus.com. 

c) Prije obraćanja servisnom predstavniku društva HTC, Klijent treba pripremiti 
slijedeće podatke: 
 broj modela, serijski broj i IMEI broj Proizvoda. 
 cijelu adresu Klijenta i kontaktne podatke. 
 kopiju originalne fakture Klijenta, dokumenta od kupnje ili računa za Proizvod. 

Društvo HTC će Klijentu pružiti upute glede načina i roka za vraćanje 
neispravnog Proizvoda. Društvo HTC će nadoknaditi sve troškove u svezi 
vraćanja neispravnog Proizvoda društvu, te slanja popravljenog Proizvoda 
Klijentu, ukoliko nije istekao Jamstveni rok Proizvoda. 

10. U OVOJ IZJAVI JE NAVEDENO POTPUNO OGRANIČENO JAMSTVO KOJE DRUŠTVO HTC 
PRUŽA KLIJENTU. 

DRUŠTVO HTC PREMA OVOM OGRANIČENOM JAMSTVU NI U KOJEM SLUČAJU NE SNOSI 
ODGOVORNOST ZA GUBITAK DOBITI, GUBITAK OČEKIVANE UŠTEDE, GUBITAK PODATAKA, 
NEMOGUĆNOST UPORABE PROIZVODA ILI BILO KOJE POVEZANE OPREME, ILI ZA 
NEIZRAVNE, SLUČAJNE ILI SLIJEDNE GUBITKE ILI ŠTETE BILO KOJE NARAVI, I TO U 
MAKSIMALNOJ MOGUĆOJ ŠIRINI, U KOJOJ SE ISTIH GUBITAKA ILI ŠTETA MOŽE ODREĆI PO 
ZAKONU. 
POTPUNA ODGOVORNOST DRUŠTVA HTC I NJEGOVIH ISPORUČITELJA NA OSNOVI BILO 

http://www.htcexodus.com/


Page 22 of 56 

KOJE ODREDBE OVOG OGRANIČENOG JAMSTVA U SVAKOM SLUČAJU SE OGRANIČAVA NA 
IZNOS KOJI JE KLIJENT STVARNO PLATIO ZA HARDVER. Društvo HTC ne isključuje niti 
ograničava odgovornost za ozljedu ili smrt uslijed svojeg vlastitog nehaja, za nedostatke 
Proizvoda koji su nastali uslijed vlastitog nehaja ili nehaja svojih proizvođača. 
ZAKONI NEKIH DRŽAVA PROIZVOĐAČU NE OMOGUĆUJU DA ISKLJUČI ILI OGRANIČI 
ODREĐENE ASPEKTE ODGOVORNOSTI PREMA KLIJENTU. U TOM SLUČAJU ISKLJUČENJA I 
OGRANIČENJA ODGOVORNOSTI KOJA SU NAVEDENA U OVOM OGRANIČENOM JAMSTVU 
NE VAŽE. Ovo jamstvo Klijentu pruža određena zakonska prava; Klijent može imati i druga 
prava, koja se mogu razlikovati u pojedinim državama. 
Ovo ograničeno jamstvo nema utjecaja na zakonska prava Klijenta prema zakonima koji 
važe u zemlji prodaje; ta prava ostaju zaštićena. 
Društvo HTC će redovito ažurirati Ograničeno jamstvo. Zadnju inačicu Ograničenog 
jamstva za Proizvod možete preuzeti na lokalnim web stranama društva HTC. 
Ako želite dobiti više informacija ili kontaktirati potporu, idite na web strane društva HTC 
na adresi: https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty  
 

HTC EXODUS 1 SMARTPHONE LIMITED WARRANTY 

Iceland 
This limited warranty shall apply to the HTC EXODUS 1 product (the “Product”). HTC 
warrants that the product is at the time of its original purchase free of defects in 
materials and workmanship (“Limited Warranty”). THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT 
AFFECT YOUR STATUTORY RIGHTS.  
This Limited Warranty is subject to the following terms and conditions: 
1. This Limited Warranty is given only to the original purchaser of the Product 

(“Customer”). This Limited Warranty may, however, be transferred to any individual 
to whom the Product is sold, where HTC has consented in writing to the transfer (and 
HTC will not unreasonably refuse consent). It shall neither exclude nor limit. 
a) any statutory rights of the Customer or 
b) any of the Customer’s rights against the seller/dealer of the Product. 

2. Unless otherwise agreed by the Customer, this Limited Warranty shall last for 
twenty-four (24) months from the date of original purchase for mobile device, and 
twelve (12) months for embedded battery and accessories (whether included in the 
mobile device sales package or sold separately) other than the media on which any 
software is provided, CD-ROM and removable memory card. 
Customer shall provide the PROOF OF PURCHASE upon claiming this Limited 
Warranty. This Limited Warranty is only valid and enforceable in Iceland where the 
Product is intended to be sale by HTC, a Product or Accessory can only be returned to 
be repaired under this Limited Warranty in Iceland where it was purchased. Warranty 
service availability and response time may vary from country to country. 

3. Throughout the Warranty Period HTC or its authorized agent will, at their discretion, 
without charge and subject to Clause 7 repair or replace a defective Product. Repair 
or replacement may involve the use of functionally equivalent reconditioned unit. 
HTC will return the repaired Product or replaced with another functional equivalent 
Product to the Customer in good working condition. All replaced faulty parts or 
components will become the property of HTC.  

4. This Limited Warranty applies only to the hardware components of the Product as 
originally supplied and does not apply to any software or other equipment. This 
Limited Warranty does not cover the "Zion" e-wallet or any cryptocurrency digital 
asset managed or accessed through the "Zion" e-wallet. 

5. If HTC repairs or replaces the Product, the repaired or replaced Product shall 
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continue to be warranted for the remaining time of the original Warranty Period or 
for three (3) months from the date of repair or replacement, whichever is longer. 

6. Before returning your Product to HTC for repair service, please make sure to back up 
your data first and remove any confidential, proprietary, or personal information, 
and removable storage media from the Product (such as micro-SD card). Make sure 
you have reviewed the "Zion” e-wallet Terms of Service and back up your private key 
information. HTC cannot access to your "Zion" private key information nor any of 
your cryptocurrency digital assets and cannot assist you with the recovery.  HTC is 
not responsible for damage or loss of any programs, data, images, personal data, 
digital assets, or removable storage media. 

7. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL NOT APPLY IF THE DEFECT WAS CAUSED THROUGH 
ANY OF THE FOLLOWING: 
a) the Product serial number, the accessory date code, the IMEI number, water 

indicator or the warranty seal has been removed, erased, defaced, altered or is 
illegible; or 

b) deterioration of the Product due to normal wear and tear; or 
c) use other than in accordance with the user manual, rough handling, exposure to 

moisture, dampness or extreme thermal or environmental conditions or a rapid 
change in such conditions, corrosion, oxidation, unauthorized modifications or 
connections, unauthorized opening or repair, repair by use of unauthorized spare 
parts, accidents, forces of nature, or other actions beyond the reasonable control 
of HTC (including but not limited to deficiencies in consumable parts) unless the 
defect was caused directly by defects in materials or workmanship. This Limited 
Warranty does not cover physical damage to the surface of the Product including 
but not limited to cracks or scratches on the LCD screen or camera lens; or 

d) the defects caused by the fact that the battery has been short-circuited or by the 
fact that the seals of the battery enclosure or the cells are broken or show 
evidence of tampering or by the fact that the battery has been used in equipment 
other than those for which it has been specified; or 

e) the defect was caused by a defective function of the cellular network or other 
system; or 

f) the Product software needs to be upgraded due to changes in cellular network 
parameters; or 

g) the defect was caused by the fact that the Product was used with or connected 
to an accessory not approved or provided by HTC or used in other than its 
intended use and where it can be shown by HTC that such defect is not the fault 
of the Product itself. 

8. Your Product may contain country specify elements, including software, If the 
Product has been re-exported from its original destination country to another 
country, the Product may contain country specific elements that are not considered 
to be a defect under this Limited Warranty. 
ANY CLAIM UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS SUBJECT TO YOU NOTIFYING HTC OR 
A HTC AUTHORIZED SERVICE AGENT OF THE ALLEGED DEFECT WITHIN A 
REASONABLE TIME OF IT HAVING COME TO YOUR ATTENTION AND IN ANY EVENT 
NO LATER THAN BEFORE THE EXPIRY OF THE WARRANTY PERIOD. 

9. In the event of Product failure, the Customer should take the following actions: 
a) Refer to the user manual in order to identify and possibly correct the problem. 
b) If the problem cannot be resolved by reference to the user manual the Customer 

should then contact the dealer where such Product was purchased or visit your 
local HTC website, or HTC service center or www.htcexodus.com for further 
information. 

c) Before the Customer contacts HTC service agent, please ensure the following 
information is at hand: 
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•  The model and serial number, IMEI number of the Product. 
•  The Customer’s full address and contact information. 
•  A copy of the Customers original invoice, receipt or bill of sale of the 

purchase of the Product. HTC will provide the Customer with instructions 
regarding how and when the defective Product should be returned. HTC will 
pay cost in connection with both the return of the defective product to HTC 
and the repaired Product back to the Customer if the Defective Product is 
within the Warranty Period. 

10. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY STATES THE ENTIRE WARRANTY GIVEN BY HTC TO THE 
CUSTOMER. 

IN NO EVENT SHALL HTC BE LIABLE UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY FOR LOSS OF 
PROFIT, LOSS OF ANTICIPATED SAVINGS, LOSS OF DATA, LOSS OF USE OF THE PRODUCT 
OR ANY ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT, OR INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTAL LOSSES 
OR DAMAGES OF ANY NATURE WHATSOEVERTO THE FULLEST EXTENT THAT THOSE 
LOSSES OR DAMAGES CAN BE DISCLAIMED BY LAW. 
IN ANY CASE HTC AND ITS SUPPLIERS ENTIRE LIABILITY UNDER ANY PROVISION OF THIS 
LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE AMOUNT ACTUALLY PAID BY THE 
CUSTOMER FOR THE HARDWARE. HTC does not exclude or limit liability for personal 
injury or death resulting from its own negligence, for defects in the Product arising out of 
its or its manufacturers’ negligence. 
THE LAWS OF CERTAIN COUNTRIES MAY STATE THAT THE MANUFACTURER MAY NOT 
EXCLUDE OR LIMIT ASPECTS OF ITS LIABILITY TO THE CONSUMER. WHERE THAT IS THE 
CASE, THE EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY IN THIS LIMITED WARRANTY WILL 
NOT APPLY. This warranty gives the Customer specific legal rights; the Customer may also 
have other rights, which may vary from country to country. 
This limited warranty does not affect the Customers statutory rights in law specific to the 
country of purchase, such rights remain protected. 
This Limited Warranty will be updated by HTC from time to time. Please visit your local 
HTC website to obtain the latest version of the Limited Warranty for the Product. 
For more information and contact support, please refer to HTC webpage at: 
https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty  
 

HTC EXODUS 1 SMARTPHONE Dichiarazione di Garanzia Limitata 

Italia 
La presente garanzia limitata si applica al prodotto HTC EXODUS 1 (il “Prodotto”). HTC 
garantisce che il prodotto è esente da difetti nei materiali e di fabbricazione al momento 
dell’acquisto (“Garanzia limitata”). LA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA NON HA EFFETTO 
SUI DIRITTI STATUTARI DELL’UTENTE. 
La presente Garanzia limitata è soggetta ai seguenti termini e condizioni: 
1. La Garanzia limitata è concessa esclusivamente all’acquirente originale del Prodotto 

(“Cliente”). La Garanzia limitata potrebbe, tuttavia, essere ceduta in caso di vendita 
a terzi, previo consenso scritto di HTC (HTC non rifiuterà il proprio consenso senza 
valide motivazioni). Non deve escludere o limitare: 

a) qualsiasi diritto statutario del Cliente o 
b) qualsiasi diritto del Cliente nei confronti del rivenditore/fornitore del Prodotto. 

2. Se non diversamente concordato dal Cliente, la presente Garanzia limitata è valida 
per un periodo di ventiquattro (24) mesi a decorrere dalla data dell’acquisto originale 
per i dispositivi mobili, e di dodici (12) mesi per la batteria incorporata e per gli 
accessori (compresi nella confezione di vendita del dispositivo mobile o venduti 
singolarmente), con esclusione di supporti per il software, CD-ROM, schede di 
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memoria. (“Periodo di Garanzia”) 
Il Cliente deve fornire la PROVA DELL'ACQUISTO sulla richiesta di questa garanzia 
limitata. La presente Garanzia limitata è valida e applicabile in Italia solo se il Prodotto 
è destinato alla vendita da parte di HTC, un Prodotto o un accessorio può essere 
restituito solo per essere riparato ai sensi della presente Garanzia limitata in Italia 
dove è stato acquistato. La disponibilità del servizio di garanzia e il tempo di risposta 
possono variare da paese a paese. 

3. Per tutto il periodo di validità della Garanzia, HTC o un agente autorizzato si 
impegneranno, a propria discrezione e senza oneri aggiuntivi, e in conformità alla 
Clausola 7, a riparare o sostituire il Prodotto difettoso. La riparazione o sostituzione 
potrebbe implicare l’uso di unità ricondizionate aventi funzionalità equivalenti. HTC 
restituirà al Cliente il Prodotto riparato o sostituito con un Prodotto equivalente da 
un punto di vista funzionale e in ottime condizioni. Parti o componenti guasti per cui 
sia stata effettuata una sostituzione diventeranno proprietà di HTC. 

4. La presente Garanzia limitata si applica esclusivamente ai componenti hardware 
originali del Prodotto, e non copre software o altre apparecchiature. La presente 
Garanzia limitata non copre il portafoglio elettronico "Zion" o qualsiasi risorsa 
digitale di criptovaluta gestita o accessibile tramite il portafoglio elettronico "Zion". 

5. In caso di riparazione o sostituzione del Prodotto da HTC, il Prodotto medesimo o 
sostituito continuerà a essere garantito per il restante Periodo di Garanzia o per tre 
(3) mesi a decorrere dalla data di riparazione o sostituzione, nel caso in cui il periodo 
restante risulti inferiore ai 3 mesi suddetti. 

6. Prima di restituire il Prodotto a HTC per il servizio di riparazione, assicurarsi di 
eseguire prima il backup dei dati e rimuovere qualsiasi informazione riservata, 
proprietaria o personale e il supporto di memorizzazione rimovibile dal Prodotto 
(come la scheda micro-SD). Assicurati di aver rivisto i Termini di servizio del 
portafoglio elettronico "Zion" e di eseguire il backup delle tue informazioni sulla 
chiave privata. HTC non può accedere alle informazioni sulla chiave privata di "Zion" 
né a nessuna delle tue risorse digitali di criptovaluta e non può aiutarti con il 
recupero. HTC non è responsabile per danni o perdite di programmi, dati, immagini, 
dati personali, risorse digitali o supporti di memorizzazione rimovibili. 

7. LA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA NON È APPLICABILE PER DIFETTI CAUSATI DA: 
a) rimozione, cancellazione, alterazione o illeggibilità di numero di serie del 

Prodotto, codice riportante informazioni dell’accessorio, numero IMEI, 
indicatore tenuta stagna o sigillo di garanzia; o  

b) deterioramento del Prodotto dovuto a normale logoramento o rottura; o 
c) usi diversi da quelli indicati nel manuale utente, maneggiamento improprio, 

esposizione a umidità, a condizioni termiche o ambientali estreme o soggette a 
variazioni repentine, corrosione, ossidazione, modifiche o connessioni non 
autorizzate, aperture o riparazioni non autorizzate, riparazioni per mezzo di 
parti di ricambio non autorizzate, incidenti, cause naturali, o altri eventi fuori 
dal controllo di HTC (compresi, ma non limitati a, difetti nei componenti di 
consumo), a meno di problemi causati direttamente da difetti nei materiali o di 
lavorazione. La presente Garanzia limitata non copre danni fisici alla superficie 
del Prodotto, compresi ma non limitati a incisioni o graffi sullo schermo LCD o 
sull’obiettivo della fotocamera; o 

d) difetti causati da cortocircuito alla batteria o da rottura dei sigilli del vano 
batterie o delle celle, o a evidenti manomissioni o utilizzo improprio della 
batteria con apparecchiature diverse da quelle specificate; o 

e) difetti causati dal funzionamento improprio della rete cellulare o di altri sistemi; o  
f) necessità di aggiornare il software del Prodotto a causa di modifiche apportate 

ai parametri della rete cellulare; o  
g) difetti causati dall’utilizzo o connessione a accessori non approvati o distribuiti 
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da HTC, da utilizzo diverso da quello previsto, o nei casi in cui HTC fosse in grado 
di dimostrare che il difetto non deriva da guasti al Prodotto medesimo. 

8. Il Prodotto potrebbe contenere elementi specifici per paese, compresi software. In 
caso di riesportazione dal paese di destinazione originale a un altro paese, il Prodotto 
potrebbe contenere elementi specifici per paese non considerati come difetti ai sensi 
della presente Garanzia limitata. 
QUALSIASI RECLAMO AVANZATO AI SENSI DELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA 
DEVE ESSERE COMUNICATO A HTC O ALL’AGENTE AUTORIZZATO DA HTC CON 
INFORMAZIONI RELATIVE AL PRESUNTO DIFETTO RILEVATO, ENTRO UN TEMPO 
RAGIONEVOLE DALLA SUA INDIVIDUAZIONE E IN OGNI CASO ENTRO E NON OLTRE LA 
SCADENZA DEL PERIODO DI GARANZIA. 

9. In caso di guasto al Prodotto, il Cliente è tenuto a: 
a) Consultare il manuale utente per identificare e eventualmente risolvere il problema.  
b) Se il problema non può essere risolto con le indicazioni fornite dal manuale 

utente, si prega il Cliente di contattare il rivenditore da cui è stato acquistato il 
Prodotto o visitare il sito Web HTC locale, o il centro di assistenza HTC, o visitare 
il sito www.htcexodus.com per maggiori informazioni. 

c) Prima di contattare il centro di assistenza HTC, il Cliente è tenuto a verificare di 
essere in possesso delle seguenti informazioni: 
•  Modello, numero di serie, numero IMEI del Prodotto. 
•  Indirizzo completo e contatti del Cliente medesimo. 
•  Una copia di fattura, ricevuta o scontrino originale rilasciati al Cliente, a prova 

dell’avvenuto acquisto del Prodotto. HTC si impegna a fornire al Cliente 
istruzioni in merito alla modalità e al tempo di restituzione del Prodotto. HTC 
si impegna a sostenere i costi derivati dalla restituzione del prodotto difettoso 
a HTC e del Prodotto riparato al Cliente, purché il Prodotto sia ancora coperto 
da Garanzia. 

10. LA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA RAPPRESENTA LA GARANZIA COMPLETA 
RILASCIATA DA HTC AI CLIENTI. 

IN NESSUN CASO HTC PUÒ ESSERE CONSIDERATA RESPONSABILE AI SENSI DELLA 
PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA PER PERDITE DI PROFITTO, DI GUADAGNI PREVISTI, DI 
DATI, DI USO DEL PRODOTTO O DELLE APPARECCHIATURE A ESSO ASSOCIATE, O 
INDIRETTE, INCIDENTALI O SUCCESSIVE O PER DANNI DI QUALSIASI NATURA NELLA 
MISURA IN CUI CONCESSO DALLA LEGGE VIGENTE. 
IN OGNI CASO, AI SENSI DELLE DISPOSIZIONI DELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA, LA 
RESPONSABILITÀ COMPLESSIVA DI HTC E DEI FORNITORI DEVE LIMITARSI ALL’IMPORTO 
EFFETTIVAMENTE PAGATO DAL CLIENTE PER L’ACQUISTO DELL’HARDWARE. HTC non 
esclude o limita responsabilità derivanti da lesioni personali o decessi causati da propria 
negligenza, da difetti nel Prodotto per negligenza nella fabbricazione. 
LE LEGGI VIGENTI IN ALCUNI PAESI STABILISCONO CHE IL COSTRUTTORE NON È 
AUTORIZZATO A ESCLUDERE O LIMITARE ALCUNE RESPONSABILITÀ NEI CONFRONTI DEL 
CLIENTE. NEI CASI IN CUI POSSIBILE, NON È CONSENTITO APPLICARE LE ESCLUSIONI E LE 
LIMITAZIONI DI RESPONSABILITÀ. 
La presente garanzia fornisce al Cliente specifici diritti legali; a questi potrebbero 
aggiungersi altri diritti che variano da paese a paese. 
La presente garanzia limitata non incide sui diritti legali protetti dei Clienti che sono 
stabiliti da leggi specifiche vigenti nel paese in cui è avvenuto l’acquisto. 
La presente Garanzia limitata sarà aggiornata da HTC come necessario. Visitare il sito Web 
HTC locale per ricevere la versione aggiornata della Garanzia limitata applicata al 
Prodotto. Per ulteriori informazioni e per contattare il supporto, fare riferimento alla 
pagina web HTC: https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty  
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HTC EXODUS 1 VIEDTĀLRUNIS PAZIŅOJUMS PAR IEROBEŽOTO GARANTIJU 

Latvija 
Šī ierobežotā garantija attiecas uz sabiedrības HTC EXODUS 1 produktu („produkts”). 
Sabiedrība HTC garantē, ka iegādes brīdī produktam nebūs defektu, kas saistīti ar tā 
materiālu vai apstrādi („ierobežotā garantija”). IEROBEŽOTĀ GARANTIJA NEIETEKMĒ JŪSU 
LIKUMĪGĀS TIESĪBAS. 
Uz ierobežoto garantiju attiecas šādi nosacījumi: 
1. Ierobežotā garantija tiek sniegta tikai sākotnējam produkta pircējam („klients”). 

Tomēr ierobežoto garantiju ir iespējams nodot jebkurai personai, kurai produkts tiek 
pārdots, ja sabiedrība HTC tam rakstiski piekrīt (un ja sabiedrība HTC savu piekrišanu 
bez iemesla neatsaka). Ierobežotā garantija neizslēdz un neierobežo 
a) klienta likumīgās tiesības, 
b) klienta tiesības, kas izriet no attiecībām ar produkta pārdevēju. 

2. Ja vien Klients nav vienojies citādi, šī ierobežotā garantija ilgst divdesmit četrus (24) 
mēnešus no mobilo ierīču sākotnējā pirkuma datuma un divpadsmit (12) mēnešus 
iegultais akumulators un piederumiem, kas iekļauti mobilo ierīču tirdzniecības 
komplektā vai pārdod atsevišķi.  
Pieprasot šo ierobežoto garantiju, Klients sniedz PIRKUMA PĀRBAUDE. Šī ierobežotā 
garantija Latvijā ir spēkā un izpildāma tikai tad, ja produktu paredzēts pārdot ar 
"HTC", produktu vai papildinājumu var atgriezt tikai saskaņā ar šo ierobežoto 
garantiju Latvijā, kur tas tika iegādāts. Garantijas pakalpojumu pieejamība un atbildes 
laiks var atšķirties atkarībā no valsts. 

3. Garantijas laikā sabiedrība HTC vai tās pilnvarotais pārstāvis pēc saviem ieskatiem un 
bez maksas, ievērojot 7. punktā noteiktos izņēmumus, bojāto produktu salabos vai 
apmainīs. Remontam vai apmaiņai var tikt izmantota funkcionāli ekvivalenta 
atjaunota vienība. Sabiedrība HTC klientam atdos salabotu produktu vai rezerves, 
funkcionāli ekvivalentu produktu, kurš būs labā darbotiesspējīgā stāvoklī. Visas 
apmainītās bojātās detaļas un sastāvdaļas kļūs par sabiedrības HTC īpašumu. 

4. Šī ierobežotā garantija attiecas tikai uz sabiedrības produkta aparatūru tā, kā tā tika 
sākotnēji piegādāta, taču neattiecas uz programmatūru un citu aprīkojumu. Šī 
ierobežotā garantija neattiecas uz "Zion" e-kuponu vai jebkuru kriptvizuālo digitālo 
aktīvu, kuru pārvalda vai var piekļūt, izmantojot "Zion" e-kaseti. 

5. Ja sabiedrība HTC produktu salabos vai apmainīs, uz salaboto vai apmainīto produktu 
arī turpmāk attieksies garantija visu sākotnējās garantijas atlikušo laiku vai arī trīs (3) 
mēnešus no remonta vai apmaiņas dienas atkarībā no tā, kurš no šiem termiņiem ir 
garāks. 

6. Pirms preces atjaunošanas uz HTC, lai veiktu remontu, vispirms dublējiet savus datus 
un no produkta noņemiet konfidenciālu, patentētu vai personisku informāciju un 
noņemamos datu nesējus (piemēram, micro-SD karti). Pārliecinieties, vai esat 
pārskatījis "Zion" e-seifa pakalpojumu sniegšanas noteikumus un izveidojat dublēt 
privātās atslēgas informāciju. HTC nevar piekļūt jūsu "Zion" privātās atslēgas 
informācijai, kā arī nevienam no jūsu cryptocurrency digitālajiem aktīviem un nevar 
palīdzēt jums atgūt. HTC nav atbildīgs par jebkādu programmu, datu, attēlu, personas 
datu, digitālo līdzekļu vai noņemamo datu nesēju bojājumiem vai zaudējumiem. 

7. ŠĪ IEROBEŽOTĀ GARANTIJA NEATTIECAS UZ BOJĀJUMIEM, KAS RADUŠIES KĀDA 
ZEMĀK MINĒTĀ IEMESLA DĒĻ: 

a) produkta sērijas numurs, mobilā piederuma datu kods, IMEI kods, ūdens 
indikators vai garantijas zīmogs ir noņemts, izdzēsts, bojāts, mainīts vai padarīts 
nesalasāms; vai 

b) produkta bojājums radies parastas nolietošanas rezultātā; vai 
c) bojājumi radušies tādas lietošanas, kas ir pretrunā ar lietotāja rokasgrāmatā 



Page 28 of 56 

minētajiem norādījumiem, rupjas apiešanās, mitruma, ekstremālu temperatūras 
apstākļu vai apkārtējās vides apstākļu iedarbības un to ātras maiņas rezultātā, 
kā arī korozijas, oksidēšanās, neatbilstošas pārveidošanas un pieslēgšanas, 
neatļautas atvēršanas vai remonta, kā arī remonta, kam izmantotas 
neapstiprinātas rezerves daļas, rezultātā, negadījuma, dabas spēku iedarbības 
vai citu iemeslu dēļ, kas nav sabiedrības HTC kontrolē, (t.sk. izmantoto daļu 
defektiem), ja bojājumi nav radīti tieši materiāla vai apstrādes trūkumu dēļ. 
Ierobežotā garantija neattiecas uz fiziskiem produkta virsmas bojājumiem, t.sk. 
LCD displeja vai fotoaparāta objektīva plaisām vai saskrāpēšanu; vai 

d) bojājumi radušies akumulatora īssavienojuma, akumulatora apvalka bojājumu 
vai manipulāciju ar to dēļ, kā arī, izmantojot akumulatoru vidē, kam tas nav 
paredzēts; vai 

e) bojājumi radušies mobilo sakaru tīkla vai citas sistēmas nepareizas darbības dēļ; 
vai 

f) ir nepieciešams atjaunot produkta programmatūru, jo ir mainījušies mobilo 
sakaru tīkla parametri; vai 

g) bojājumi radušies, izmantojot produktu ar piederumiem, ko sabiedrība HTC nav 
apstiprinājusi vai nav piegādājusi, kā arī, pieslēdzot produktu tādam 
piederumam, kas tiek izmantots neatbilstošā veidā, un gadījumos, kad 
sabiedrība HTC var pierādīt, ka bojājums nav paša produkta defekts. 

8. Produkts var saturēt elementus, kas ir specifiski noteikti valstij, programmatūru 
ieskaitot. Ja produkts ticis atkārtoti izvests no sākotnēji paredzētās valsts uz citu 
valsti, tas var saturēt noteiktajai valstij specifiskus elementus, kas netiek uzskatīti par 
trūkumu saskaņā ar šo ierobežoto garantiju. 
JEBKURAS SŪDZĪBAS ŠĪS IEROBEŽOTĀS GARANTIJAS IETVAROS IR IESPĒJAMS PIETEIKT 
TIKAI GADĪJUMĀ, JA JŪS PAR BOJĀJUMU ESAT INFORMĒJIS SABIEDRĪBU HTC VAI TĀS 
PILNVAROTO SERVISA PĀRSTĀVI PIEŅEMAMĀ LAIKĀ PĒC TĀ ATKLĀŠANAS, BET 
NEKĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ NE PĒC GARANTIJAS TERMIŅA BEIGĀM. 

9. Produkta defekta gadījumā klientam jārīkojas šādi: 
a) Jāmēģina identificēt problēmu un to novērst saskaņā ar lietošanas rokasgrāmatu. 
b) Ja problēmu nav iespējams atrisināt, vadoties pēc lietošanas rokasgrāmatas, 

klientam jāgriežas pie pārdevēja, kur tas iegādājās produktu, vai arī sabiedrības 
HTC servisa centrā, eventuāli jāmeklē papildu informāciju sabiedrības HTC vietējā 
tīmekļa vietnē vai vietnē www.htcexodus.com. 

c) Pirms klients griežas pie sabiedrības HTC servisa pārstāvja, tam jāsagatavo šāda 
informācija: 
 produkta modeļa un sērijas numurs, kā arī IMEI kods, 
 pilna klienta adrese un kontaktinformācija, 
 klienta oriģinālā faktūrrēķina, iegādes dokumenta vai produkta iegādes čeka 

kopija. Sabiedrība HTC informēs klientu par bojātā produkta atgriešanas veidu 
un termiņu. Sabiedrība HTC segs visus izdevumus, kas saistīti ar bojātā 
produkta nodošanu sabiedrībai un salabotā produkta nosūtīšanu klientam, ja 
nav beidzies produkta garantijas termiņš. 

10. ŠAJĀ PAZIŅOJUMĀ IR IETVERTA PILNĪGA IEROBEŽOTĀ GARANTIJA, KURU SABIEDRĪBA 
HTC SNIEDZ KLIENTAM. 

SASKAŅĀ AR ŠO GARANTIJU SABIEDRĪBA HTC NEKĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ NENES ATBILDĪBU PAR 
ATRAUTO PEĻŅU, PLĀNOTO IETAUPĪJUMU ZUDUMU, DATU ZUDUMU, NEIESPĒJAMĪBU 
IZMANTOT PRODUKTU VAI AR TO SAISTĪTO APRĪKOJUMU, PAR NETIEŠIEM, NEJAUŠIEM 
VAI SEKOJOŠIEM JEBKĀDIEM ZAUDĒJUMIEM VAI KAITĒJUMU TO MAKSIMĀLAJĀ APMĒRĀ, 
KĀDĀ NO ŠO ZAUDĒJUMU UN KAITĒJUMA SEGŠANAS IR IESPĒJAMS ATTEIKTIES SASKAŅĀ 
AR TIESĪBU AKTIEM. 
SABIEDRĪBAS HTC UN TĀS PIEGĀDĀTĀJU PILNĀ ATBILDĪBA SASKAŅĀ AR ŠĪS IEROBEŽOTĀS 
ATBILDĪBAS NOTEIKUMIEM JEBKURĀ GADĪJUMĀ IR IEROBEŽOTA AR SUMMU, KO KLIENTS 

http://www.htcexodus.com/
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TIEŠĀM SAMAKSĀJIS PAR APARATŪRU. Sabiedrība HTC neizslēdz un neierobežo savu 
atbildību par traumu vai nāvi, kas iestājusies pašas sabiedrības vai tās ražotāju nevērības 
rezultātā. 
DAŽU VALSTU LIKUMI NEĻAUJ RAŽOTĀJAM IZSLĒGT VAI IEROBEŽOT DAŽUS ATBILDĪBAS 
PRET KLIENTU ASPEKTUS. ŠĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ ATBILDĪBAS IZSLĒGŠANA VAI IEROBEŽOJUMI, 
KAS MINĒTA ŠAJĀ IEROBEŽOTAJĀ GARANTIJĀ NAV SPĒKĀ. Šī garantija sniedz klientam 
noteiktas likumīgas tiesības; klientam var būt citas tiesības, kas atsevišķās valstīs var būt 
atšķirīgas. 
Ierobežotā garantija neietekmē klienta likumīgās tiesības saskaņā a tiesību aktiem 
pārdošanas valstī; šīs tiesības ir aizsargātas. 
Sabiedrība HTC šo ierobežoto garantiju pastāvīgi aktualizēs. 
Pēdējo produkta ierobežotās garantijas versiju saņemsiet sabiedrības HTC tīmekļa vietnē. 
Ja vēlaties iegūt papildu informāciju vai griezties pēc atbalsta, dodoties uz sabiedrības 
HTC tīmekļa vietni, kuras adrese ir: https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty 
 

HTC EXODUS 1 SMART TELEFON KORLÁ TOZOTT GARANCIANYILATKOZAT 

Magyarország 
Jelen korlátozott garancia a HTC EXODUS 1 termékre („Termék”) vonatkozik. A HTC 
garantálja, hogy a termék az eredeti megvásárlásakor mentes minden anyag- és 
megmunkálási hibától („Korlátozott garancia”). A JELEN KORLÁTOZOTT GARANCIA NEM 
ÉRINTI A TÖRVÉNYBEN MEGHATÁROZOTT JOGOKAT. 
A jelen Korlátozott garanciára a következő feltételek vonatkoznak: 
1. A Korlátozott garancia csak a Termék eredeti vásárlójára („Fogyasztó”) vonatkozik. A 

Korlátozott garancia ugyanakkor átadható bármely olyan személynek, akinek a 
Terméket eladják, feltéve, hogy a HTC írásban jóváhagyja az átadást (a HTC 
indokolatlanul nem utasítja el a jóváhagyást). Nem zárható ki és nem korlátozható 

a) a Fogyasztó semmilyen törvényben meghatározott joga 
b) a Fogyasztó semmilyen az eladóval/kereskedővel szembeni joga. 

2. Az Ügyfél eltérő rendelkezése hiányában ez a Korlátozott Garancia a mobilkészülék 
eredeti vásárlásának dátumától számított huszonnégy (24) hónapon belül és tizenkét 
(12) hónapig tart a beágyazott akkumulátorral és tartozékokkal (akár a mobilkészülék 
értékesítési csomagjában vagy külön megvásárolható), kivéve a médiát, amelyen 
bármilyen szoftver rendelkezésre áll, CD-ROM és cserélhető memóriakártya. 
Az Ü gyfél köteles ezt a Korlátozott Jótállás igénylésekor a vásárlás igazolását 
megadni. Ez a Korlátozott Jótállás csak akkor érvényes és végrehajtható 
Magyarországon, ha a Terméket a HTC termékkel kívánja értékesíteni, a Termék vagy 
Tartozék csak a Magyarországon vásárolt Korlátozott Jótálláson keresztül adható 
vissza. A jótállási szolgáltatás elérhetősége és válaszideje országonként eltérő lehet. 

3. A Garanciaidőszak alatt a HTC vagy a megbízottja saját belátása alapján ingyenesen 
és a 7. pont figyelembe vételével megjavítja vagy cseréli a hibás Terméket. A HTC 
megfelelő működésű javított Terméket vagy másik, működését tekintve egyenértékű 
Terméket juttat vissza a Fogyasztónak. Minden kicserélt hibás alkatrész és összetevő 
a HTC tulajdonába megy át. 

4. A Korlátozott garancia csak a Termék eredeti hardverösszetevőire vonatkozik, a 
szoftverekre és az egyéb tartozékokra nem. Ez a Korlátozott Jótállás nem terjed ki a 
"Zion" e-pénztárcára, vagy a "Zion" e-pénztárca által kezelt vagy elérni kívánt 
kriptográfiai digitális vagyonra. 

5. Ha a HTC javítja vagy cseréli a Terméket, akkor a javított vagy cserélt termékre az 
eredeti Garanciaidőszak végéig vagy a javítás vagy a csere dátumától számított 
három (3) hónapig érvényes a garancia, attól függően, hogy melyik időszak hosszabb. 

https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty
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6. Mielőtt termékét HTC -re visszaküldi javításra, kérjük, először készítsen biztonsági 
másolatot az adatokról, és távolítsa el a termékből (például a mikro SD kártyáról) 
származó bizalmas, tulajdonjogi vagy személyes adatokat és eltávolítható 
adathordozókat. Győződjön meg róla, hogy átnézte a "Zion" e-pénztárca Általános 
Szerződési Feltételeit, és biztonsági másolatot készít a privát kulcsadatokról. A HTC 
nem férhet hozzá a "Zion" privát kulcsadataihoz, sem a kriptográfiai digitális 
eszközeihez, és nem tud segíteni abban. HTC nem vállal felelősséget a programok, 
adatok, képek, személyes adatok, digitális eszközök vagy cserélhető adathordozók 
károsodásáért vagy elvesztéséért. 

7. A JELEN KORLÁTOZOTT GARANCIA ÉRVÉNYÉT VESZTI, HA A MEGHIBÁSODÁST A 
KÖVETKEZŐK BÁRMELYIKE OKOZZA, ILLETVE A MEGHIBÁSODÁS A KÖVETKEZŐK 
VALAMELYIKÉVEL JÁR: 

a) Termék sorozatszáma, a tartozék dátumjelzése, IMEI-száma, vízjelzője vagy 
garanciazárjegye el lett távolítva, törölve lett, megsérült, meg lett változtatva 
vagy olvashatatlan lett; vagy 

b) a Termék normál avulásából, elfáradásából fakadó meghibásodás; vagy 
c) a felhasználói kézikönyv útmutatásaitól eltérő használat; durva kezelés; 

nedvességnek, izzadságnak vagy szélsőséges hőmérsékleti vagy környezeti 
körülményeknek, illetve ezen körülmények gyors változásának való kitétel; 
korrózió; oxidáció; jogosulatlan módosítások vagy csatlakoztatások; 
jogosulatlan felnyitás vagy javítás; oda nem illő alkatrésszel végzett javítás; 
baleset; természeti hatás; a HTC által nem befolyásolható egyéb körülmények 
(ideértve többek között, de nem kizárólagosan a kopó-fogyó részek hibáit), 
hacsak nem anyagvagy megmunkálási hiba okozza a meghibásodást. A 
Korlátozott garancia nem vonatkozik a Termék felületének fizikai sérüléseire, 
ideértve többek között, de nem kizárólagosan az LCD kijelző és a kamera 
objektívjének karcolásait; vagy 

d) az akkumulátor rövidre zárásából fakadó hiba; azok a hibák, amelyeknél az 
akkumulátor burkolatának vagy a celláknak a zárjegyei megsérültek; továbbá, 
amelyeknél bizonyítható az illetéktelen módosítás, vagy az, hogy az 
akkumulátort attól eltérő készülékben használták, mint amihez eredetileg 
tervezték; vagy 

e) a mobiltelefon-hálózat vagy egyéb rendszer hibája vagy hibásan működő 
funkciója; vagy 

f) a Terméket a mobiltelefon-hálózat paramétereinek változása miatt frissíteni 
kell; vagy 

g) a hibát az okozta, hogy a Terméket nem a HTC által biztosított vagy a HTC által 
jóvá nem shagyott tartozékkal együtt használták, vagy ilyen tartozékhoz 
csatlakoztatták, az eredetitől eltérő célra használták, illetve a HTC ki tudja 
mutatni, hogy a meghibásodást nem magának a Terméknek a hibája váltotta ki. 

8. A Termék országra jellemző elemeket tartalmazhat, ideértve a szoftvereket is. Ha a 
terméket az eredeti rendeltetési országából újraexportálták egy másik országba, 
akkor a Termék olyan országra jellemző elemeket tartalmazhat, amelyek megléte 
nem számít a jelen Korlátozott garancia hatálya alá esőnek. 
A KORLÁTOZOTT GARANCIA IGÉNYBEVÉTELÉNEK FELTÉTELE A HTC VAGY A HTC 
FELHATALMAZOTT SZERVIZMEGBÍZOTTJÁNAK ÉSSZERŰ IDŐN BELÜL, ILLETVE 
MINDEN ESETBEN A GARANCIAIDŐSZAK LEJÁRTA ELŐTT VALÓ ÉRTESÍTÉSE AZ 
ÉSZLELT HIBÁRÓ L. 

9. A Termék meghibásodása esetén a Fogyasztó köteles gondoskodni a következőkről: 
a) A felhasználói kézikönyv tanulmányozása a probléma azonosítása és lehetőség 

szerinti elhárítása céljából. 
b) Ha a felhasználói kézikönyv segítségével nem hárítható el a probléma, akkor 

további információkért a Fogyasztónak kapcsolatba kell lépnie azzal a 
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kereskedővel, akitől a Terméket vásárolta, a HTC szervizközpontjával, illetve el 
kell látogatnia a HTC helyi weboldalára: www.htcexodus.com. 

c) Mielőtt a Fogyasztó kapcsolatba lépne a HTC szervizmegbízottjával, elő kell 
készítenie a következő információkat: 
 A Termék típusa, sorozatszáma és IMEI-száma. 
 A Fogyasztó teljes címe és elérhetősége. 
 A Fogyasztónak átadott eredeti számla, nyugta vagy a Termék eladásáról 

szóló adásvételi szerződés másolata. A HTC közli a Fogyasztóval a hibás 
Termék visszajuttatásának módját és ütemezését. A hibás Termék a HTC-hez 
való elküldésének és a javított Termék a Fogyasztóhoz való 
visszajuttatásának költségét a Garanciaidőszakon belül a HTC állja. 

10. A JELEN KORLÁTOZOTT GARANCIA A HTC ÁLTAL A FOGYASZTÓ NAK BIZTOSÍTOTT 
TELJES GARANCIÁT LEFEDI. 

A KORLÁTOZOTT GARANCIA KERETEIN BELÜL A HTC SEMMILYEN KÖRÜLMÉNYEK KÖZÖTT 
NEM TEHETŐ FELELŐSSÉ NYERESÉG ELMARADÁSÁÉRT, VÁRT MEGTAKARÍTÁS 
ELMARADÁSÁÉRT, ADATVESZTÉSÉRT, A TERMÉK VAGY BÁRMELY HOZZÁ KAPCSOLÓDÓ 
BERENDEZÉS HASZNÁLHATATLANSÁGÁÉRT, KÖZVETETT, MELLÉKESEN VAGY 
KÖVETKEZMÉNYKÉNT FELLÉPŐ VESZTESÉGÉRT VAGY KÁRÉRT, AMEKKORA MÉRTÉKBEN A 
JOGSZABÁLYOK AZ ILYEN VESZTESÉGEK VAGY KÁROK MIATTI FELELŐSSÉG ELHÁRÍTÁSÁT 
LEHETŐVÉ TESZIK. 
A HTC ÉS BESZÁLLÍTÓINAK TELJES FELELŐSSÉGE A KORLÁTOZOTT GARANCIA BÁRMELY 
ALKALMAZÁSAKOR A FOGYASZTÓ ÁLTAL A HARDVERESZKÖZÉRT TÉNYLEGESEN KIFIZETETT 
ÖSSZEGRE KORLÁTOZÓDIK. A HTC nem zárja ki vagy korlátozza a saját gondatlansága miatt 
bekövetkező személyi sérüléssel vagy halálesettel kapcsolatos felelősségét, illetve a 
Termék a HTC saját vagy a gyártóinak a gondatlansága miatt bekövetkező 
meghibásodásaival kapcsolatos felelősségét. 
EGYES ORSZÁGOK JOGSZABÁLYAI ÚGY RENDELKEZHETNEK, HOGY A GYÁRTÓ NEM 
ZÁRHATJA KI VAGY KORLÁTOZHATJA A FOGYASZTÓKKAL SZEMBEN FENNÁLLÓ 
KÖTELEZETTSÉGEIT. EBBEN AZ ESETBEN A JELEN KORLÁTOZOTT GARANCIÁBAN SZEREPLŐ 
KIZÁRÁSOK ÉS KORLÁTOZÁSOK HATÁLYUKAT VESZTIK. A jelen garancia jogokkal ruházza 
fel a Fogyasztót; a Fogyasztó egyéb, országonként változó jogokkal is rendelkezhet. 
A jelen Korlátozott garancia nem érinti a Fogyasztók a vásárlás országában érvényes, 
jogszabályok adta jogait, az ilyen jogok védelme fennmarad. 
A HTC idorol idore frissítheti a jelen Korlátozott garanciát. A Termékhez tartozó 
Korlátozott garancia legújabb változatát a HTC helyi weboldaláról érheti el. 
További információért és a támogatásért forduljon a HTC weboldalához: 
https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty  
 

HTC EXODUS 1 SLIMME TELEFOON BEPERKTE GARANTIEBEPALINGEN 

Nederlands 
Deze beperkte garantie is van toepassing op het HTC EXODUS 1 product (het “Product”). 
HTC garandeert dat het product op het moment van aanschaf vrij van materiaal- en 
fabricagefouten (“Beperkte Garantie”). DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE HEEFT GEEN INVLOED 
OP UW WETTELIJKE RECHTEN. 
Deze Beperkte Garantie is onderhevig aan de volgende voorwaarden en bepalingen: 
1. De Beperkte garantie wordt alleen toegekend aan de originele koper van het Product 

(“Klant”). Deze Beperkte garantie mag echter worden overgedragen aan elke 
persoon waaraan het Product is verkocht, mits HTC de overdracht schriftelijk heeft 
goedgekeurd (HTC zal toestemming redelijkerwijze bieden). Het vormt geen 
uitsluiting of beperking van 

http://www.htcexodus.com/
https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty
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a) wettelijke rechten van de Klant of 
b) rechten van de Klant ten opzichte van de verkoper/dealer van het Product. 

2. Tenzij anders is overeengekomen met de Klant, is deze Beperkte garantie 
vierentwintig (24) maanden geldig, te beginnen bij de originele aankoopdatum van 
het mobiele toestel, en twaalf (12) maanden geldig voor ingebouwde batterij en 
accessoires (zowel tijdens verkoop bijgesloten in het pakket van het mobiel toestel 
of apart verkocht) met uitzondering van de media waarop de software staat, cd-rom, 
geheugenkaart (“Garantieperiode”).  
Klant dient het AANKOOPBEWIJS te leveren bij het claimen van deze beperkte 
garantie. Deze beperkte garantie is alleen geldig en afdwingbaar in Nederland, waar 
het product is bedoeld om te worden verkocht door HTC, een product of accessoire 
kan alleen worden geretourneerd om te worden gerepareerd onder deze beperkte 
garantie in Nederland waar het werd gekocht. Beschikbaarheid van de 
garantieservice en responstijd kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 

3. Tijdens de Garantieperiode zal HTC of een geautoriseerde agent ervan, naar eigen 
goeddunken, kostenloos en in overeenstemming met paragraaf 7, een defect 
Product repareren of vervangen. Reparatie of vervanging kan het gebruik van een 
ander maar gelijkwaardige eenheid betekenen. HTC retourneert het gerepareerde 
Product of een ander functioneel equivalent Product in werkende staat aan de Klant. 
Alle vervangen beschadigde (onder)delen worden het eigendom van HTC. 

4. Deze Beperkte garantie is alleen van toepassing op de originele 
hardwarecomponenten van het Product, en is niet van toepassing op software of 
andere apparatuur. Deze beperkte garantie dekt niet de "Zion" e-wallet of enig 
cryptocurrency digitaal activum dat beheerd of benaderd wordt via de "Zion" e-
wallet. 

5. Als HTC het Product repareert of vervangt, valt het gerepareerde of vervangen 
product onder de resterende garantieperiode of gedurende (3) maanden vanaf de 
datum van reparatie of vervanging, de langstdurende geldt. 

6. Voordat u uw product naar HTC voor reparatieservice retourneert, moet u eerst een 
back-up van uw gegevens maken en vertrouwelijke, eigen of persoonlijke informatie 
en verwisselbare opslagmedia van het product verwijderen (zoals een micro-SD-
kaart). Zorg ervoor dat u de Servicevoorwaarden van de "Zion" e-wallet hebt gelezen 
en een back-up hebt gemaakt van uw persoonlijke sleutelinformatie. HTC heeft geen 
toegang tot uw persoonlijke sleutelinformatie of uw cryptocurrency digitale activa 
en kan u niet helpen met het herstel. HTC is niet verantwoordelijk voor beschadiging 
of verlies van programma's, gegevens, afbeeldingen, persoonlijke gegevens, digitale 
middelen of verwisselbare opslagmedia. 

7. DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE IS NIET VAN TOEPASSING ALS HET DEFECT IS 
VEROORZAAKT DOOR ÉÉN VAN ONDERSTAANDE: 

a) het serienummer, datumcode van het accessoire of IMEI-nummer, watermerk 
of garantiezegel is verwijderd, gewist, beschadigd, veranderd of onleesbaar; of 

b) de beschadiging van het Product is het resultaat van normaal verbruik; of 
c) het defect is veroorzaakt doordat het Product op een manier is gebruikt die niet 

in overeenstemming is met de handleiding, het resultaat is van ruwe omgang, 
blootstelling aan vocht, vloeistof of extreme temperaturen of 
omgevingsfactoren, of een plotselinge verandering van deze factoren, corrosie, 
oxidatie, ongeoorloofde veranderingen of aansluitingen, ongeoorloofde 
opening of reparatie, reparatie door het gebruik van niet goedgekeurde 
reserveonderdelen, ongelukken, natuurgeweld of andere handelingen buiten 
het de redelijke controle van HTC (inclusief maar niet beperkt tot defecten van 
wegwerpproducten, zoals batterijen, die van nature een beperkte levensduur 
hebben, en breken of beschadiging van antennes), tenzij het defect direct is 
veroorzaakt door materiaal- of fabricagefouten. Deze Beperkte Garantie dekt 
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niet de fysieke schade op het oppervlak van het Product, inclusief maar niet 
beperkt tot scheuren of krassen op het LCD-scherm of cameralens; of 

d) de gebreken zijn veroorzaakt doordat de batterij is kortgesloten of doordat de 
zegels van de batterijomhulling of cellen zijn verbroken of vertonen tekenen dat 
er mee is geknoeid, of doordat de batterij in niet-gespecificeerde apparatuur is 
gebruikt ; of  

e) het defect is veroorzaakt door een defect van het mobiele netwerk of ander 
systeem; of 

f) de software van het Product dient te worden geüpgrade door wijzigingen in het 
mobiele netwerk; of 

g) het defect is veroorzaakt door het feit dat het Product gebruikt is met of is 
aangesloten op een accessoire die niet is goedgekeurd of geleverd door HTC of 
is gebruikt op een onbedoelde wijze en als kan worden aangetoond door HTC 
dat zo’n defect niet een gebrek is van het Product zelf. 

8. Bepaalde elementen van het Product kunnen per land verschillen, zoals de software, 
als het Product geïmporteerd is vanaf het originele land van bestemming naar een 
ander land. Het Product kan dan landspecifieke elementen bevatten die volgens deze 
Beperkte Garantie niet als defect worden beschouwd. 
ELKE AANSPRAAK OP DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE IS ONDERHEVIG AAN HET OP DE 
HOOGTE STELLEN VAN HTC OF EEN DOOR HTC GEAUTORISEERDE SERVICE AGENT 
VAN HET ZOGENAAMDE DEFECT BINNEN EEN REDELIJKE TIJD NADAT U HET 
OPGEMERKT HEEFT EN IN IEDER GEVAL NIET LATER DAN VOOR AFLOOP VAN DE 
GARANTIEPERIODE. 

9. In het geval van storing van het Product dient de Klant de volgende handelingen te 
verrichten: 

a) Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding om het probleem te herkennen en 
eventueel te verhelpen. 

b) Als het probleem niet kan worden opgelost door de handleiding te raadplegen, 
dient de Klant contact op te nemen met de dealer waar het Product is gekocht 
of de lokale website van HTC te bezoeken www.htcexodus.com voor meer 
informatie. 

c) Voordat de Klant contact op neemt met een HTC service agent, zorgt deze dat 
de volgende informatie bij de hand is: 

•  Het model- en serienummer, IMEI-nummer van het Product. 
•  Het volledige adres en contactinformatie van de Klant. 
•  Een kopie van de originele factuur, bon of rekening van de aankoop van 

het Product. HTC voorziet de Klant van instructies over het hoe en wanneer 
van het retourneren van het defecte Product. HTC betaalt de kosten die 
gemaakt zijn voor zowel verzenden van het defecte product naar HTC als 
terugzenden van het gerepareerde Product naar de Klant als het Defecte 
Product binnen de Garantieperiode valt. 

10. DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE VERMELDT DE COMPLETE GARANTIE DIE HTC VERLEENT 
AAN DE KLANT. 

IN GEEN ENKEL GEVAL ZAL HTC ONDER DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE AANSPRAKELIJKE 
WORDEN GEHOUDEN VOOR GEDERFDE WINST, VERLIES VAN VERWACHTE BESPARINGEN, 
VERLIES VAN GEGEVENS, VERLIES VAN GEBRUIK VAN HET PRODUCT OF BEGELEIDENDE 
APPARATUUR OF INDIRECTE, INCIDENTELE SCHADE OF GEVOLGSCHADE OF WAT VOOR 
BESCHADIGINGEN DAN OOK. ELKE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VOOR ZULK VERLIES OF ZULKE 
BESCHADIGINGEN WORDT AFGEWEZEN VOOR ZOVER WETTELIJKE VOORSCHRIFTEN DIT 
TOESTAAN. 
IN IEDER GEVAL IS DE VOLLEDIGE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VAN HTC EN ZIJN LEVERANCIERS 
ONDER ELKE VOORWAARDE VAN DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE BEPERKT TOT HET BEDRAG 
DAT DE KLANT DAADWERKLIJK BETAALD HEEFT VOOR DE HARDWARE. HTC verwerpt of 

http://www.htcexodus.com/
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beperkt de aansprakelijkheid  
voor persoonlijk letsel of de dood als resultaat van haar veronachtzaming, voor defecten 
in het Product als gevolg van veronachtzaming van haar kant of van de fabrikant. 
VOLGENS DE WETTEN VAN BEPAALDE LANDEN KAN DE FABRIKANT EVENTUEEL NIET 
BEPAALDE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID TEN OVERSTAAN VAN DE COMSUMENT BEPERKEN OF 
UITSLUITEN. WAAR DIT HET GEVAL IS, ZIJN DE UITSLUITINGEN EN BEPERKINGEN VAN DE 
AANSPRAKELIJKHEID IN DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE NIET VAN TOEPASSING. Deze Garantie 
biedt Klanten specifieke juridische rechten; de Klant kan ook andere rechten hebben, die 
per land verschillen. 
Deze beperkte garantie is niet van invloed op de specifieke juridische rechten van het 
land van aankoop, deze rechten blijven gegarandeerd. 
Deze Beperkte Garantie zal door HTC van tijd tot tijd vernieuwd worden. Bezoek de 
plaatselijke website van HTC voor de nieuwste versie van de Beperkte Garantie van het 
Product. 
Voor meer informatie en contactgegevens, gaat u naar de website van HTC op: 
https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty   
 

HTC EXODUS 1 SMART TELEFON ERKLÆ RING OM BEGRENSET GARANTI 

Norsk 
Denne begrensede garantien gjelder HTC EXODUS 1 produktet (Produktet). HTC 
garanterer at Produktet er uten feil i materialer og håndverksmessig utførelse på 
tidspunktet for første gangs salg (Begrenset garanti). DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN 
BERØ RER IKKE LOVBESTEMTE RETTIGHETER. 
Denne begrensede garantien er underlagt følgende vilkår: 
1. Denne begrensede garantien gjelder bare for den opprinnelige kjøperen av 

Produktet (Kunden). Denne begrensede garantien kan imidlertid overdras til enhver 
som Produktet er solgt til, hvis HTC har gitt skriftlig samtykke til slik overdragelse 
(HTC vil ikke nekte slikt samtykke uten rimelig grunn). Garantien verken utelukker 
eller begrenser 

a) Kundens lovfestede rettigheter eller 
b) enhver rettighet Kunden har i forhold til selger/forhandler av Produktet. 

2. Hvis ikke noe annet er avtalt med kunden, varer denne begrensede garantien i 
tjuefire (24) maneder fra den opprinnelige kjopsdatoen for mobilenheter og tolv (12) 
maneder for innebygd batteri og tilbehor (bade tilbehor som er inkludert i pakken 
med mobilenheten, eller som selges separat) som ikke er mediene med 
programvaren, CDROM og minnekort (Garantiperiode). 
Kunden skal levere BEVIS FOR KJØ P ved å kreve denne begrensede garantien. Denne 
begrensede garantien er kun gyldig og håndheves i Norge der produktet er beregnet 
til å bli solgt av HTC, et produkt eller tilbehør kan kun returneres for å bli reparert 
under denne begrensede garantien i Norge der den ble kjøpt. Garantitjenestenes 
tilgjengelighet og responstiden kan variere fra land til land. 

3. I løpet av garantiperioden vil HTC eller en autorisert agent, etter eget skjønn, uten 
vederlag og i henhold til punkt 7, reparere eller erstatte et defekt Produkt. Ved 
reparasjon eller erstatning kan reparerte enheter med tilsvarende funksjonsområde 
benyttes. HTC returnerer det reparerte Produktet til Kunden eller erstatter det med 
et Produkt i god stand og med tilsvarende funksjonsområde. Alle defekte deler eller 
komponenter som byttes ut, er HTCs eiendom. 

4. Denne begrensende garantien gjelder bare Produktets maskinvarekomponenter som 
ble levert med Produktet, og ikke programvare eller annet utstyr. Denne begrensede 
garantien dekker ikke e-lommeboken "Zion" eller en digital krypteringsverdig digital 

https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty
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ressurs som administreres eller åpnes via e-lommeboken "Zion". 
5. Hvis HTC reparerer eller erstatter Produktet, dekkes det reparerte eller erstattede 

Produktet av garantien i den perioden som er lengst av perioden som gjenstår av den 
opprinnelige garantiperioden, eller tre (3) måneder fra reparasjons- eller 
erstatningsdatoen. 

6. Før du returnerer produktet til HTC for reparasjonstjenester, må du sørge for å 
sikkerhetskopiere dataene dine først og fjerne all konfidensiell, proprietæ r eller 
personlig informasjon og flyttbare lagringsmedier fra produktet (for eksempel micro-
SD-kort). Sørg for at du har gjennomgått vilkårene for "Zion" e-wallet og 
sikkerhetskopierer din private nøkkelinformasjon. HTC kan ikke få tilgang til din 
"Zion" private nøkkelinformasjon eller noen av dine digitale krypteringsverdier og 
kan ikke hjelpe deg med gjenopprettingen. HTC er ikke ansvarlig for skade eller tap 
av programmer, data, bilder, personlige data, digitale eiendeler eller flyttbare 
lagringsmedier. 

7. DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN GJELDER IKKE HVIS SKADEN BLE FORÅRSAKET SOM 
EN FØ LGE AV DET NEDENSTÅENDE: 
a) Produktets serienummer, tilbehørets datokode, IMEI-nummeret, vannmerket 

eller garantistempelet er fjernet, slettet, strøket ut, endret eller er uleselig, eller 
b) Produktet er slitt på grunn av vanlig bruk og slitasje, eller 
c) Produktet er brukt på en måte som ikke er i henhold til brukerhåndboken, har 

væ rt utsatt for hard behandling, fuktighet, klamhet eller ekstreme varme- eller 
miljøforhold eller en rask endring i slike forhold, korrosjon, oksidering, 
uautoriserte endringer eller tilkoblinger, uautorisert åpning eller reparasjon, 
reparasjon med uautoriserte reservedeler, ulykker, naturkrefter eller andre 
handlinger som er utenfor HTCs kontroll (inkludert, men ikke begrenset til, 
mangler i forbruksdeler) med mindre skaden er direkte forårsaket av skader i 
materialet eller i den håndverksmessige utførelsen. Denne begrensede garantien 
dekker ikke fysisk skade på Produktets overflate, inkludert men ikke begrenset 
til, sprekker og riper på LCD-skjermen eller kameralinsen, eller 

d) skader som er forårsaket av at batteriet er kortsluttet, eller at forseglingen til 
batterirommet eller -cellene er brutt eller viser tegn til å væ re manipulert, eller 
av at batteriet har væ rt brukt i utstyr som det ikke er angitt for, eller 

e) skaden er forårsaket av en defekt funksjon i mobilnettet eller andre systemer, 
eller 

f) programvaren for Produktet må oppgraderes på grunn av endringer i 
mobilnettets parametere, eller 

g) skaden har oppstått på grunn av at Produktet er brukt sammen med eller er 
tilkoblet tilbehør som ikke er godkjent eller levert av HTC, eller brukes til annet 
enn tiltenkt bruk, og der HTC kan påvise at slike skader ikke skyldes feil eller 
mangler ved selve Produktet. 

8. Produktet kan inneholde landsspesifikke elementer, inkludert programvare. Hvis 
Produktet er videreeksportert fra det opprinnelige landet til et annet land, kan 
Produktet inneholde landsspesifikke elementer som ikke anses som defekte i 
henhold til denne begrensede garantien. 
EVENTUELLE KRAV I FORBINDELSE MED DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN 
FORUTSETTER AT DU INFORMERER HTC ELLER EN AUTORISERT SERVICEAGENT FOR 
HTC OM DEN ANGIVELIGE SKADEN INNEN RIMELIG TID ETTER AT DU BLE KJENT MED 
SKADEN, OG IKKE ETTER AT GARANTIPERIODEN ER UTLØ PT. 

9. Hvis det oppstår feil på Produktet, må Kunden utføre følgende handlinger: 
a) Lese brukerhåndboken for å identifisere og muligens rette problemet. 
b) Hvis det ikke er mulig å løse problemet ved å lese i brukerhåndboken, skal 

Kunden kontakte forhandleren som solgte Produktet, eller gå til det lokale 
webområdet til HTC eller til HTCs kundestøtte eller www.htcexodus.com for å 

http://www.htcexodus.com/
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få mer informasjon. 
c) Kunden må ha følgende informasjon klar før HTCs serviceagent kontaktes: 

•  Modell- og serienummer, produktets IMEI-nummer. 
•  Kundens fullstendige adresse og kontaktinformasjon. 
• En kopi av Kundens opprinnelige faktura, kvittering eller kjøpsbevis for 

Produktet. HTC informerer Kunden om hvordan og når det defekte Produktet 
skal returneres. HTC dekker utgifter i forbindelse med både retur av det 
defekte produktet til HTC og frakt for det reparerte Produktet tilbake til 
Kunden hvis det defekte produktet er dekket av garantien. 

10. DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN BERAMMER HELE GARANTIEN FRA HTC TIL 
KUNDEN. 

I HENHOLD TIL DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN ER HTC UNDER INGEN 
OMSTENDIGHETER ANSVARLIG FOR TAPT FORTJENESTE, TAPTE BEREGNEDE 
INVESTERINGER, TAP AV DATA, TAPT BRUK AV PRODUKTET ELLER TILHØRENDE UTSTYR, 
ELLER INDIREKTE TAP, FØLGETAP ELLER TILFELDIG TAP ELLER SKADE AV NOE SLAG I DEN 
GRAD SLIKE KRAV OM ERSTATNING KAN AVVISES MED HJEMMEL I LOVEN. 
DET FULLSTENDIGE ANSVARET TIL HTC OG HTCS LEVERANDØRER I FORBINDELSE MED 
BESTEMMELSER UNDER DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN ER BEGRENSET TIL DET 
FAKTISKE BELØP SOM KUNDEN HAR BETALT FOR MASKINVAREN. HTC verken utelukker 
eller begrenser ansvar for personskade eller tap av liv forårsaket av HTCs uaktsomhet, for 
skader ved Produktet som skyldes HTCs eller produsentens uaktsomhet. 
LOVVERKET I NOEN LAND FASTSETTER AT PRODUSENTEN IKKE KAN UTELUKKE ELLER 
BEGRENSE BESTEMTE DELER AV ERSTATNINGSANSVARET OVERFOR FORBRUKEREN. 
Denne begrensede garantien gir Kunden bestemte juridiske rettigheter. Kunden kan også 
ha andre rettigheter som kan variere fra land til land. 
Denne begrensede garantien berører ikke Kundens lovfestede rettigheter i henhold til de 
spesifikke lovene i landet der Produktet ble kjøpt, da slike rettigheter er beskyttet. 
HTC vil fra tid til annen oppdatere denne begrensede garantien. Gå til det lokale 
webområdet til HTC for få siste versjon av Produktets begrensede rettigheter. 
Hvis du vil ha mer informasjon eller kontakte kundeservice, se HTCs webside: 
https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty  
 

HTC EXODUS 1 INTELIGENTNY TELEFON DEKLARACJA OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCJI 

Polska 
Niniejsza ograniczona gwarancja dotyczy produktu firmy HTC EXODUS 1 (Produkt). Firma 
HTC gwarantuje, że w chwili zakupu Produkt jest wolny od wad materiałowych oraz 
produkcyjnych (Ograniczona gwarancja). NINIEJSZA OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA NIE 
ZMIENIA USTAWOWYCH PRAW KLIENTA. 
Niniejsza Ograniczona gwarancja jest udzielana na następujących warunkach: 
1. Gwarancja jest udzielana tylko pierwotnemu nabywcy Produktu (Klientowi). Może 

jednak zostać przeniesiona na dowolną osobę, której Produkt został sprzedany, o ile 
firma HTC wyraziła zgodę na piśmie na takie przeniesienie własności (przy czym firma 
HTC nie będzie w nieuzasadniony sposób odmawiać udzielenia takiej zgody). 
Gwarancja nie wyklucza ani nie ogranicza: 

a) żadnych ustawowych praw Klienta, ani 
b) żadnych praw Klienta względem sprzedawcy/ dostawcy Produktu. 

2. Niniejsza Ograniczona gwarancja jest udzielana na okres dwudziestu czterech (24) 
miesięcy od daty pierwotnego zakupu urządzenia w przypadku urządzeń 
przenośnych, i na okres dwunastu (12) miesięcy dla wbudowanej baterii i akcesoriów 
(dołączonych do opakowania urządzenia przenośnego lub sprzedawanych 
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oddzielnie), za wyjątkiem nośników, na których zamieszczono oprogramowanie, tj. 
płyt CD-ROM lub wymienna kart pamięci (Okres gwarancji). 
Klient jest zobowiązany dostarczyć DOKUMENT ZAKUPU po otrzymaniu Ograniczonej 
gwarancji. Niniejsza ograniczona gwarancja jest ważna i możliwa do 
wyegzekwowania tylko w Polsce, gdy Produkt jest przeznaczony do sprzedaży przez 
HTC, Produkt lub Akcesoria mogą być zwrócone do naprawy tylko w ramach niniejszej 
Ograniczonej gwarancji w Polsce, w której został zakupiony. Dostępność usług 
gwarancyjnych i czas reakcji mogą być różne w różnych krajach. 

3. W okresie gwarancyjnym firma HTC lub jej upełnomocniony przedstawiciel w 
stosownym czasie, dokonuje — wedle własnego uznania — naprawy lub wymiany 
wadliwego Produktu, bezpłatnie i zgodnie z postanowieniami paragrafu 6. Naprawa 
lub wymiana może wiązać się z zastosowaniem podzespołu zregenerowanego o 
równorzędnej funkcjonalności. Firma HTC zwraca Klientowi Produkt działający — 
naprawiony lub wymieniony na posiadający równorzędną funkcjonalność. Wszystkie 
wymienione wadliwe części lub elementy stają się własnością firmy HTC. 

4. Niniejsza Ograniczona gwarancja obejmuje tylko pierwotnie dostarczone elementy 
sprzętowe Produktu i nie obejmuje oprogramowania ani innego wyposażenia. 
Niniejsza ograniczona gwarancja nie obejmuje e-portfela "Zion" ani żadnego 
cyfrowego zasobu kryptowaluty zarządzanego lub dostępnego za pośrednictwem e-
portfela "Zion". 

5. Przed zwróceniem Produktu do HTC w celu naprawy, należy najpierw wykonać kopię 
zapasową danych i usunąć wszelkie poufne, zastrzeżone lub osobiste informacje oraz 
wymienne nośniki pamięci z Produktu (takie jak karta micro-SD). Upewnij się, że 
zapoznałeś się z Warunkami korzystania z e-portfela "Zion" i sporządziłeś kopie 
zapasowe informacji o swoim kluczu prywatnym. HTC nie może uzyskać dostępu do 
informacji o kluczu prywatnym "Zion" ani do żadnych zasobów cyfrowych 
kryptowaluty i nie może pomóc w odzyskiwaniu. HTC nie ponosi odpowiedzialności 
za uszkodzenia lub utratę jakichkolwiek programów, danych, obrazów, danych 
osobowych, zasobów cyfrowych lub wymiennych nośników pamięci. 

6. NINIEJSZA GWARANCJA NIE MA ZASTOSOWANIA, JEŚLI USTERKA JEST SKUTKIEM 
DOWOLNEJ Z PONIŻSZYCH PRZYCZYN: 

a) numer seryjny Produktu, kod daty elementu wyposażenia, numer IMEI, znak 
wodny lub plomba gwarancyjna zostały usunięte, skasowane, zmienione lub są 
nieczytelne; albo 

b) pogorszenie jakości działania Produktu jest skutkiem normalnego zużycia 
związanego z eksploatacją; albo 

c) użytkowanie w sposób niezgodny z zaleceniami podręcznika użytkownika, 
niedbałe obchodzenie się, wystawianie na działanie wilgoci, wody lub skrajnych 
warunków termicznych bądź środowiskowych albo szybkich zmian tych 
warunków, korozja, utlenianie, nieuprawnione modyfikowanie lub podłączanie, 
nieuprawnione otwieranie i dokonywanie napraw, wykonywanie napraw z 
zastosowaniem niezatwierdzonych części zamiennych, wypadki, działanie sił 
przyrody lub innych czynników nie podlegających kontroli ze strony firmy HTC 
(w tym usterki części podlegających zużyciu eksploatacyjnemu), o ile usterka nie 
jest bezpośrednim skutkiem wady materiałowej lub produkcyjnej. Niniejsza 
Ograniczona gwarancja nie obejmuje fizycznych uszkodzeń powierzchni 
Produktu, w tym pęknięć lub zarysowań na ekranie LCD albo obiektywie 
aparatu; albo 

d) wystąpiły usterki spowodowane zwarciem styków akumulatora (w sposób 
umyślny bądź poprzez niewłaściwą obsługę) albo zerwaniem plomb na 
obudowie akumulatora; ewentualnie ogniwa akumulatora są uszkodzone lub 
wykazują ślady manipulowania; ewentualnie akumulator był wykorzystywany w 
urządzeniu innym niż to, dla którego jest przeznaczony; albo 
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e) przyczyną wady jest nieprawidłowe działanie sieci komórkowej lub innego 
systemu; albo 

f) oprogramowanie Produktu wymaga aktualizacji z powodu zmian parametrów 
sieci komórkowej; albo 

g) przyczyną wady jest fakt, że Produkt był użytkowany lub został przyłączony do 
wyposażenia pomocniczego, nie zatwierdzonego lub nie dostarczonego przez 
firmę HTC albo Produkt był użytkowany niezgodnie z przewidzianym sposobem 
użytkowania, o ile firma HTC może wykazać, że taka wada nie stanowi usterki 
samego Produktu. 

7. Produkt może zawierać elementy przeznaczone do dystrybucji w konkretnym kraju, 
w tym oprogramowanie. Jeśli produkt został przeniesiony w ramach wtórnego 
eksportu do innego kraju, opakowanie może zawierać elementy specyficzne dla 
pierwotnego kraju; fakt ten nie stanowi usterki w pojęciu niniejszej Ograniczonej 
gwarancji. 
WSZELKIE ROSZCZENIA W RAMACH NINIEJSZEJ OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCJI 
WYMAGAJĄ ZAWIADOMIENIA FIRMY HTC LUB AUTORYZOWANEGO PUNKTU 
SERWISOWEGO HTC O DOMNIEMANEJ USTERCE W ROZSĄDNYM CZASIE OD 
ZAUWAŻENIA TEJ USTERKI, ALE NAJPÓŹNIEJ PRZED WYGAŚNIĘCIEM OKRESU 
GWARANCJI. 

8. W przypadku wystąpienia usterki Produktu Klient powinien podjąć następujące 
działania: 

a) Zapoznać się z podręcznikiem użytkownika w celu zidentyfikowania i 
ewentualnie rozwiązania problemu. 

b) Jeżeli problemu nie można rozwiązać po zapoznaniu się z zaleceniami 
podręcznika użytkownika, Klient powinien skontaktować się z dostawcą, u 
którego Produkt został zakupiony, albo wejść na lokalną stronę firmy HTC lub 
stronę centrum serwisowego HTC pod adresem www.htcexodus.com i tam 
szukać dalszych informacji. 

c) Przed skontaktowaniem się z punktem serwisowym HTC Klient powinien zadbać 
o przygotowanie następujących informacji: 

•  model i numer seryjny, numer IMEI Produktu; 
•  pełny adres Klienta i dane kontaktowe; 
• kopia faktury, paragon lub pokwitowanie sprzedaży na potwierdzenie 

zakupu Produktu. Firma HTC przekazuje Klientowi instrukcje dotyczące 
sposobu i terminu dokonania zwrotu wadliwego Produktu. Firma HTC 
ponosi wszelkie koszty związane zarówno ze zwrotem wadliwego Produktu 
do firmy HTC, jak również z przekazaniem naprawionego Produktu 
Klientowi, o ile wciąż obowiązuje Okres gwarancyjny. 

9. NINIEJSZA OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA STANOWI CAŁOŚĆ GWARANCJI UDZIELANEJ 
PRZEZ FIRMĘ HTC KLIENTOWI. 

W ŻADNYM RAZIE W RAMACH NINIEJSZEJ OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCJI FIRMA HTC NIE 
PONOSI ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA UTRATĘ ZYSKÓW, SPODZIEWANYCH OSZCZĘDNOŚCI, 
DANYCH; ZA UTRATĘ MOŻLIWOŚCI KORZYSTANIA Z PRODUKTU, POKREWNEGO SPRZĘTU 
LUB STRATY POŚREDNIE, STRATY PRZYPADKOWE LUB NASTĘPCZE, ANI JAKIEKOLWIEK 
ROSZCZENIA W TAKIM ZAKRESIE, W JAKIM PRAWO DOPUSZCZA MOŻLIWOŚĆ TAKIEGO 
ZRZECZENIA SIĘ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA SZKODY LUB ROSZCZENIA. W KAŻDYM 
PRZYPADKU CAŁKOWITA ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚĆ FIRMY HTC I JEJ DOSTAWCÓW, 
WYNIKAJĄCA Z POSTANOWIEŃ NINIEJSZEJ UMOWY, OGRANICZA SIĘ DO KWOTY 
FAKTYCZNIE ZAPŁACONEJ PRZEZ KLIENTA ZA ZAKUPIONY SPRZĘT. Firma HTC nie wyklucza 
ani nie ogranicza odpowiedzialności za obrażenia lub śmierć spowodowane 
zaniedbaniami firmy lub wadami Produktu spowodowanymi zaniedbaniem producenta. 
Gwarancja nie wyłącza, nie ogranicza ani nie zawiesza uprawnień kupującego 
wynikających z przepisów o rękojmi za wady rzeczy sprzedanej. 

http://www.htcexodus.com/
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PRZEPISY W NIEKTÓRYCH KRAJACH MOGĄ STANOWIĆ, ŻE PRODUCENT NIE MOŻE 
WYKLUCZYĆ ANI OGRANICZYĆ PEWNEGO ZAKRESU ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI WZGLĘDEM 
KLIENTA. W TAKICH PRZYPADKACH WYKLUCZENIA I OGRANICZENIA 
ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI OKREŚLONE W NINIEJSZEJ GWARANCJI NIE OBOWIĄZUJĄ. 
Niniejsza gwarancja udziela Klientowi określonych ustawowych uprawnień; Klient może 
także posiadać inne prawa, które mogą się różnić w zależności od kraju. 
Niniejsza gwarancja nie narusza ustawowych uprawnień Klienta specyficznych dla kraju 
zakupu, takie prawa pozostają zagwarantowane. 
Firma HTC zastrzega prawo do wprowadzania zmian w niniejszej Ograniczonej gwarancji.  
Dodatkowe informacje oraz pomoc techniczną można uzyskać na stronach internetowych 
HTC: https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty  
 

HTC EXODUS 1 SMARTPHONE DECLARAÇÃ O DE GARANTIA LIMITADA 

Portugal 
Esta garantia limitada aplica-se ao produto HTC EXODUS 1 (o “Produto”). A HTC garante 
que o produto, no momento de compra original, se encontra sem defeitos nos materiais 
e execução (“Garantia Limitada”). ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA NÃO AFECTA OS SEUS 
DIREITOS LEGAIS. 
Esta Garantia Limitada está sujeita aos seguintes termos e condições: 
1. Esta Garantia Limitada é prestada apenas ao Cliente original do Produto (“Cliente”). 

Esta Garantia Limitada pode, no entanto, ser transferida para qualquer indivíduo a 
quem o Produto seja vendido desde que a HTC tenha dado o seu consentimento por 
escrito para a transferência (e a HTC não recusará o consentimento sem razão). Não 
deve excluir nem limitar 

a) os direitos legais do Cliente ou 
b) os direitos do Cliente em relação ao vendedor/comerciante do Produto. 

2. A menos que acordado pelo Cliente de outra forma, esta Garantia Limitada tem a 
duração de vinte e quatro (24) meses a partir da data da compra original para 
dispositivos móveis e doze (12) meses para bateria embutida e acessórios (quer 
incluídos no pacote de comercialização do dispositivo móvel, quer vendidos em 
separado) que não os suportes em que quaisquer programas informáticos sejam 
fornecidos, como CD-ROM, cartão de memória (“Período da Garantia”).  
O Cliente fornecerá a COMPROVAÇÃO DE COMPRA ao reivindicar esta Garantia 
Limitada. Esta Garantia Limitada é apenas válida e exequível em Portugal, onde o 
Produto se destina a ser vendido pela HTC, um Produto ou Acessório só pode ser 
devolvido para ser reparado sob esta Garantia Limitada em Portugal, onde foi 
adquirido. A disponibilidade do serviço de garantia e o tempo de resposta podem 
variar de país para país. 

3. Durante o Prazo de Garantia, a HTC ou um seu agente autorizado, efectuará à sua 
discrição, sem encargos e sujeito à cláusula 7, a reparação ou substituição do Produto 
anómalo. A reparação ou substituição poderá implicar o uso de uma unidade 
recondicionada de funcionalidade equivalente. A HTC devolverá ao Cliente o Produto 
reparado ou substituído por outro Produto de funcionalidade equivalente em boas 
condições de funcionamento. Todos os componentes ou peças avariados tornar-se-
ão propriedade da HTC. 

4. Esta Garantia Limitada é aplicável apenas aos componentes de hardware do Produto 
tal como foi fornecido originalmente e não é aplicável a software ou qualquer outro 
equipamento. Esta Garantia Limitada não cobre a carteira eletrônica "Zion" ou 
qualquer ativo digital de criptomoeda gerenciado ou acessado através da carteira 
eletrônica "Zion". 

https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty
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5. Se a HTC reparar ou substituir o Produto, o Produto reparado ou substituído continua 
sob garantia pelo restante tempo do Prazo de Garantia original ou durante três (3) 
meses a partir da data de reparação ou substituição, consoante o período que for 
mais longo. 

6. Antes de devolver o seu Produto à HTC para serviços de reparo, certifique-se de 
primeiro fazer backup de seus dados e remover quaisquer informações confidenciais, 
proprietárias ou pessoais e mídias de armazenamento removíveis do Produto (como 
o cartão micro-SD). Certifique-se de ter revisado os Termos de Serviço da carteira 
eletrônica "Zion" e fazer backup de suas informações de chave privada. HTC não pode 
acessar suas informações de chave privada "Zion" nem seus ativos digitais de 
criptografia e não podem ajudá-lo com a recuperação. HTC não é responsável por 
danos ou perdas de quaisquer programas, dados, imagens, dados pessoais, ativos 
digitais ou mídia de armazenamento removível. 

7. ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA NÃO SERÁ APLICÁVEL SE O DEFEITO FOR CAUSADO POR 
UM DOS SEGUINTES MOTIVOS: 

a) o número de série do Produto, o código de data de acessórios, o número IMEI, 
o indicador de água ou o selo de garantia foram removidos, apagados, 
estragados, alterados ou estão ilegíveis; ou 

b) deterioração do Produto causada por desgaste e uso normais; ou 
c) utilização diferente da descrita no manual do utilizador, manuseamento 

incorrecto, exposição do aparelho a humidade ou a condições térmicas ou 
ambientais extremas ou a mudanças bruscas de tais condições, corrosão, 
oxidação, alterações não autorizadas, abertura ou reparação não autorizada, 
reparação por utilização de peças sobressalentes não autorizadas, acidentes, 
fenómenos naturais ou outras acções fora do controlo razoável da HTC 
(incluindo, mas não se limitando a deficiências em peças consumíveis) a não ser 
que o efeito tenha sido causado directamente por defeitos nos materiais ou 
execução. Esta Garantia Limitada não abrange os danos físicos na superfície do 
Produto, incluindo mas não se limitando a riscos ou fendas no ecrã LCD ou lente 
de câmara; ou 

d) os defeitos causados pelo facto de a bateria ter entrado em curto-circuito ou 
pelo facto de os vedantes da bateria ou as suas células se terem rompido ou 
mostrarem indícios de terem sido adulterados ou pelo facto de a bateria ter sido 
usada em equipamentos diferentes daqueles a que se destina; ou  

e) o defeito causado por um funcionamento defeituoso da rede celular ou outro 
sistema; ou 

f) o software do Produto precisa de ser actualizado devido a alterações nos 
parâmetros da rede celular; ou 

g) o defeito foi causado pelo facto de o Produto ter sido usado com ou ligado a um 
acessório não aprovado ou fornecido pela HTC, ou ter sido utilizado para um fim 
diferente daquele a que se destina, e a HTC poder mostrar que tal defeito não 
é falha do Produto em si. 

8. O seu produto poderá conter elementos específicos para o seu país, incluindo 
software. Se o Produto tiver sido reexportado do país de destino original para um 
outro país, o Produto poderá conter elementos específicos desse país que não são 
considerados um defeito ao abrigo desta Garantia Limitada. 
PARA EFECTUAR QUALQUER RECLAMAÇÃO AO ABRIGO DA PRESENTE GARANTIA 
LIMITADA TERÁ QUE NOTIFICAR A HTC, OU UMA EMPRESA DE ASSISTÊNCIA 
AUTORIZADA PELA HTC, DA EXISTÊNCIA DO ALEGADO DEFEITO, DENTRO DE UM 
PERÍODO RAZOÁVEL APÓ S O ALEGADO DEFEITO TER SIDO RECONHECIDO E, EM 
TODO O CASO, SEMPRE ANTES DE EXPIRADO O PRAZO DE GARANTIA. 

9. No caso de uma falha do Produto, o Cliente deve efectuar as seguintes acções: 
a) Consultar o manual do utilizador de modo a identificar e, possivelmente, corrigir 
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o problema. 
b) Se não for possível solucionar o problema através das indicações contidas no 

manual do utilizador, o Cliente deve entrar em contacto com o revendedor da 
loja onde foi adquirido o Produto ou visitar o website da HTC, o centro de 
assistência técnica da HTC ou www.htcexodus.com para obter mais 
informações. 

c) Antes de contactar a empresa de assistência da HTC, certifique-se de que tem à 
mão as seguintes informações: 
•  O número de série e modelo e o número IMEI do Produto. 
•  Morada completa do Cliente e informações de contacto.  
•  Uma cópia da factura original do Cliente, recibo ou talão da compra do 

Produto. A HTC dará ao Cliente as instruções sobre como e onde o Produto 
avariado deve ser entregue. A HTC paga os custos relativos à entrega do 
produto defeituoso à HTC e à devolução do Produto ao Cliente se o Produto 
avariado estiver dentro do Prazo de Garantia. 

10. ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA EXPRESSA A GARANTIA TOTAL DADA PELA HTC AO CLIENTE. 
NA MEDIDA DO PERMITIDO PELA LEGISLAÇÃO APLICÁVEL, EM NENHUMA 
CIRCUNSTÂNCIA SERÁ A HTC RESPONSÁVEL AO ABRIGO DESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA 
POR PERDA DE RENDIMENTOS OU PERDA DE POUPANÇAS ESPERADAS, PERDA DE 
DADOS DO USO DO PRODUTO OU QUALQUER OUTRO EQUIPAMENTO A ELE 
ASSOCIADO, PERDAS OU DANOS ACIDENTAIS, CONSEQUENCIAIS OU INDIRECTOS DE 
QUALQUER NATUREZA. 

EM NENHUMA CIRCUNSTÂNCIA A RESPONSABILIDADE DA HTC E RESPECTIVAS 
SUBSIDIÁRIAS INCLUÍDAS NESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA SERÁ SUPERIOR À QUANTIA 
EFECTIVAMENTE PAGA  
PELO CLIENTE NA COMPRA DO HARDWARE. A HTC não exclui ou limita responsabilidades 
por danos físicos ou morte causados pela sua negligência, por defeitos no Produto 
consequentes da sua própria negligência ou da dos seus fabricantes. 
AS LEIS DE CERTOS PAÍSES PODERÃO DECLARAR QUE O FABRICANTE NÃO PODE EXCLUIR 
OU LIMITAR A SUA RESPONSABILIDADE PARA COM O CONSUMIDOR. SEMPRE QUE SEJA 
ESTE O CASO, AS EXCLUSÕES E LIMITAÇÕES DE RESPONSABILIDADE MENCIONADAS 
NESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA NÃO SE APLICAM. Esta Garantia dá ao Cliente direitos legais 
específicos; o Cliente pode também ter outros direitos, os quais poderão variar de país 
para país. 
Esta Garantia Limitada não afecta os direitos legais do Cliente específicos da lei do país 
de compra; tais direitos permanecem protegidos. 
Esta Garantia Limitada será actualizada pela HTC de tempos a tempos. Visite o seu 
website local da HTC para obter a versão mais recente da Garantia Limitada do Produto. 
Para mais informações e para contactar o serviço de assistência, consulte a página da 
Internet da HTC em: https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty  
 

HTC EXODUS 1 PAMETNI TELEFON IZJAVA O OMEJENI GARANCIJI 

Republike Slovenije 
Ta omejena garancija se nanaša na izdelek podjetja HTC EXODUS 1 („Izdelek“). Podjetje 
HTC daje garancijo, da bo Izdelek v času nakupa brez napak v materialu in izdelavi 
(„garancija“). TA GARANCIJA NE VPLIVA NA VAŠE ZAKONSKE PRAVICE. 
Ta garancija je veljavna pod naslednjimi pogoji: 
1. Ta garancija se daje le prvotnemu kupcu Izdelka („Stranka“). Vendar je to garancijo 

možno prenesti na katerokoli osebo, ki ji je Izdelek prodan, če podjetje HTC s 
prenosom pisno soglaša (in podjetje HTC izdaje soglasja ne zavrne brez utemeljitve). 

http://www.htcexodus.com/
https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty
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Ta garancija ne izključuje in ne omejuje 
a) zakonskih pravic Stranke niti 
b) pravic Stranke v odnosu do prodajalca Izdelka. 

2. Garancijski roki začnejo teči z izročitvijo izdelka k ončnemu uporabniku . Izdelek je 
lahko sestavljen iz več različnih delov, za katere lahko veljajo različni garancijski roki. 
Ta garancija je veljavna štiriindvajset (24) mesecev od datuma nakupa za mobilno 
napravo in dvanajst (12) mesecev za vgrajena baterija in dodatno opremo (ne glede 
na to, ali je del prodajnega paketa mo bilne naprave, ali se prodaja samostojno) razen 
za medij, na katerem je kakršnakoli programska oprema, kompaktni disk in 
pomnilniške kartice („Garancijski rok“). 
Stranka mora pred uveljavitvijo te omejene garancije predložiti DOKAZ NAKUPA. Ta 
omejena garancija je veljavna in izvršljiva samo v Sloveniji, v kateri je izdelek 
namenjen prodaji podjetja HTC, izdelek ali pripomoček je mogoče vrniti samo v 
skladu s to Omejeno garancijo v Sloveniji, kjer je bila kupljena. Razpoložljivost 
garancijskih storitev in odzivni čas sta lahko različni od države do države. 

3. V Garancijskem roku podjetje HTC ali njen pooblaščen zastopnik po lastni presoji, 
zastonj, z izjemo določila 7 popravi ali zamenja Izdelek zokvaro. Pri popravilu ali 
zamenjavi se lahkouporabi enakovredno delujoča obnovljena enota. Podjetje HTC 
vrne popravljenIzdelek ali nadomesten, enakovredno delujoč Izdelek Stranki v dobro 
delujočem stanju.Vsi zamenjani poškodovani deli in sestavine postanejo last podjetja 
HTC. 

4. Ta garancija se nanaša le na strojno opremo Izdelka, in sicer na takšno, ki je bila 
prvotno dobavljena, in se ne nanaša na programsko in drugo opremo. Ta omejena 
garancija ne pokriva e-denarnice "Zion" ali katerega koli kriptokurrency digitalnega 
sredstva, ki se upravlja ali dostopa prek e-denarnice "Zion". 

5. Če podjetje HTC izdelek popravi, se na popravljen ali zamenjan izdelek še naprej 
nanaša Garancijski rok za obdobje preostalega prvotnega Garancijskega roka ali tri 
(3) mesece od datuma popravila ali zamenjave, odvisno od tega, kateri izmed 
navedenih rokov je daljši. 

6. Preden vrnete izdelek na storitev HTC za popravilo, najprej varnostno kopirajte 
podatke in odstranite vse zaupne, zaščitene ali osebne podatke in odstranljive nosilce 
za shranjevanje iz izdelka (na primer kartica micro-SD). Preverite, ali ste pregledali 
pogoje storitve e-denarnice »Zion« in varnostno kopirali svoje podatke o zasebnem 
ključu. HTC ne more dostopati do vaših zasebnih ključev »Zion« niti katere koli od 
vaših digitalnih sredstev za kripto valuto in vam ne more pomagati pri obnovitvi .. 
HTC ni odgovoren za škodo ali izgubo programov, podatkov, slik, osebnih podatkov, 
digitalnih sredstev ali odstranljivih nosilcev za shranjevanje. 

7. TA NI VELJAVNA, ČE JE OKVARA NASTALA ZARADI NASLEDNJIH RAZLOGOV: 
a) bila je odstranjena, izbrisana, poškodovana, spremenjena ali je nečitljiva serijska 

številka Izdelka, dodatna podatkovna koda, IMEI številka, indikator vode ali 
garancijski pečat; ali 

b) vzrok okvare Izdelka je normalna obraba; ali 
c) okvara je bila povzročena z uporabo, ki je v nasprotju z navodili navedenimi v 

priročniku za uporabo, z grobim ravnanjem, z izpostavljanjem vlažnosti ali 
ekstremnim toplotnim pogojem oz. pogojem okolja ali hitrim spremembam teh 
pogojev, koroziji, oksidaciji, z nepooblaščenimi prilagoditvami ali povezovanjem, 
z nepooblaščenim odpiranjem ali popravilom, popravilom z uporabo 
neodobrenih rezervnih delov, kot posledica nesreče, zaradi delovanja naravnih 
sil ali drugihvzrokov, ki niso pod ustrezno kontrolo podjetja HTC (vključno, vendar 
ne omejeno na okvare potrošnih delov), če poškodbe niso bile neposredno 
povzročene zaradi okvar materiala ali izdelave. Ta garancija se ne nanaša na 
fizične poškodbe površine Izdelka, vključno, vendar ne omejeno na razpoke ali 
praske na zaslonu LCD ali objektivu fotoaparata; ali 
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d) okvara je bila povzročena z izpostavljanjem baterije kratkim stikom, s poškodbo 
ali manipulacijo z ovojem baterije ali celicami baterije ali z uporabo baterije v 
okolju, za katerega ni bila namenjena; ali 

e) okvara je bila povzročena zaradi napake v mobilnem omrežju ali drugem sistemu; 
ali 

f) okvara je nastala zaradi potrebe po posodobitvi programske opreme Izdelka 
zaradi sprememb parametrov mobilnega omrežja; ali 

g) okvara je bila povzročena z uporabo Izdelka z dodatno opremo, ki ni bila 
odobrena ali dobavljena s strani podjetja HTC, ali priključitvijo Izdelka na takšno 
dodatno opremo, z drugačnim načinom uporabe, kot je določeno, in v primerih, 
ko lahko podjetje HTC dokaže, da okvara ni napaka samega Izdelka.o podjetje 
HTC dokaže, da okvara ni napaka samega Izdelka. 

8. Izdelek lahko vsebuje elemente, ki so značilni za določeno državo, vključno s 
programsko opremo. Če je bil Izdelek ponovno izvožen iz države, za katero je bil 
prvotno namenjen, lahko vsebuje elemente, ki so značilni za določeno državo in se 
ne upoštevajo kot okvara po tej Omejeni garanciji. 
KAKRŠNAKOLI REKLAMACIJA PO TEJ OMEJENI GARANCIJI SE LAHKO UVELJAVLJA 
SAMO V PRIMERU, DA STE PODJETJE HTC ALI POOBLAŠČENEGA SERVISNEGA 
ZASTOPNIKA PODJETJA HTC OBVESTILI O DOMNEVNI OKVARI V USTREZNEM ROKU 
PO NJENEM ODKRITJU IN V NOBENEM PRIMERU PO IZTEKU GARANCIJSKEGA ROKA. 

9. V primeru okvare Izdelka Stranka ravna po naslednjem postopku: 
a) Poskusi identificirati problem in ga po možnosti po priročniku za uporabnike 

odpraviti. 
b) Če se problema ne da odpraviti po priročniku za uporabnike, se Stranka obrne na 

prodajalca, pri katerem je Izdelek kupila, ali na servis podjetja HTC, ali poišče več 
informacij na lokalnih spletnih straneh podjetja HTC ali na spletnih straneh 
www.htcexodus.com. 

c) Preden se Stranka obrne na servisnega zastopnika podjetja HTC, je potrebno 
pripraviti naslednje informacije: 
 številko modela, serijsko številko in IMEI številko Izdelka. 
 poln naslov Stranke in kontaktne podatke. 
 kopijo Strankine originalne fakture, potrdila o nakupu ali računa za Izdelek. 

Podjetje HTC priskrbi Stranki navodila, ki se nanašajo na način in rok vračila 
Izdelka z okvaro. Podjetje HTC poravna vse stroške nastale pri vračilu Izdelka 
z okvaro podjetju in pri pošiljanju popravljenega Izdelka Stranki, v kolikor 
Garancijski rok Izdelka ni potekel. 

10. V TEJ IZJAVI JE NAVEDENA CELOTNA OMEJENA GARANCIJA, KI JO PODJETJE HTC NUDI 
STRANKI. 

PODJETJE HTC V NOBENEM PRIMERU PO TEJ GARANCIJI NI ODGOVORNO ZA IZGUBE 
DOBIČKA, IZGUBE PRIČAKOVANIH PRIHRANKOV, IZGUBE PODATKOV, NEZMOŽNOST 
UPORABE IZDELKA ALI KAKRŠNEKOLI S TEM POVEZANE OPREME, ALI ZA POSREDNE, 
NAKLJUČNE ALI POSLEDIČNE IZGUBE ALI ŠKODE KAKRŠNEKOLI NARAVE V MAKSIMALNEM 
OBSEGU, V KAKRŠNEM SE DA TE IZGUBE IN ŠKODE ZAVREČI PO ZAKONU. 
CELOTNA ODGOVORNOST PODJETJA HTC IN NJEGOVIH DOBAVITELJEV NA OSNOVI 
KATEREGAKOLI DOLOČILA TE OMEJENE GARANCIJE JE V VSAKEM PRIMERU OMEJENA Z 
DEJANSKO PLAČANIM ZNESKOM TRANKE ZA STROJNO OPREMO. Podjetje HTC ne 
izključuje in ne omejuje odgovornosti za poškodbo ali smrt kot posledico svoje lastne 
nepazljivosti ter za okvare Izdelka povzročene s svojo nepazljivostjo ali nepazljivostjo 
svojih proizvajalcev. 
ZAKONI NEKATERIH DRŽAV PROIZVAJALCU NE OMOGOČAJO IZLOČITVE ALI OMEJITVE 
NEKATERIH VIDIKOV ODGOVORNOSTI DO STRANKE. V TEM PRIMERU IZKLJUČITEV IN 
OMEJITEV ODGOVORNOSTI NAVEDENI V TEJ OMEJENI GARANCIJI NE VELJATA. Ta 
garancija nudi Stranki določene zakonske pravice; Stranka ima lahko druge pravice, ki se 
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lahko v različnih državah razlikujejo. 
Ta garancija nima vpliva na zakonske pravice Stranke po zakonih veljavnih v državi prodaje; 
te pravice se ohranijo. 
Podjetje HTC bo to Omejeno garancijo občasno posodabljalo. 
Zadnjo različico Omejene garancije za Izdelek najdete na lokalnih spletnih straneh 
podjetja HTC. 
Več informacij ali pomoč lahko najdete na spletnih straneh podjetja HTC na naslovih: 
https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty 
 

HTC EXODUS 1 TELEFON INTELIGENT DECLARAŢIE DE GARANŢIE LIMITATĂ 

România 
Această garanţie limitată se aplică produsului HTC EXODUS 1 („Produsul“). HTC 
garantează că, la data primei achiziţionări, produsul nu conţine defecte ale materialelor 
sau ale manoperei („Garanţie limitată“). ACEASTĂ GARANŢIE LIMITATĂ NU VĂ 
AFECTEAZĂ DREPTURILE STATUTARE. 
Această Garanţie limitată este supusă următoarelor condiţii: 
1. Această Garanţie limitată este acordată numai cumpărătorului iniţial al Produsului 

(„Client“). Totuşi, această Garanţie limitată poate fi transferată oricărei persoane 
căreia îi este vândut Produsul, dacă HTC şi-a dat acordul scris pentru transfer (şi HTC 
nu va refuza să- şi dea acordul fără un motiv rezonabil). Nu exclude şi nu limitează 

a) drepturile statutare ale Clientului sau 
b) drepturile Clientului în relaţia cu vânzătorul/distribuitorul Produsului. 

2. Cu excepţia unui acord diferit cu Clientul, această Garanţie limitată este valabilă 
douăzeci şi patru (24) de luni de la data primei achiziţii pentru dispozitivele mobile şi 
douăsprezece (12) luni pentru acumulator încorporat și accesorii (indiferent dacă 
sunt incluse in pachetul de vanzare al dispozitivului mobil sau dacă sunt vandute 
separat), cu excepţia mediului de inregistrare pe care este furnizat software-ul, CD-
ROM, cartelă de memorie („Perioada de garanţie“).  
Clientul va furniza DOVADA DE CUMPĂRARE la revendicarea acestei Garanții limitate. 
Această Garanție limitată este valabilă și aplicabilă numai în România, unde Produsul 
este destinat să fie vândut de către HTC, un Produs sau Accesoriu poate fi returnat 
numai pentru a fi reparat în conformitate cu această Garanție Limitată în România 
unde a fost achiziționată. Garanția disponibilității și a timpului de răspuns poate varia 
de la o țară la alta. 

3. Pe parcursul Perioadei de garanie, HTC sau agentul sau autorizat vor repara sau 
înlocui Produsul defect, la discreia acestora, fara a percepe taxe si conform Clauzei 7. 
Reparaiile sau înlocuirile pot presupune utilizarea unui aparat recondiionat 
echivalent din punct de vedere al dotarilor. HTC va înapoia Clientului Produsul 
reparat sau înlocuit cu un alt Produs echivalent în buna stare de funcionare. Toate 
piesele sau componentele defecte înlocuite vor deveni proprietatea HTC. 

4. Aceasta Garanie limitata se aplica exclusiv componentelor hardware din configuraia 
iniiala a produsului si nu se aplica software-ului sau altor echipamente. Această 
Garanție limitată nu acoperă portofelul electronic "Zion" sau orice material digital 
criptocurrency administrat sau accesat prin portofelul electronic "Zion". 

5. Daca HTC repara sau înlocuieste Produsul, Produsul reparat sau înlocuit va continua 
sa beneficieze de garanie în perioada mai lunga dintre perioada ramasa din Perioada 
de garanie iniiala si o perioada de trei (3) luni de la data repararii sau înlocuirii. 

6. Înainte de a vă întoarce produsul la serviciul de reparații HTC, asigurați-vă că mai întâi 
faceți o copie de rezervă a datelor dvs. și eliminați orice informații confidențiale, 
deținute sau personale și materiale de stocare amovibile din produs (cum ar fi cardul 
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micro-SD). Asigurați-vă că ați revizuit Termenii și condițiile pentru serviciul "Zion" din 
portofelul electronic și că efectuați o copie de rezervă a informațiilor despre cheia 
privată. HTC nu poate accesa informațiile cheii private "Zion" și nici activele digitale 
criptocurrency și nu vă poate ajuta cu recuperarea. HTC nu este responsabil pentru 
deteriorarea sau pierderea oricăror programe, date, imagini, date personale, active 
digitale sau medii de stocare amovibile. 

7. ACEASTĂ GARANŢIE LIMITATĂ NU SE APLICĂ DACĂ DEFECŢIUNEA A FOST 
PROVOCATĂ ÎN ORICARE DIN URMĂTOARELE CONDIŢII: 

a) numărul de serie al Produsului, codul datei accesoriului, numărul IMEI, 
indicatorul de apă sau sigiliul de garanţie a fost îndepărtat, şters, degradat, 
modificat sau este ilizibil; sau 

b) deteriorarea Produsului se datorează uzurii normale; sau 
c) utilizarea fără respectarea manualului de utilizare, manipularea neglijentă, 

expunerea la umiditate, expunerea la umezeală, expunerea la condiţii de mediu 
sau de temperatură extreme, expunerea la modificări bruşte a acestor condiţii, 
coroziune, oxidare, modificări sau conexiuni neautorizate, deschiderea sau 
repararea de către persoane neautorizate, repararea folosind piese de schimb 
neautorizate, accidente, forţe ale naturii sau alte acţiuni ce nu pot fi controlate 
de HTC (incluzând dar fără a fi limitate la defecţiuni ale consumabilelor), cu 
excepţia cazului în care defecţiunea a fost provocată direct de defecte ale 
materialelor sau manoperei. Garanţia limitată nu acoperă deteriorarea fizică a 
suprafeţei produsului, care include însă nu este limitată la crăpături sau 
zgârieturi pe ecranul LCD sau pe lentila camerei; sau 

d) defectele provocate de scurtcircuitarea bateriei, de ruperea sau deteriorarea 
sigiliilor incintei bateriei sau de utilizarea bateriei în alte echipamente decât cele 
pentru care este concepută; sau 

e) defecţiunea a fost provocată de funcţionarea defectuoasă a reţelei celulare sau 
a altor sisteme; sau 

f) software-ul Produsului trebuie actualizat datorită modificării parametrilor 
reţelei celulare; sau 

g) defecţiunea a fost provocată de utilizarea sau conectarea produsului la un 
accesoriu care nu a fost aprobat sau furnizat de HTC, sau de utilizarea în alt mod 
decât cel pentru care a fost conceput şi în cazul în care HTC poate demonstra că 
o astfel de defecţiune nu se datorează Produsului. 

8. Produsul poate conţine elemente naţionale specifice, inclusiv software-ul. Dacă 
Produsul a fost re-exportat din ţara de destinaţie iniţială în altă ţară, Produsul poate 
conţine elemente naţionale specifice, care nu sunt considerate un defect conform 
acestei Garanţii limitate. 
ORICE SOLICITARE ÎN BAZA ACESTEI GARANŢII LIMITATE NECESITĂ ÎNŞTIINŢAREA HTC 
SAU A UNUI AGENT DE SERVICE AUTORIZAT DE HTC CU PRIVIRE LA DEFECŢIUNE ÎNTR-
UN INTERVAL DE TIMP REZONABIL DUPĂ OBSERVAREA ACESTEIA, ÎN ORICE CAZ 
ÎNAINTE DE EXPIRAREA PERIOADEI DE GARANŢIE. 

9. În cazul defectării Produsului, Clientul trebuie să ia următoarele măsuri: 
a) Să consulte manualul de utilizare pentru a identifica şi a încerca să remedieze 

problema.  
b) Dacă problema nu poate fi remediată după consultarea manualului de utilizare, 

Clientul trebuie să contacteze distribuitorul de la care a achiziţionat produsul 
sau să viziteze situl Web HTC local sau centrul de service HTC sau 
www.htcexodus.com pentru informaţii suplimentare.  

c) Înainte ca Clientul să contacteze agentul de service HTC, trebuie să aibă la 
îndemână următoarele informaţii: 

• Modelul şi numărul de serie, numărul IMEI al Produsului. 
• Adresa completă şi datele de contact ale Clientului.  
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• O copie a facturii originale, a chitanţei sau a bonului de vânzare primite la 
achiziţionarea produsului de către Client. HTC va oferi Clientului informaţii 
cu privire la durata reparaţiei şi data înapoierii Produsului defect. HTC va 
achita costurile legate atât de înapoierea produsului defect la HTC, cât şi de 
înapoierea Produsului reparat Clientului dacă Produsul defect se află în 
Perioada de garanţie. 

10. ACEASTĂ GARANŢIE LIMITATĂ CUPRINDE ÎNTREAGA GARANŢIE ACORDATĂ DE HTC 
CLIENTULUI. 

PRIN ACEASTĂ GARANŢIE LIMITATĂ, HTC NU ÎŞI ASUMĂ ÎN NICI O SITUAŢIE RĂSPUNDEREA 
PENTRU PIERDERILE DE PROFIT, PIERDERILE ECONOMIILOR ANTICIPATE, PIERDERILE DE 
DATE, REDUCEREA FUNCŢIONALITĂŢII PRODUSULUI SAU A ORICĂROR ECHIPAMENTE 
ASOCIATE, PIERDERI SAU STRICĂCIUNI INDIRECTE, INCIDENTALE SAU CAUZALE DE ORICE 
NATURĂ ÎN MĂSURA MAXIMĂ ÎN CARE POATE REFUZA RĂSPUNDEREA PENTRU ACESTE 
PIERDERI SAU STRICĂCIUNI CONFORM LEGII. 
ÎN TOATE SITUAŢIILE, ÎNTREAGA RĂSPUNDERE A HTC ŞI FURNIZORILOR SĂI ÎN ORICE 
SITUAŢIE STIPULATĂ DE ACEASTĂ GARANŢIE LIMITATĂ VA FI LIMITATĂ LA SUMA ACHITATĂ 
DE CLIENT PENTRU HARDWARE. HTC nu exclude şi nu limitează răspunderea pentru 
vătămările sau moartea rezultate din propria sa neglijenţă, pentru defectele Produsului 
datorate neglijenţei unuia din producătorii săi. LEGILE ANUMITOR ŢĂRI POT SĂ PREVADĂ 
CĂ PRODUCĂTORUL NU POATE EXCLUDE SAU LIMITA ANUMITE RĂSPUNDERI FAŢĂ DE 
CLIENT. ÎN ACESTE CAZURI, EXCLUDERILE ŞI LIMITĂRILE PREZENTATE ÎN ACEASTĂ 
GARANŢIE LIMITATĂ NU SE VOR APLICA. 
Această garanţie oferă Clientului anumite drepturi legale; este posibil ca Clientul să aibă 
şi alte drepturi, care pot varia în funcţie de ţară. 
Această garanţie limitată nu afectează drepturile statutare ale Clientului conform 
legislaţiei ţării de achiziţie, aceste drepturi rămân protejate. 
Această Garanţie limitată va fi actualizată periodic de HTC. Vizitaţi situl Web local HTC 
pentru a obţine cea mai recentă versiune a Garanţiei limitate a Produsului. 
https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty  
 

HTC EXODUS 1 INTELIGENTNÝ TELEFÓ N VYHLÁ SENIE O OBMEDZENEJ ZÁ RUKE 

Slovensko 
Táto obmedzená záruka sa týka produktu spoločnosti HTC EXODUS 1 (ďalej „Produkt“). 
Spoločnosť HTC zaručuje, že produkt je v čase kúpy bez materiálových chýb a bez chýb 
spracovania („obmedzená záruka“). VAŠE PRÁVA VYPLÝVAJÚCE ZO ZÁKONA TÝMTO NIE 
SÚ DOTKNUTÉ. 
Táto obmedzená záruka podlieha nasledujúcim ustanoveniam a podmienkam: 
1. Táto obmedzená záruka sa poskytuje len pôvodnému spotrebiteľovi produktu (ďalej 

„Spotrebiteľ“). Túto obmedzenú záruku však možno previesť na inú osobu, ktorej je 
produkt predaný, pričom spoločnosť HTC písomne s prevodom súhlasila (spoločnosť 
HTC nebude súhlas bezdôvodne odmietať). Nie sú vyňaté ani obmedzené 
a)  žiadne práva spotrebiteľa vyplývajúce zo zákona alebo 
b) žiadne práva spotrebiteľa voči predajcovi alebo distribútorovi produktu. 

2. Pokiaľ sa zákazník nedohodne inak, táto obmedzená záruka trvá 24 mesiacov od 
dátumu pôvodného nákupu mobilných zariadení a dvanásť (12) mesiacov pre 
vloženej batérie a príslušenstvo, ktoré sú súčasťou predajného balíčku mobilných 
zariadení alebo sa predávajú samostatne.  
Zákazník poskytne DÔ KAZ NÁKUPU pri uplatnení tejto Obmedzenej záruky. Táto 
Obmedzená záruka je platná a vynútiteľná len v slovenčine, kde je Produkt určený na 
predaj spoločnosťou HTC, Výrobok alebo Príslušenstvo môžu byť vrátené len na 
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opravu v rámci tejto Obmedzenej záruky v slovenskom jazyku, kde boli zakúpené. 
Dostupnosť záručnej služby a doba odozvy sa môžu v jednotlivých krajinách líšiť. 

3. Počas záručnej doby spoločnosť HTC alebo jej autorizovaný zástupca podľa vlastného 
uváženia bez poplatku a za splnenia podmienok podľa bodu 7 chybný produkt opravia 
alebo vymenia. Oprava alebo výmena môžu znamenať používanie funkčne zhodného 
reparovaného prístroja. Spoločnosť HTC vráti opravený produkt alebo vymenený za 
iný funkčne zhodný produkt spotrebiteľovi v dobrom prevádzkovom stave. Všetky vymenené 
chybné súčiastky alebo komponenty sa stávajú vlastníctvom spoločnosti HTC. 

4. Táto obmedzená záruka sa týka len hardvérových komponentov produktu, ktoré boli 
pôvodne dodané, a netýka sa žiadneho softvéru ani iného vybavenia. Táto 
Obmedzená záruka sa nevzťahuje na elektronickú peňaženku "Zion" ani na akékoľvek 
kryptografické digitálne aktíva spravované alebo prístupné prostredníctvom 
elektronickej peňaženky "Zion". 

5. Ak spoločnosť HTC opraví alebo vymení produkt, záručná doba opraveného alebo 
vymeneného produktu pokračuje po zostávajúci čas pôvodnej záručnej doby alebo 
po dobu troch (3) mesiacov odo dňa opravy alebo výmeny, nech už bola pôvodná 
záručná doba akokoľvek dlhá. 

6. Pred vrátením produktu do služby HTC pre opravu sa uistite, že najskôr zálohujte 
svoje údaje a odstráňte všetky dôverné, chránené alebo osobné informácie a 
vymeniteľné pamäťové médiá z produktu (ako je napríklad karta micro-SD). Uistite 
sa, že ste skontrolovali zmluvné podmienky elektronickej peňaženky "Zion" a 
zálohovali informácie o súkromnom kľúči. HTC nemôže získať prístup k vašim 
informáciám o súkromnom kľúči "Zion" ani žiadnemu digitálnemu kryptocurčenému 
majetku a nemôže vám pomôcť s obnovou. HTC nie je zodpovedná za poškodenie 
alebo stratu akýchkoľvek programov, dát, obrázkov, osobných údajov, digitálnych 
aktív alebo vymeniteľných pamäťových médií. 

7. TÚTO OBMEDZENÚ ZÁRUKU NEMOŽNO UPLATŇOVAŤ V PRÍPADE, ŽE BOLA 
PORUCHA SPÔ SOBENÁ V DÔ SLEDKU ALEBO ZA PODMIENKY: 

a) Sériové číslo produktu, údajový kód príslušenstva, číslo IMEI, indikátor vlhkosti 
alebo záručná pečať boli odstránené, vymazané, znehodnotené, pozmenené 
alebo nečitateľné; alebo 

b) Zničenie produktu v dôsledku bežného opotrebovania a rozbitia; alebo 
c) Používanie iným spôsobom než je opísaný v používateľskej príručke, nešetrné 

zaobchádzanie, vystavenie účinkom dažďa, vlhkosti, teplotným vplyvom alebo 
vplyvom okolitého prostredia alebo výraznej zmene týchto podmienok, korózii, 
oxidácii, nepovolené úpravy alebo pripojenia, nedovolené otváranie alebo 
oprava, oprava s využitím neodsúhlasených náhradných dielov, nehody, 
prírodné živly alebo iné okolnosti, ktoré sa vymykajú spod kontroly spoločnosti 
HTC (vrátane, ale neobmedzene sa vzťahujúce na nedostatky v spotrebných 
súčastiach) okrem prípadov, kedy bola porucha spôsobená priamo chybou 
materiálu alebo spracovania. Táto obmedzená záruka sa nevzťahuje na fyzické 
poškodenie povrchu produktu vrátane (ale neobmedzujúc) povrchu produktu, 
škrabancov alebo prasklín na obrazovke LCD alebo šošovke fotoaparátu; alebo 

d) Chyby spôsobené faktom, že bola batéria skratovaná alebo v prípade, že bola 
pečať batérie porušená alebo články prerušené alebo vykazuje známky 
manipulácie alebo faktom, že bola v zariadení používaná iná batéria, než ktorá 
bola určená; alebo 

e) Porucha bola spôsobená chybnou funkciou mobilnej siete alebo iného systému; 
alebo 

f) Softvér produktu vyžadoval aktualizáciu kvôli zmenám v parametroch mobilnej 
siete; alebo 

g) Porucha bola spôsobená faktom, že bol produkt používaný alebo pripojený k 
príslušenstvu, ktoré nebolo schválené spoločnosťou HTC alebo bol produkt 
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používaný inak, než je určené a v prípade, že spoločnosť HTC môže preukázať, že 
táto porucha nie je spôsobená samotným produktom. 

8. Produkt môže obsahovať prvky špecifické pre danú krajinu, vrátane softvéru. Ak bol 
produkt opätovne vyvezený zo svojej pôvodnej cieľovej krajiny do inej krajiny, 
produkt môže obsahovať prvky špecifické pre krajinu, ktoré sa neposudzujú ako 
porucha v súlade s touto obmedzenou zárukou. 
NA VŠETKY NÁROKY VYPLÝVAJÚCE Z TEJTO OBMEDZENEJ ZÁRUKY SA VZŤAHUJE 
POVINNOSŤ OZNÁMIŤ SPOLOČNOSTI HTC ALEBO AUTORIZOVANÉMU ZÁSTUPCOVI 
SPOLOČNOSTI HTC REKLAMOVANÚ PORUCHU V PRIMERANOM ČASOVOM ROZPÄTÍ 
OD OKAMIHU ZISTENIA UDALOSTI, NAJNESKÔR PRED SKONČENÍM ZÁRUČNEJ DOBY. 

9. V prípade poruchy na zariadení je spotrebiteľ povinný vykonať tieto činnosti: 
a) Preštudovať používateľskú príručku za účelom identifikácie a možnej nápravy 

problému. 
b) V prípade, že problém nemožno vyriešiť podľa pokynov v používateľskej príručke, 

spotrebiteľ je povinný obrátiť sa na predajcu, u ktorého bol produkt zakúpený 
alebo navštíviť lokálnu webovú stránku spoločnosti HTC, alebo servisné stredisko 
spoločnosti HTC, alebo webovú stránku www.htcexodus.com, kde nájde ďalšie 
informácie. 

c) Predtým, než sa spotrebiteľ obráti na servisného zástupcu spoločnosti HTC, mal 
by mať k dispozícii nasledujúce informácie: 
 Číslo modelu, sériové číslo a číslo IMEI produktu. 
 Úplná adresa spotrebiteľa a kontaktné informácie. 
 Kópia originálnej spotrebiteľskej faktúry, potvrdenie o zaplatení alebo doklad 

o kúpe produktu. Spoločnosť HTC poskytne spotrebiteľovi pokyny týkajúce sa 
spôsobu a času vrátenia chybného produktu. Spoločnosť HTC uhradí náklady 
spojené s vrátením chybného produktu spoločnosti HTC a náklady na doručenie 
produktu naspäť spotrebiteľovi, ak bol chybný produkt v záručnej dobe. 

10. TÁTO OBMEDZENÁ ZÁRUKA PREDSTAVUJE CELÚ  ZÁRUKU DANÚ SPOLOČNOSŤOU 
HTC SPOTREBITEĽOVI. 

V ŽIADNOM PRÍPADE NIE JE SPOLOČNOSŤ HTC V SÚLADE S TOUTO OBMEDZENOU 
ZÁRUKOU ZODPOVEDNÁ ZA STRATU NA ZISKU, STRATU OČAKÁVANÝCH ÚSPOR, STRATU 
ÚDAJOV, ZA STRATU SPÔSOBENÚ POUŽÍVANÍM PRODUKTU ANI ŽIADNEHO INÉHO 
PRIDRUŽENÉHO ZARIADENIA, NEPRIAME, NÁHODNÉ ALEBO SÚVISIACE STRATY ALEBO 
ŠKODY AKEJKOĽVEK POVAHY OKREM TÝCH, KTORÉ MOŽNO UPLATŇOVAŤ PODĽA ZÁKONA. 
VO VŠETKÝCH PRÍPADOCH PREVZATIA ZODPOVEDNOSTI A POSKYTNUTIA PLNENIA PODĽA 
PODMIENOK TEJTO OBMEDZENEJ ZÁRUKY SPOLOČNOSŤOU HTC A JEJ DODÁVATEĽMI JE 
CELKOVÁ HODNOTA OBMEDZENÁ SUMOU ZAPLATENOU SPOTREBITEĽOM ZA HARDVÉR. 
Spoločnosť HTC sa nezbavuje ani neobmedzuje zodpovednosť za poškodenie zdravia lebo 
smrť spôsobenú svojou vlastnou nedbalosťou, za chyby produktu vyplývajúce zo svojej 
vlastnej nedbalosti alebo nedbalosti výrobcov. 
ZÁKONY NIEKTORÝCH KRAJÍN MÔŽU URČOVAŤ, ŽE VÝROBCA SA NEMÔŽE ZBAVIŤ 
ZODPOVEDNOSTI VOČI SPOTREBITELOVI ANI JU OBMEDZIT. V TAKOM PRÍPADE ZBAVENIE 
SA ZODPOVEDNOSTI A OBMEDZENIA ZODPOVEDNOSTI UVEDENÉ V TEJTO OBMEDZENEJ 
ZÁRUKE NEPLATIA. Táto záruka poskytuje spotrebitelovi špecifické právne nároky. 
Spotrebitel môže tiež mat dalšie práva, ktoré sa môžu v závislosti od danej krajiny líšit. 
Táto obmedzená záruka nevplýva na zákonné nároky spotrebitela podla zákonov krajiny, 
v ktorej bol produkt zakúpený. Takéto práva zostávajú zachované. 
Obmedzená záruka bude spolocnostou HTC z casu na cas aktualizovaná.Ak chcete získat 
najnovšiu verziu obmedzenej záruky produktu, navštívte lokálnu webovú stránku HTC. 
(https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty)  
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HTC EXODUS 1 ÄLYPUHELIN RAJOITETTUA TAKUUTA KOSKEVA LAUSEKE 

Suomi 
Tämä rajoitettu takuu liittyy HTC EXODUS 1 tuotteeseen (“Tuote”). HTC takaa, että 
tuotteessa ei esiinny materiaali- tai valmistusvirheitä alkuperäisellä ostohetkellä 
(“Rajoitettu takuu”). TÄMÄ RAJOITETTU TAKUU EI VAIKUTA ASIAKKAAN LAINMUKAISIIN 
OIKEUKSIIN. 
Tätä Rajoitettua takuuta koskevat seuraavat ehdot: 
1. Tämä Rajoitettu takuu myönnetään vain Tuotteen alkuperäisellä ostajalle 

(“Asiakas”). Tämä Rajoitettu takuu voidaan kuitenkin siirtää henkilölle, jolle tuote 
myydään, mikäli HTC on hyväksynyt siirron kirjallisesti (HTC ei estä siirtoja 
kohtuuttomasti). Se ei poista tai rajoita 

a) Asiakkaan lainmukaisia oikeuksia tai 
b) Asiakkaalla olevia Tuotteen myyjää/jälleenmyyjää koskevia oikeuksia. 

2. Ellei asiakas ole toisin hyvaksynyt tama Rajoitettu takuu on voimassa 
kaksikymmentanelja (24) kuukautta matkapuhelinlaitteiden osalta ja kaksitoista (12) 
kuukautta upotettu akku ja lisavarusteiden osalta (huolimatta siita, sisaltyyko 
lisavaruste matkapuhelinlaitteen myyntipakkaukseen vai myydaanko se erikseen); 
lisavarusteisiin eivat lukeudu tallennusvalineet, joilla mahdolliset ohjelmistot 
toimitetaan, kuten CD-ROM-levyt tai muistikortit. (“Takuuaika”)  
Asiakkaan on tarjottava OSTOTASOJA, kun hän vaatii tätä rajoitettua takuuta. Tämä 
rajoitettu takuu on voimassa ja se on täytäntöönpanokelpoinen Suomessa, jossa 
tuote on tarkoitettu HTC: n,Tuote tai lisälaite voidaan palauttaa vain tämän 
rajoitetun takuun puitteissa Suomessa, jossa se on ostettu. Takuuhuollon saatavuus 
ja vasteaika voivat vaihdella maittain. 

3. Takuuaikana HTC tai sen valtuutettu edustaja korjaa tai korvaa harkintansa mukaan 
viallisen Tuotteen maksutta ja kohdan 7 ehtojen mukaisesti. Korjaamiseen tai 
korvaamiseen saattaa sisältyä toiminnoiltaan vastaavan huolletun yksikön käyttö. 
HTC palauttaa hyväkuntoisen korjatun Tuotteen tai toimittaa korvaavan 
toiminnoiltaan vastaavan Tuotteen Asiakkaalle. Kaikki vaihdetut vialliset osat ovat 
HTC:n omaisuutta. 

4. Tämä Rajoitettu takuu koskee vain alunperin toimitettuja Tuotteen laiteosia, eikä se 
koske ohjelmistoja tai muita laitteistoja. Tämä Rajoitettu takuu ei kata "Zionin" e-
lompakkoa tai mitä tahansa kryptoarvoista digitaalista aineistoa, jota hallitaan tai 
jota käytetään Zionin e-lompakon kautta. 

5. Jos HTC korjaa tai korvaa Tuotteen, korjatun tai korvaavan Tuotteen takuu jatkuu 
alkuperäisen Takuuajan loppuun tai kolme (3) kuukautta korjaus- tai vaihtopäivästä 
sen mukaan, kumpi jaksoista on pidempi. 

6. Before returning your Product to HTC for repair service, please make sure to back up 
your data first and remove any confidential, proprietary, or personal information, 
and removable storage media from the Product (such as micro-SD card). Make sure 
you have reviewed the "Zion' e-wallet Terms of Service and back up your private key 
information. HTC cannot access to your "Zion" private key information nor any of 
your cryptocurrency digital assets and cannot assist you with the recovery..  HTC is 
not responsible for damage or loss of any programs, data, images, personal data, 
digital assets, or removable storage media. 

7. TÄMÄ RAJOITETTU TAKUU EI OLE VOIMASSA, JOS 
a) Tuotteen sarjanumero, lisävarusteen päiväyskoodi, IMEI-numero, vesi-ilmaisin 

tai takuusinetti on poistettu, pyyhitty, tahrittu, muutettu tai sitä ei voi lukea 
b) Tuotteen suorituskyky on heikentynyt normaalin kulumisen takia 
c) Tuotetta on käytetty käyttöoppaan vastaisesti, sitä on käsitelty kovakouraisesti, 

se on altistunut kosteudelle tai äärimmäisille lämpötiloille tai ympäristöolosuhteille tai 
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tällaisten olosuhteiden nopealle muutokselle, korroosiolle tai hapettumiselle, 
Tuotteeseen on tehty luvattomia muutoksia tai liitoksia, se on avattu 
luvattomasti tai sitä on luvattomasti korjattu tai korjauksessa on käytetty 
luvattomia varaosia tai Tuote on altistunut vahingolle, luonnonvoimille tai 
muille toimille, joihin HTC ei kohtuudella voi vaikuttaa (mukaan lukien kuluvien 
osien viat), mikäli vika ei aiheudu suoraan materiaali- tai valmistusviasta. Tämä 
Rajoitettu takuu ei koske Tuotteen pinnan fyysisiä vahinkoja, mukaan lukien 
LCD-näytön tai kameran objektiivin halkeamat tai naarmut  

d) vika aiheutuu akun oikosulusta tai akun kuoren saumat tai solut ovat 
rikkoutuneet tai niissä näkyy merkkejä käsittelystä tai akkua on käytetty 
laitteessa, johon sitä ei ole tarkoitettu 

e) vika aiheutuu matkapuhelinverkon tai muun järjestelmän viallisesta toiminnasta 
f) Tuotteen ohjelmisto on päivitettävä matkapuhelinverkon määritysten 

muutosten takia 
g) vika aiheutuu siitä, että Tuotetta on käytetty sellaisen lisävarusteen kanssa tai 

se on liitetty sellaiseen lisävarusteeseen, jota HTC ei ole hyväksynyt tai jota se 
ei tarjoa, mikäli HTC pystyy osoittamaan, ettei vika ole itse Tuotteen vika. 

8. Tuotteeseen saattaa sisältyä maakohtaisia ominaisuuksia, kuten ohjelmisto. Jos 
Tuote on jälleenviety sen alkuperäisestä kohdemaasta toiseen maahan, Tuotteen 
maakohtaisia ominaisuuksia ei pidetä tämän Rajoitetun takuun mukaisina vikoina. 
TÄMÄN RAJOITETUN TAKUUN MUKAISET VAATIMUKSET EDELLYTTÄ VÄT, ETTÄ 
ASIAKAS ILMOITTAA OLETETUSTA VIASTA HTC:LLE TAI VALTUUTETULLE 
PALVELUEDUSTAJALLE KOHTUULLISEN AJAN KULUESSA SIITÄ, KUN VIKA ON TULLUT 
ILMI, EIKÄ MISSÄÄN TAPAUKSESSA TAKUUAJAN UMPEUDUTTUA. 

9. Mikäli Tuote ei toimi oikein, Asiakkaan kannattaa tehdä seuraavaa: 
a) Tunnistaa ja mahdollisesti korjata ongelma käyttöoppaan avulla. 
b) Jos ongelmaa ei voi korjata käyttöoppaan avulla, Asiakkaan pitäisi pyytää 

lisätietoja Tuotteen myyneeltä jälleenmyyjältä tai käydä paikallisella HTC:n 
verkkosivustolla, HTCpalvelukeskuksessa tai sivustolla www.htcexodus.com. 

c) Ennen yhteyden ottamista HTC:n palveluedustajaan Asiakkaan kannattaa 
varmistaa, että käytettävissä ovat seuraavat tiedot: 

• Tuotteen malli- ja sarjanumero sekä IMEI-numero. 
• Asiakkaan koko osoite ja yhteystiedot. 
• Kopio Asiakkaan alkuperäisestä laskusta tai Tuotteen ostokuitti. HTC antaa 

Asiakkaalle ohjeet viallisen Tuotteen palautustavasta ja -ajankohdasta. HTC 
maksaa sekä viallisen Tuotteen palautuksesta HTC:lle sekä korjatun 
Tuotteen toimituksesta Asiakkaalle aiheutuvat kustannukset, mikäli 
viallisen Tuotteen Takuuaika on voimassa. 

10. TÄMÄ RAJOITETTU TAKUU SISÄLTÄÄ HTC:N ASIAKKAALLE MYÖNTÄMÄN TAKUUN 
KOKONAISUUDESSAAN. 

HTC EI MISSÄÄN TAPAUKSESSA VASTAA TÄMÄN RAJOITETUN TAKUUN NOJALLA 
MINKÄÄNLAISTEN VOITTOJEN, ODOTETTUJEN SÄÄSTÖJEN TAI TIETOJEN MENETYKSESTÄ, 
TUOTTEEN TAI SIIHEN LIITTYVIEN LAITTEIDEN KÄYTÖN MENETYKSESTÄ, TAI 
VÄLITTÖMISTÄ, VÄLILLISISTÄ TAI JOHDANNAISISTA MENETYKSISTÄ TAI VAHINGOISTA 
LAAJIMMALLA TAVALLA, JOLLA NÄISTÄ MENETYKSISTÄ TAI VAHINGOISTA VOIDAAN 
SANOUTUA IRTI LAIN NOJALLA. 
HTC:N JA SEN TOIMITTAJIEN KOKONAISVASTUU KAIKKIEN TÄMÄN RAJOITETUN VASTUUN 
EHTOJEN NOJALLA EI MISSÄÄN TAPAUKSESSA OLE ASIAKKAAN LAITTEISTOSTA 
MAKSAMAA SUMMAA SUUREMPI. HTC ei poista tai rajoita vastuuta henkilövahingoista 
tai kuolemantapauksista, jotka aiheutuvat sen laiminlyönnistä, Tuotteen vioista, jotka 
aiheutuvat HTC:n tai valmistajan laiminlyönnistä. 
TIETTYJEN MAIDEN LAINSÄÄDÄNNÖN MUKAAN VALMISTAJA EI VOI POISTAA TAI 
RAJOITTAA TIETTYJÄ VELVOLLISUUKSIAAN ASIAKASTA KOHTAAN. TÄLLAISISSA 
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TAPAUKSISSA TÄSSÄ RAJOITETUSSA TAKUUSSA ESITETYT POISTOT JA RAJOITUKSET EIVÄT 
OLE VOIMASSA. Tässä takuussa Asiakkaalle myönnetään tiettyjä laillisia oikeuksia; 
Asiakkaalla voi olla myös muita oikeuksia, jotka saattavat vaihdella maittain. 
Tämä rajoitettu takuu ei vaikuta Asiakkaan lainmukaisiin oikeuksiin, joita säätelee 
ostomaan lainsäädäntö; kyseiset oikeudet ovat suojattuja. 
HTC päivittää tätä Rajoitettua takuuta ajoittain. Uusin versio Tuotteen Rajoitetusta 
takuusta on saatavana paikalliselta HTC-verkkosivustolta. 
Lisätietoja ja yhteydenottotuen saat katsomalla HTC-websivuja osoitteessa: 
https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty 
 

HTC EXODUS 1 SMARTPHONE BEGRÄ NSAT GARANTIBEVIS 

Sverige 
Denna begränsade garanti gäller för HTC EXODUS 1 produkten (“produkten”). HTC 
garanterar att produkten inte har några defekter i materialet eller utförandet vid första 
inköpet (“begränsad garanti”). DENNA BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI PÅVERKAR INTE DE 
LAGSTADGADE RÄTTIGHETERNA. 
Denna begränsade garanti omfattar följande bestämmelser och villkor: 
1. Denna begränsade garanti tillhandahålls endast den som köper produkten första 

gången (“kunden”). Denna begränsade garanti får dock överföras till vem som helst 
som köper produkten där HTC har godkänt överföringen skriftligen (och HTC kommer 
inte att vägra ett godkännande utan anledning). Det ska varken utesluta eller 
begränsa 

a) kundens lagstadgade rättigheter eller 
b) kundens rättigheter gentemot säljaren/handlaren av produkten. 

2. Om kunden inte samtyckt till annat, galler denna begransade garanti i tjugofyra (24) 
manader fran inkopsdatumet for mobila enheter och i tolv (12) manader for inbyggt 
batteri och tillbehor (oavsett om de ingar i kopet av den mobila enheten eller om de 
saljs separat) forutom mediet som kommer med programvaran, CD-ROM, 
minneskort. (“garantiperiod”) 
Kunden ska tillhandahålla FÖ RSÄKRAN OM KÖ P vid anspråk på denna begränsade 
garanti. Denna begränsade garanti är endast giltig och verkställbar i Sverige där 
produkten är avsedd att säljas av HTC, en produkt eller tillbehör kan endast 
returneras för att repareras enligt denna begränsade garanti i Sverige där den köptes. 
Tillgängligheten för garantitjänst och svarstid kan variera från land till land. 

3. Under hela garantiperioden avgör HTC eller dess auktoriserade ombud, utan avgift 
och enligt klausul 7, om en defekt produkt ska repareras eller ersättas. Reparation 
eller ersättande kan innebära att en renoverad enhet med samma funktionalitet 
används. HTC återlämnar den reparerade produkten till kunden eller ersätter den 
med en annan produkt med samma funktionalitet i gott arbetsskick. Alla felaktiga 
delar eller komponenter som bytts ut blir HTCs egendom. 

4. Denna begränsade garanti gäller endast för de hårdvarudelar som följde med 
produkten från början och gäller inte för programvara eller någon annan utrustning. 
Denna begränsade garanti täcker inte e-plånboken "Zion" eller någon digital 
krypteringstjänst digital tillgång som hanteras eller nås via e-plånboken "Zion". 

5. Om HTC reparerar eller ersätter produkten fortsätter garantin att gälla för den 
reparerade eller ersatta produkten för den återstående tiden av den ursprungliga 
garantiperioden eller i tre (3) månader från datumet när den reparerades eller 
ersattes, beroende på vilket som är längst. 

6. Innan du returnerar din produkt till HTC för reparationstjänster, var noga med att 
säkerhetskopiera dina uppgifter först och ta bort eventuella konfidentiella, 
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proprietära eller personuppgifter och flyttbara lagringsmedia från produkten (t.ex. 
micro-SD-kort). Se till att du har granskat användarvillkoren för "Zion" e-plånbok och 
säkerhetskopierar din privata nyckelfakta. HTC kan inte komma åt din privata 
nyckeltal "Zion" eller någon av dina digitala digitala digitala tillgångar och kan inte 
hjälpa dig med återhämtningen. HTC är inte ansvarig för skada eller förlust av 
program, data, bilder, personuppgifter, digitala tillgångar eller flyttbara lagringsmedia. 

7. DENNA BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI GÄLLER INTE OM SKADAN UPPKOM PÅ NÅGOT AV 
FÖ LJANDE SÄTT: 

a) Produktens serienummer, den medföljande datumkoden, IMEI-numret, 
vattenmätaren eller garantiförseglingen har tagits bort, raderats, förstörts, 
ändrats eller är oläslig; eller 

b) Produkten har försämrats p.g.a. normal användning och slitage; eller 
c) Produkten används inte i enlighet med vår användarhandbok, hårdhänt 

hantering, utsättande för fukt, eller extrema värme- eller 
omgivningsförhållanden eller en hastig förändring av sådana förhållanden, 
korrosion, oxidering, obehöriga ändringar eller anslutningar, obehörigt 
öppnande eller obehörig reparation, reparation med icke godkända reservdelar, 
olyckor, naturkrafter eller andra händelser bortom rimlig kontroll för HTC 
(inklusive men inte begränsat till brister i förbrukningsdelar) om inte skadan 
orsakades direkt av fel i materialet eller utförandet. Denna begränsade garanti 
täcker inte yttre skador på produktens yta inklusive, men inte begränsat till, 
sprickor eller repor på LCD-skärmen eller kamerans objektiv; eller 

d) Defekter orsakade av att batteriet har kortslutits eller att förseglingen på 
batteriförpackningen eller cellerna är trasig eller har utsatts för otillåtna 
ändringar eller att batteriet har använts till annan utrustning än den avsedda; eller  

e) Defekten orsakades av en felaktig funktion i det mobila nätverket eller annat 
system; eller 

f) Produktens programvara måste uppdateras p.g.a. förändringar i det mobila 
nätverkets parametrar; eller 

g) Defekten orsakades av att produkten användes tillsammans med eller var 
ansluten till ett tillbehör som inte är godkänt och som inte tillhandhålls av HTC 
eller att produkten inte användes för sitt ändamål och då HTC kan bevisa att 
felet inte ligger i själva produkten. 

8. Produkten kan bestå av landsspecifika delar inklusive programvara, Om produkten 
har omexporterats från sitt ursprungliga målland till ett annat land kan produkten 
bestå av landsspecifika delar som inte kan betraktas som defekta i denna begränsade 
garanti. 
VID ANSPRÅK PÅ DEN HÄR BEGRÄNSADE GARANTIN MÅSTE DU MEDDELA HTC ELLER 
DESS AUKTORISERADE SERVICEOMBUD OM DEN PÅSTÅDDA DEFEKTEN INOM EN 
RIMLIG TID EFTER ATT DU UPPTÄCKT DEN OCH INTE EFTER ATT GARANTIPERIODEN 
HAR GÅTT UT. 

9. Vid produktfel ska kunden vidtaga följande åtgärder: 
a) Läs i användarhandboken för att identifiera och möjligtvis åtgärda problemet. 
b) Om problemet inte kan lösas med hjälp av användarhandboken ska kunden 

kontakta återförsäljaren där produkten köptes eller besöka vår lokala HTC-
webbplats eller HTC-servicecenter eller www.htcexodus.com för mer 
information. 

c) Innan kunden kontaktar serviceombudet för HTC måste du se till att följande 
information finns tillgänglig: 

• Modell- och serienummer, produktens IMEI-nummer. 
• Kundens fullständiga adress och kontaktinformation.  
• En kopia på kundens ursprungliga faktura, kvitto eller faktura på köpet av 

produkten. HTC informerar kunden om hur och när den defekta produkten ska 
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återlämnas. HTC betalar för kostnader i samband med återlämnandet av den 
defekta produkten till HTC och tillbakalämnandet av den reparerade 
produkten till kunden om det sker inom garantiperioden för den defekta 
produkten. 

10. DENNA BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI REDOGÖR FÖR HELA GARANTIN SOM GES AV HTC 
TILL KUNDEN. 

MED DENNA BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI KAN HTC UNDER INGA OMSTÄNDIGHETER HÅLLAS 
ANSVARIGA FÖR FÖRLUST AV VINST, FÖRLUST AV BERÄKNADE BESPARINGAR, FÖRLUST 
AV INFORMATION, FÖRLUST AV ANVÄNDNING AV PRODUKTEN ELLER TILLHÖRANDE 
UTRUSTNING ELLER INDIREKT, OVÄSENTLIG ELLER BETYDANDE FÖRLUST ELLER SKADOR 
AV ALLA SLAG I DEN MÅN LAGEN GODKÄNNER SÅDANA FRISKRIVNINGAR. 
HTC OCH DESS LEVERANTÖRERS TOTALA ERSÄTTNINGSSKYLDIGHET SKA I ALLA 
BESTÄMMELSER I DENNA BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI ALLTID BEGRÄNSAS TILL DEN FAKTISKA 
SUMMAN SOM KUNDEN BETALAT FÖR HÅRDVARAN. Enligt del I i Consumer Protection 
Act 1987 ansvarar HTC inte under några omständigheter för personskador eller dödsfall 
som har inträffat p.g.a. egen vårdslöshet eller för defekter i produkten som uppkommer 
p.g.a. tillverkarens vårdslöshet. 
LAGSTIFTNINGEN I VISSA LÄNDER KAN OMFATTA ATT TILLVERKAREN INTE FÅR UTESLUTA 
ELLER BEGRÄNSA EN DEL AV SITT ANSVAR GENTEMOT KUNDEN. I DESSA FALL GÄLLER 
INTE UTESLUTNINGARNA OCH ANSVARSBEGRÄNSNINGARNA I DEN HÄR BEGRÄNSADE 
GARANTIN.  
Denna garanti ger kunden specifika juridiska rättigheter; kunden kan även ha andra 
rättigheter som kan variera från land till land. 
Denna begränsade garanti påverkar inte kundens lagstadgade rättigheter som gäller i 
inköpslandet, sådana rättigheter förblir skyddade. 
Denna begränsade garanti kommer att uppdateras av HTC med jämna mellanrum. Besök 
vår lokala HTC-webbplats för att få tag i den senaste versionen av den begränsade 
garantin för denna produkt. 
Om du vill ha mer information eller kontakta support besöker du HTC:s webbplats på: 
https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty  
 

HTC EXODUS 1 СМАРТФОН ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ ЗА ОГРАНИЧЕНА ГАРАНЦИЯ  

България 
Тази ограничена гаранция се отнася до продукт на фирма НТС EXODUS 1 (“Продукт”). 
Фирма “НТС” гарантира, че продуктът по време на покупката му ще бъде без дефект 
на материала и на изработката (“Ограничена гаранция”). ТАЗИ ОГРАНИЧЕНА 
ГАРАНЦИЯ НЯМА ВЛИЯНИЕ ВЪРХУ ЗАКОННИТЕ ВИ ПРАВА. 
Тази Ограничена гаранция подлежи на следните условия: 
1. Тази Ограничена гаранция се дава само на първоначалния купувач на Продукта 

(“Клиент”). Тази Ограничена гаранция обаче може да се прехвърли върху което 
и да било лице, на което Продуктът е бил продаден, и то в случай, че фирма 
“НТС” изрази писмено съгласието си с такова прехвърляне (а фирма “НТС” няма 
без причина да откаже такова съгласие). Тази Ограничена гаранция не изключва 
и не ограничава 
а)  законните права на Клиента, нито 
б)  правата на Клиента спрямо отношението към продавача на Продукта. 

2. Освен ако не е договорено друго от Клиента, тази Ограничена гаранция ще 
продължи двадесет и четири (24) месеца от датата на първоначалната покупка 
за мобилни устройства и дванадесет (12) месеца за вградена батерия и 
аксесоарите, включени в пакета за продажба на мобилни устройства или 

https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty
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продадени отделно.  
Клиентът трябва да предостави ДОКАЗАТЕЛСТВО ЗА ЗАКУПУВАНЕ при 
претендиране на тази Ограничена гаранция. Тази Ограничена гаранция е 
валидна и приложима само в България, където продуктът е предназначен за 
продажба от HTC, продукт или аксесоар може да бъде върнат за поправка само 
в рамките на тази Ограничена гаранция в България, където е закупена. 
Наличността на гаранционния сервиз и времето за реакция може да са различни 
в отделните страни. 

3. По време на Гаранционния срок фирмата “НТС”, или упълномощен от нея неин 
заместник, според собствена преценка безплатно, и с изключение на 
постановление 7, ще ремонтират или заменят дефектния Продукт. При ремонт 
или замяна може да се използва функционално еквивалентна реновирана 
единица. Фирма “НТС” ще върне на Клиента ремонтиран, или функционално 
еквивалентен реновиран, Продукт в състояние, даващо възможност за добра 
експлоатация. Всички сменени дефектни дялове и части стават собственост на 
“НТС”. 

4. Тази Ограничена гаранция се отнася само до хардуерни дялове на Продукта, 
така, както те първоначално са били доставени, и не се отнася за софтуер или 
друго оборудване. Тази Ограничена гаранция не покрива електронното 
портфолио "Zion" или цифровия актив на криптираща валута, управляван или 
достъпен чрез електронното портфолио "Zion". 

5. В случай, че фирмата “НТС” ремонтира или замени Продукта, този ремонтиран 
или заменен Продукт ще продължи да има гаранция, и то за време, оставащо 
до изтичането на първоначалния Гаранционен срок, или за три (3) месеца от 
датата на ремонта или замяната, в зависимост от това, кой от сроковете е по-
дълъг. 

6. Преди да върнете продукта си в HTC за ремонтна услуга, моля, първо се уверете, 
че първо сте архивирали данните си и сте премахнали всички поверителни, 
лични или лични данни и носители за съхранение от Продукта (като например 
микро-SD карта). Уверете се, че сте прегледали Общите условия на 
електронното портфолио на Zion и сте архивирали информацията за личния си 
ключ. HTC не може да получи достъп до информацията за личния ви ключ "Zion", 
нито до цифровите ви артикули и не може да ви помогне при възстановяването. 
HTC не носи отговорност за повреда или загуба на програми, данни, 
изображения, лични данни, цифрови активи или сменяеми носители за 
съхранение. 

7. ТАЗИ ОГРАНИЧЕНА ГАРАНЦИЯ НЕ ВАЖИ В СЛУЧАЙ, ЧЕ ДЕФЕКТЪТ Е БИЛ 
ПРИЧИНЕН В СЛЕДСТВИЕ НА НЯКОЯ ОТ СЛЕДНИТЕ ПРИЧИНИ: 

а) бил е отстранен, изтрит, повреден, променен производственият номер, или 
производственият номер на Продукта е нечетлив, допълнителният код за 
данните, IMEI номерът, индикаторът за вода или гаранционният печат; или 

б) дефектът на Продукта е причинен от обичайното амортизиране; или 
в) дефектът е бил причинен от ползване, което е било в разрез с упътвания, 

посочени в потребителската инструкция, от грубо потребление, излагане на 
влага или на екстремни температурни условия, или на условия на околната 
среда или на бърза смяна на тези условия, ръжда, оксидиране, 
неоторизирани поправки или включване, неоторизирано отваряне или 
ремонт, ремонт с ползване на неодобрени резервни части, в следствие на 
инцидент, на влияние на природни сили, или поради други причини, които 
са извън умерения контрол на фирмата “НТС” (включително, но не само, на 
дефекти на потребителски дялове) в случай, че дефектът (повредата) не е 
бил причинен директно от дефект на материала или изработката. Тази 
Ограничена гаранция не се отнася до физическо увреждане на 
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повърхността на Продукта, включително, но не само, до пукнатини или 
надрасквания върху LCD дисплея или обектива на фотоапарат; или 

г) дефектът е бил причинен от късо съединение на акумулатора, нарушаване 
или манипулиране с повърхността на акумулатора, или с контактите на 
акумулатора, или поради ползване на акумулатора в среда, различна от 
тази, за каквато той е предназначен; или 

д) дефектът е бил причинен от грешна функция на мобилната мрежа или на 
друга система; или 

е) софтуерът на Продукта трябва да се актуализира поради промени в 
мобилната мрежа; или 

ж) дефектът е бил причинен от ползване на Продукта съвместно с неодобрени 
аксесоари, или аксесоари недоставени от фирма “НТС”, или от свързване на 
продукта с такива аксесоари, от ползване различно от определения начин 
и в случаи, когато фирмата “НТС” може да докаже, че дефектът не е дефект 
на самия Продукт. 

з) на фотоапарат 
8. Продуктът може да съдържа елементи специфични за съответната страна, 

включително и софтуер. В случай, че Продуктът бъде отново изнесен от 
първоначално предназначената страна в друга страна, той може да съдържа 
елементи специфични за определена страна, което съгласно тази Ограничена 
гаранция не се счита за дефект. 
КАКВАТО И ДА Е РЕКЛАМАЦИЯ СЪГЛАСНО ТАЗИ ОГРАНИЧЕНА ГАРАНЦИЯ МОЖЕ 
ДА СЕ УПРАЖНИ САМО В СЛУЧАЙ, ЧЕ СТЕ ИНФОРМИРАЛИ ФИРМАТА “НТС”, ИЛИ 
ОТОРИЗИРАН СЕРВИЗЕН ПРЕДСТАВИТЕЛ НА ФИРМА “НТС”, ОТНОСНО МНИМ 
ДЕФЕКТ, ВЪВ ВРЕМЕ, УМЕРЕНО НА ОТКРИВАНЕТО МУ И В НИКАКЪВ СЛУЧАЙ НЕ 
СЛЕД ИЗТИЧАНЕТО НА ГАРАНЦИОННИЯ СРОК. 

9. В случай на дефект на Продукта, Клиентът предприема следните стъпки: 
а) Опитва се да идентифицира дефекта и евентуално да го отстрани съгласно 

потребителските инструкции. 
б) В случай, че проблемът не може да се реши според потребителските 

инструкции, Клиентът се обръща към продавача, при който той е купил 
Продукта, или към сервизен център на фирма “НТС”, евентуално ще потърси 
допълнителна информация в местния сайт на фирма “НТС”, или на уебсайта 
www.htcexodus.com 

в) Преди да се обърне към сервизния представител на фирма “НТС”, Клиентът е 
длъжен да подготви следната информация: 
 номер на модела, производствен номер и IMEI номер на Продукта 
 пълен адрес на Клиента и данни за контакт 
 копие от оригиналните фактури на Клиента, документи за покупка или 

касова бележка за Продукта. Фирма “НТС” ще напътства Клиента относно 
начина и срока за връщане на дефектния Продукт. Фирма “НТС” ще 
възстанови всички разноски, направени във връзка с връщането на 
дефектния Продукт на фирмата и с изпращане на ремонтирания Продукт 
на Клиента в случай, че Гаранционният срок на Продукта не е изтекъл. 

 Необходимо е да се представи оригинална гаранционна карта при 
рекламация. 

10. В ТАЗИ ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ Е ПОСОЧЕНА ПЪЛНАТА ОГРАНИЧЕНА ГАРАНЦИЯ, КАКВАТО 
ФИРМА “НТС” ПРЕДОСТАВЯ НА КЛИЕНТА. 

ФИРМА “НТС” СЪГЛАСНО ТАЗИ ОГРАНИЧЕНА ГАРАНЦИЯ НЕ НОСИ ОТГОВОРНОСТ ЗА 
ЗАГУБА НА ПЕЧАЛБА, ЗАГУБА НА ОЧАКВАНИ СПЕСТЯВАНИЯ, ЗАГУБА НА ДАННИ, 
НЕВЪЗМОЖНОСТ ДЕ СЕ ИЗПОЛЗВА ПРОДУКТА, ИЛИ КАКВИТО И ДА БИЛО СВЪРЗАНИ 
С НЕГО УСТРОЙСТВА, ИЛИ ЗА КОСВЕНИ, СЛУЧАЙНИ ИЛИ ПОСЛЕДВАЛИ ЗАГУБИ ИЛИ 
ВРЕДИ ОТ КАКВОТО И ДА БИЛО ЕСТЕСТВО, В МАКСИМАЛЕН ОБЕМ, В КАКЪВТО 

http://www.htcexodus.com/
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СЪГЛАСНО ЗАКОНА ТЯ МОЖЕ ДА СЕ ОТКАЖЕ ОТ ТЕЗИ ЗАГУБИ И ВРЕДИ. 
ПЪЛНА ОТГОВОРНОСТ НА ФИРМАТА “НТС” И НЕЙНИ ДОСТАВЧИЦИ, ВЪЗ ОСНОВА НА 
КОЕТО И ДА Е ПОСТАНОВЛЕНИЕ НА ТАЗИ ОГРАНИЧЕНА ГАРАНЦИЯ, ПРИ ВСИЧКИ 
СЛУЧАИ ЕВЕНТУАЛНО СЕ ОГРАНИЧАВА ДО СУМА, ДЕЙСТВИТЕЛНО ПЛАТЕНА ОТ 
КЛИЕНТА ЗА ХАРДУЕР. Фирма “НТС” не изключва и не ограничава отговорност за 
злополука или смърт в следствие на нейна собствена небрежност, за дефекти на 
Продукта, причинени от нейна небрежност или от небрежността на нейни 
производители. 
ЗАКОНИ НА НЯКОИ СТРАНИ НЕ ДАВАТ ВЪЗМОЖНОСТ НА ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЯ ДА 
ИЗКЛЮЧИ ИЛИ ДА ОГРАНИЧИ НЯКОИ АСПЕКТИ НА ОТГОВОРНОСТ СПРЯМО 
КЛИЕНТА. В ТАКЪВ СЛУЧАЙ ИЗКЛЮЧЕНИЯ ИЛИ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ НА ОТГОВОРНОСТТА, 
ПОСОЧЕНИ В ТАЗИ ОГРАНИЧЕНА ГАРАНЦИЯ, НЕ ВАЖАТ. 
Тази гаранция дава на Клиента определени законни права; Клиентът може да има и 
други права, които в отделни страни могат да бъдат различни. 
Тази Ограничена гаранция няма влияние върху законните права на Клиента 
съгласно закони, валидни в страната на продажба; тези права продължават да бъдат 
защитени. 
Фирма “НТС” текущо ще актуализира тази Ограничена гаранция. Най-новия вариант 
на Ограничената гаранция може да получите от местния сайт на фирмата “НТС”. 
В случай, че искате да получите допълнителна информация, или да се свържете с 
подкрепата, преминете на уебсайта на фирма “НТС” с адрес:  
https://www.htcexodus.com/warranty  
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